PAC, No. 223
SRR

'PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1968-69)

(FOURTH LOK SABHA)
SIXTY-SIXTH REPORT

[Action taken by Government on the recommendsations of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in their 62nd Report
(Third Lok Sabba) on Appropriation Accounts (Civi)),
1964-65, and Audit Report (Civil), 1966 relating to
Ministries of Health, Family Planning etc.]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHNI

April, 1969/Chaitra, 1891 (Soka)

3 32 . 35 -5';', f Price: Rs. I'25P.
ke



A

LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

e e b s w4

Némc of Agent

t Ascmy St. Agenc
1532,, Name of Agen NG, No. ‘N o.y
ANDHRA PRADESH 12. Charles Lambert & Com- 30
pany, 101, Mahatma
1. Andhra University General 8 Gandhi Road Opposite
Cooperative _ Stores Ltd,, Clock Tower, Fort,
Waltair  {Visakhapatoam) Bombay.
2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty vy 13, The Current Book House, 60
and Sons, General Mer- Maruti Lane, Raghunath
chants and News Agents, Dadaji Street, Bombay-1.
Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District. i4. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 63
ASSAM guson.d College Road.
3. Waestern Book Depot, Pan 7 15. Mis. Usha Dﬁ”&" *
Bazar, Gauhati. 585/A, Chira Bazar,
Houac, Girgaum  Road,
BIHAR Bombay-2 BR.
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37 MYSORE
Box 78, Diagonzl Road,
Jamshedpur. 16. Mis. People’s ?ook Hobc:: 16
ite aganmo
GUJARAT Palace, Mysore-t.
5, )\;;;:; dS:mm. Station Road, 15 RAJASTHAN
6. The New Oner Book 63 1T [nlormation Rn‘cemm;‘ 38
Company -lis  Bridge, Lravett R
Ahmedabad-6, Tnpolia.  Jaipur
HARYANA UTTAR PRADESH
, . 18. Swastik Iodostrial Works, :
7. Mis. Prabhu Book Service, 14
. Nai Subzimandi Gurgaon, é?iy Holl  Strect, Meerut
{(Haryana). .
19. Law  Book Com A 48
MADHYA PRADESH . Patel M‘g::!}'
. Moden  Book House, i3 Allahabad-1.
Shiv Vilas Palace, lndore
City. WEST BENGAL
MAHARASHTRA 20. gnmm s, ;gbm 10
9. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand, é SADAS
w'x Guxaum Road, WNear ris, 24 )
Princess Strect, Bombay-2 2. ﬁaw & C 4
10. The Internutional Book 2 Su&"g”m oriee
;iome {Private) ML‘ﬁiwd
s Lane ta 22, Firma K.L. Mukhopadhyay, 7]
Road, Bombay-1. 6/1A, Banchharm Akrur
11, The Iotermatiomal Book 26 Caloutia-12.
Poons-4. &8, Dult Lane, Calcutts-8.

A AN gt . e A N )

e ]



COoMPOSITION OF 1111 PuBlIC ACCNUNTS CoMMiTir (1968-69)

INTRODUCTION
Criarter 1.

Report.,

co

NTENTS

. . .

Cuoarter 1. Recommendations;Observations that have been .wu:pccd
' by Government. . .

Cuarter HI Recommendations, Observations
do not desire 1o
Government.,

A OB
(1968-69) PRESENTZD IC LOK SABHA OX

Page Lara

pursuc

which

in o View

CORRIGENUA TO 1dE STATT-S3IKTH :-«

—

L.2(iil? z
i.16 1asd
5,87 i
1.34 1
- .l.‘
- O
- g
- G
- -
- I
- ca
- a~-Ce
- L
- e
- ll_.‘d “V"r\w
betth oo™
- L votticrg
- 5 frow pudlic
bQL tm' ¢!
- 4 and © trewsury
from bctton
- Lt wnd 25 rourth

.

s -3 fa O b
U Y 4o

~
Yey'rs w

H
£

the Committee
of the rephes of

€1y

SR R ¥

's ol
L ory

b

bor (U

[@ 0]

e

x

b

W <ty
L" €]

[

L SR/

HE Y
(&t
'
',.‘

34
0 ot
= e
—
9y cr o

o)
L !;

Ut o«
fo o O @ W

1
il

<

MO 4e d



CONTENTS

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIE ACCOUNTS CommiTtee (1968-69) .

INTRODUCTION
Cuarter 1. Report.

Pacs
(i)
A

CHAPTER II. Recommendahons!Observmmm lhat havc bccn acoepned
by Goveroment.
Cuapter HI. Rccommendatmnsiomcrvmmns which the Commiitee

do not desire to pumuc in view or tht rcphcs of

Government.,

17

43

CORRIGENDA TO I'HE SIXTY-SIXTH REPORT OF PAC

W N wo

0PNy E

—
L] L [
Y]

llalancigga

2
3

2(111)

2

—
0
U
ot

b
VK v omob

i1 t
22 3
11-1i2 from
bottom
1
5 from
bottom
4 and 3
from bottom
14 and &5

yor

raguired
seasns
----- delet
They
Trplayees
frought
atl a very
is public
¢fficrs
debatll
treasury
ravanue
den~sit
reasury
bT&i.‘:ed

rave taken

votting
public

treasury

Fourth

' (1968-69) PRESENTEZD TO LOK SABHA ON 28,4,6Q

Rea:

require
reasons
e ltol
The
Enployees
fraught
ak the very
is a publice
officers
details
Treasury
*Revenue
Deposit?
Treasury
cbtain
have been
taken
vetting
Pubtlic

Treasury
fourth



MEMBERS

. Shri Syed Ahmed Aga

Shri K. Anirndhan

Shri S. M. Banerjee

. Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya
Shri K. G. Deshmukh

Shri V. Krishnamoorthi
Sbhri D. K. Kunte

. Shri'N. R. Laskar
. Shri K. K. Nayar

11. Shrimati Sushila Rohatgi
12. Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
13. Shri Ram Awtar Sharma
14. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
15. Shri Tayappa Hari Sonavane
16. Shri A. P. Chatterjec

17. Shri K. Damodaran

18, Shri Shanti Kothari

19. Shri S. S. Mariswamy

*20. Shri G. H. V. Momin

21. Shri N. R. M. Swamy

22, Shni Tarkeshwar Pandey

Swe N, E W

SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joint Secretary.
Shri K. Seshadri—Under Secretary.

*Declared cheted on 19th August, 1969 vice Shri M. M. Dhasia, wbo resigaed. from
the Commutice.
(iii)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Sixty-sixth Report on the
Action Taken by Government on the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Commiittee contained in their 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)
on Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65 and Audit Report (Civil), 1966
relating to Ministries of Health, Family Planning etc.

2. On 12th June, 1968, an “Action Taken” Sub-Committee was ap-
pointed to scrutinise the replies received from Government in
of the recommendations made by the Committee in their carlier Reports.
The Sub-Committee was constituted with following Members :

Shri D. K. Kunte—Convener
. Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya
Shri K. K. Nayar

Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
. Shri N. R. M. Swamy.

3. The draft Report was considered and adopted by the Sub-Com-
mittee at their sitting held on 10th April 1969 and finally adopted by the
Public Accounts Committee on 21st April 1969.

4. For facility of reference the main conclusions/recommendations of
the Committec have been printed in thick type in the body of the Report.
"~ A statement showing the summary of the main recommendations/observa-
tions of the Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix).

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in this matter by the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India.

D s

M. R. MASANI,
Chairman,
Public Acounts Committee.
New DELHI;
April, 28, 1969/Vaivakha 8. 1891 (S§).

U]



CHAPTER I
LU

1.1. This Report of the Committee deals with action takea by Govern-
ment on the recc:7 . ations of P.A.C. contained in their 62nd Report
(Third Lok Sabha) on Appropriation Accoumts (Civil), 1964-65, Audit
Report (Civil), 1966 and Audit Report (Commercial) 1966 relating to the
Ministries of Health and Family Planning, Home Affairs, Information and
Broadcasting, Irrigation and Power, Labour, Employment and Rehabilits-
tion and Mines and Metals which was presented to the House on  25th
November, 1966.

1.2. The action taken notes/stalements on the recommendsations of the
Committee contained in the Report have been categorised under the follow-
ing heads :—

(i) Recommendations/observations that have been accepted by
Government :
S.Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 14, (Paras 2.35),
15 (Para 2.43), 17, 19, 20, 24, (Paras 3.59 and 3.60), 26,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33 (Para 5.24), 34, 40, 41 and 44.

(ii) Recommendations/observations which the Committee do not
desire to pursue in view of the replies of Government :
S. Nos. 24 (Para 3.61), 25 (Paras 3.70 and 3.72), 27, 28,
33 (Para 5.23), 49, SO and 51.

(iii) Recommendations/observations replies 10 which heve not
been accepted by the Committee and which required reitera-
tion ;

S. Nos. 13, 36, 37 (Paras 5.57 and 5.64), 38, 39 (Parag 5.74
& 5.75), 45, 46, 47 and 48.

(iv) Recommendations/observations in respect of which Government
have furnished interim replies :
S. Nos. 14 (Paras 2.32, 2.33, 2.34 and 2.36), 15 (Pars 2.44),
18, 28 (Para 3.71), 35, 39 (Para 5.76), 42 and 43.

L3 The C:=— . hope that replies o e - " - recommenda-
tions and finel replies in regerd t0 Goge —— 2 o whikh ey
intexim, peplics have o for boen furnished will be submitted (o them expedi-
tously afier getfing thom vetted by Andit.



2

1.4. The Committee proposz to pursue the recommendations made in
paragraphs 3.30, 3.35, 3.36, 3.44-3.46 and 3.52 (S. Nos. 21-23) relating
to the Children’s Film Society through a separate Report.

1.5. The Committee will now deal with action taken by Government on
some of the recommendations.

Land Acquisition Collectorate, Delhi, Non-maintenance of proper re-
cords of unpaid balances of awards. (Para 2.27—Sr. No, 13).

1.6. In para 2.27, the Committee had drawn attention to the absence of
complete records in the Land Acquisition Collectorate in regard to award
amounts deposited with them. The Committec made the following obser-
vations :

The Committec regret to note that proper records of the unpaid
balances of awards and unpaid cheques had not been maintained
in the Land Acquisition Collectorate, Delhi. The accumulated un-
paid balances pertained to the period as far back as 1937. This
clearly depicts a very unsatisfactory state of accounts in the Land
Acquisition Collectorate -and the Committee take a scrious view of
it. The Committce are not able to understand why the full details
relating to awards were not kept with the Collectorate and why the
unpaid balances were not deposited into the treasury as revenue de-
posits as required under the rules. The Committee are lefy with the
impression that the maintenance of proper records of thesec unpaid
balances received no attention in the past and this failure requires
looking into. Now that Delhi Administration has appointcd an
Officer on Special Duty to look into the state of accounts, the Com-
mittec hope that suitable measures will be taken to clear the old
“balances and also to ensure that such unpaid balances do not accu-
mulate in futurc. They also hope that unpaid balances would now
be deposited in the treasury as revenue deposit as required under
the rules.

1.7. In their reply dated 21st August, 1967. the Ministry of Home Affairs
have furnished the following information :

“It is admitted that proper records of unpaid balances had not been
kept in the past, due to which the unpaid balances could not be de-
posited into the Treasury as ‘Revenue Deposit’. In order to pre-
vent recurrence  of such lapscs, instructions have been issued on the
2nd September, 1966, that payments against the awards should be
completed either by payment to the party concerned or by deposit-
ing the amount duc in the Treasury as ‘Revenue Deposit’ (as the case
may be) within a rcasonable period not exceeding 30 days from the
date of making the award.

A special Cell has been established in the Administration to
locate the details of outstanding balances. The Deputy Commis-



3

sioner and the O.S.D. (Accounts) are pursuing the matter at per-
sonal level. The present position with regard to the unaccounted

for balances is as follows :— :

84,57,122-10

Closing balance as per cash book on 1-5-67 . .
i 2 . 44,14,825-12

(—) Balance pertaining to ‘Plan Schemes’

Unaccounted for balances: . 40,42,296-98

Loss (i) Details available 36,35,722-91

Net unaccounted for balance 4,66,574-07

*Includes an amount of Rs. 1,81,288.24 being improvcment trust
funds standing on 1-2-55 when the work was transferred to Land
Acquisition Collectorate, the details of which are not known.

It is cxpected that the final picture will emerge  shortly and adjustments
of the remaining amount will be forthcoming. If some amount is left un-
accounted for, it would be puy in the fixed deposit.  As regards cascs arising
hercafter, instructions have been issued on 2-9-66 that payments against
awards should be completed either by payment to the party concerned or
by depositing the amount due in the treasury as ‘Revenue Rceceipts’ within
a reasonabic period not exceeding 30 days from the date of making the
award.

1.8. At the instance of the Committee a further note dated the 31st
December, 1968, was furnished showing the progress made in locating de-
tails of unconnected amounts and in their payment to the parties concerned.
The note is reproduced below :

(1) Out of Rs. 36.35 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 13.50 lakhs has been
paid to the partics concerned upto 30-9-1968.

(i1) Out of thc amount of Rs. 4,06 lakhs for which details were
not available, details for an amount of Rs. 0.80 lakh have since
been located feaving a balance of Rs. 3.26 lakhs. The ques-
tion of disposal of this balance is being considered in consul-
tation with A.G.C.R.

(iii) Compensation is being disbursed regularly and promptly. Since
the issuc of instructions dated 2nd September, 1966, 222
awards were announced upto 30th September, 1968. Oug of
these 211 hawe since been finally closed either by payment to
the parties concerned or by depositing the unclaimed amounts
into the treasury or by payment to the court in disputed cases,
as laid down in the instructions.



DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION (DANDAKARANYA DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT)
Consumer Goods Scheme—Paragraphs 5.56 and 5.57) (Sr. Nos. 36
and 37) ..

1.10. A scheme providing for retail supply of paddy and other consumer
goods to settlers was started in the Dandakaranya Development Project.
Though it was intended to be run on a “no profit no loss” basis, it showed
a loss of Rs. 6 lakhs from its inception in January, 1959 to cnd of March,
1964. ”

1.11. The Committee made the following obscrvations in paragraphs
5.56-5.57:

“556 The Committec regret to find that the Consumer Goods
Scheme which was intended to be on a *“no profit no loss” basis
showed a loss of Rs. 6 lakhs during January, 1959 to March 1964.
They are surpriscd to find that the transport cost of goods was ot
being charged from the customers but was being met by
Government which amounted to indirect subsidy given to the
customers and that this was donc without obtaining prior approval
of the Government. Thc Committce hope that Dandakaranya
Development Authority would now obtain ex-post-facto sanction 1o
regularise the payment of this subsidy.”
“$.57 The Committee are of the view that had the authoritics taken
adequate precautions and run the scheme in a business-like way, the
loss could have been avoided. The Committec desire that cfforts
should be made to run the scheme on a “no profit no loss™ basis.”

- L12. In their rcply dated the 7th July, 1967, the Department of Rehabi-

litation stated :
“Faag - 5.56
A proposal has been received from the Dandakaranya Project

Administration for sanction for the payment of subsidy in the sak
of consumer goods and food grains to setticrs in Dandakaranya. The
proposal is under consideration.”



o copmupm of sdis £268028 NSNS 0F PUR $3680Y W TIZme= 20) Suomwe

WP Tl es . __TUmaan o pmom LT ID WL WO 69T my
o dn owd sy L9961 WP opdn 900y 3+ [, Z o mpuy o Segpaocoy
TR IEE U N .- 995961 IO PR 3N B Su 0| MpPSEW

TP PUS 3000) JNPING BN NBY UNP NG VWS VN 9 TH WA p96T
W wic ool woy WL -, Timme waq 34w wmae spooll 2wmms
03 3R GO SHNN] N AR NOW G PV I IgywENe) WL 91T

NN W W] SR 3Q PIROWS WOEPIP Spo we mp aAmp 1)
Y SIOL G} 304D 30§ FRERLIJADS) W} }O WOPRIPENC) NPER WY SUY
= T W smpns o) supill pooj pus spool Iwmencd Jo Spus Mg wo
Appgs jo 2= 20} ‘1961 ‘Ammwup W wopenspywpy ool wimesey
“apun(] oy Lq opwm wsodoxd & Wy 0w o3 Rulal < _—3) WL ST'Y

SIY'16'8 M mol
»0'89°'1 Y safvuoys 01 np mor]
WL e ‘3nad - paonuod

Jaooud w9 dud IES TIMIIG WOVARYTP 01 NP O]

: SAORS) Fu SN 1678 SU JO 0 ¥ 1 JmADS WP WP ‘9961 “PIW
wic oviln youp esodosd up Jo £dod Iy Wy Now punmo) ML PI°T

« TRTUAOCD G} JO TONBIIPISUOO 13pun [us st [esodoad aqj

"PISO[IUD St eAURISYEPUR(] Ul SIANS
oy suresd poo} pue spood JOWNSUOO JO fEs UO Apsqus Jo wom
-Aed jJo 7 - 30} (xipusddy) samsopud s Qum 1Bl L961
‘Arenuer QT AP porep $Z1/11'd/$9/(8)T-D "ON 13| vogeRsuIm
-py pofosg elvmeyepueq U paurgiuod fesodosd aq jo Adoo vy,

: pojErs UONEBNNQEYRY  JO
jusenedaQ oY ‘8961 39qWa0RQ PIEZ M povep Aidaz soqung v U] ‘g1°]

. BONRIIPISIOO 29pun $t tesod
-odd w1 nﬂmmpueqmspooﬂxanmoo;oquommﬂmm
30 wawmied 3 30} vodUES 0] ouEnMUIWPY loig wAuerey
-spus( ) WK PIAIdA uaq sey [esodoxd y -pasiprsqus 3q 03
‘sopuopny s P 4q paquosad saes o I8 paxy 3o1d ofes pue
speoy 2340 snd 201d 3900 P TIAMISQ DVMIPYIP NP POPUIWOIS
fAuoqny oy pue (epuady ap Jo | wed 01 “oN wA]) Junoow qpe
mmﬁumwvmdwmmwmmmmwm
o 4q Pa3A00 3q 30U PINOM SPEY 1940 [KIO) Y SB-yomm
Appqmsmm‘mmmm‘:mvmomzmmomg
nmm o1 sures8 pooj Jo IS p Inoqe womsanb Iy,

18§ - Mumy



6

losses. Apaniromshonages,uwmiorrmonlorhhnu,wuﬂw
to be the cost of transporting the commodities to the interior for distribution
to the consumers. The Committee would like Government to exauine how
best the transport expenses could be kept down and the shortages minimised.

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION
(DANDAKARANYA DEVELOPMENT PROJECT)

Forest Organisation Scheme—Paragraphs 5.64 and 5.67 (Sr. Nos. 37
and 38)

1.17. The Forest Organisation of thc Dandakaranya Development Pro-
ject was set up to collect ballivs from forest areas and supply them to other
departments of the project, working of coupes, procuring timber and sawing
it in the Project Saw mills. The proforma accounts of the scheme for the
period from June 1959 to March, 1964 showed a loss of Rs. 9.59 lakhs.
The Public Accounts Committce made the following observations in para-
graph 5.64 :

“The Committce regret to note that duc to fixing the issue rate of
the products without taking into account the indirect charges, the
Forest Organisation Scheme suffered a loss of Rs. 9.59 lakhs during
June, 1959 to March. 1964. They desire that 4 proper asscssment
of the working of the scheme should be undertaben and steps taken
to avoid such josses in future.”

1.18. In their reply dated the 30th September. {57, the Department of
Rehabilitation stated :—

“In the past. issuc rates of various articles  supplicd to the other
Project departments were fixed on the basis of rovalty to be paid
and actual operational charges. withoup taking into account the in-
direct charges.”
2. In the period subscquent o March, 1964, the issuc rates have
been fixed after taking into account not only the royally charges and
actual operational charges. but also the indirect charges incurred in
the scheme.”
3. The only variable factor is the element of overhead charges.
The percentage of overhead charges is revised yearly on the basis
of actuals in consultations with the Financial Adviscr and Chicf
Accounts Officer and this is accepted in arriving ag the issue rates
for all issues from the scheme during the year.”
4. The working of the scheme has since been reviewed, and steps

have been taken 0 avoid losses in future by fixing the issue rates of
the products taking into account the indirect charges.”

“5. The working of the scheme during subsequent years has not re-
sulted in any loss™,



7

1.19. In their reply dated the 23rd December, 1968 the Department of
Rehabilitation stated : '
“The assessment of the Foresy Organisation Scheme for the years
1964-65 and 1965-66 made by Financial Adviser and Chief Ae-
counts Officer, Dandakaranya Project were submitted to Audig for
vetting in February, 1966 and Scptember, 1967 respectively. Audit
has intimated in August, 1968 that they do not agree with the asscss-
ment of the Financial Adviser and Chicf Accounts Officer, Danda-
karanya Project. Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer has
further explained his stand to Audit and so the matter is still under
consideration.”™

1.20. Audit have made the following ob.wrvations on the Ministry's
reply :

“The assessment of the Forest Organisation Scheme for 196465
and 1965-66 stated to have been sent by the Financial Adviser and
Chief Accounts Officer, Dandakaranya Project, to Audit for velting
in February, 1966 and September, 1967 respectively was in the form
of simple financial statements containing only lump figures of direct
and indireci expenditure and reccipts and did not show the detailed
breakup thereof. The Financial Adviser and  Chief  Accounts
Officer was requested several times to submit the projorma accounts
in proper form along with the Trading and Profit and Loss account.
Capital Account, Balance Sheet, etc. Audit have prepared pro-
forma accounts themselves on the basis of necords available in the
project and based on the accounts booked by the Financial Adviser
and Chief Accounts Officer. The working results of the Forest
Organisation Scheme as revealed in the proforma accounts prepared
by Audit were as under:

Loss from inception to 364

Rs. 11 7 lakhs
4i63 10 365 Rs. 313
4/65 10 3'66 Rs. 130

Acceptance of the figures suggestions given by audit is still  awaited
from the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer.”

1.21. The Commitice desire that steps should be taken to cmswre that
the proforma accounts of the Forest Organisation Scheme are complicd in
the proper form expeditiously inconsuitation with Awdit. The informetion
mow available indicates that the achemse imcwrred a lows of Ra. 16.22 Jakhs
upto end of March, 1966. The reasoms for these losses showld be systemati-
cally analysed and measures takcn to made the orgamisntion at lesst ‘bresk
even'

1.22. Materials valuing Rs. 21.47 lakhs were shown as supplied to
various departments during the period from  June, 1959 to March, 1964



of which a sum of Rs. 5.86 lakhs only had been accepted by the Depart-
ments as having been received. In one case against timber worth Rs. 13.63
lakhs shown as supplied in the accounts, supplies of Rs. 5.45 lakhs had boen
accepted. The Committce made the following obecrvations in parsgraph
5.67:
“5.67. The Committee desire that carly steps should be taken to
to reconcile discrepancies and all efforts should be made to realisc
the dues from the Departments which had been supplied goods.”

1.23. In their reply dated the 7th July, 1967 the Department of Rehabi-
litation stated :

“Action is being taken to reconcile the discrepancies. Instructions
have also been issued to the different departments for accepting the debits
raised for supply of materials from the scheme.”

1.24. In their further reply dated the 23rd Deccmber, 1968, the Depart-
ment of Rehabilitation stated :

“Of thc materials valuing Rs. 21.47 lakhs supplied to various depart-
ments to the end of March, 1964, an amount of Rs. 15.57 lakhs has since
been adjusted leaving a balance of Rs. 5.90 lakhs only. In respect of
timber worth Rs. 13.63 lakhs shown as supplied in the proforma accounts,
reconciliation has been completed to the extent of Rs. 13.19 lakhs leaving a
balance of Rs. 0.44 lakhs only. The reconciliation of the balance amount
is under progress with reference to the initial records.”™

2. The Officers concerned have been asked to attend to reconciliation
work personally and to send the accepted vouchers expeditiously for necessary
accounts adjustments.

1.25. The Commiitice note that an smount of Rxs. 5.90 lakhs on accomnt
of the materials supplied t0 the various departments during the period June,
1959 to March, 1964 has yet to be adjusted. They desire that the ressons
M&MMM&WMMMMM&M-
ment of Rehabilitation and necessary steps taken to avoid such —:30—
tiom.

Industrial Schemes of Dandakarantva Development Project—Paragraphs
5.74-5.75 (Sr. No. 39).

1.26 Industrial Schemes were taken up by the Dmdakaran}n Project to
train displaced persons in various trades to supplement their income. The
working of the schemes resulted in a loss of Rs. 6.22 lakhs during the period
September, 1959 to March, 1964. Onc of the schemes, Oil  Extraction
Centre, alonc contributed towards the loss to the extent of Rs. 3.16 lakhs
The Committee made the following obscrvations in paragraphs $.74-5.75 :

“Tho Committee regret to note that Government had to suffer a loss
of Rs. 6.22 lakhs from Scplember, 1959 10 March, 1964 on Indys.



trial Schemes which were undertaken by the Dandakaranya Develop-
ment Project to train the displaced persons.”

“With regard to loss in the Oil Extraction Ceatre it was stated in
evidence that there was considerable time-lag between the time when
seeds were purchased in 1961 and the time when oil was extracted
between May, 1962 and March, 1964 and thus the scods got deterio-
rated. Out of the total loss of Rs. 3.16 in this case, Rs. 1.67 lakbs

could be attributed to the deterioration of seeds and the low produc-
tion of oil.”

1.27. In their reply dated 30th Scptember, 1967, the Department of
Rehabilitation stated :
“The following steps are being taken to minimise the losses in working
these centres :
(a) Maximum production.
(b) Reducing overhcad charges to the minimum.
(¢) Procurement of raw materials at thc cheapest rate.

(d) Provision of adequate storage facilities to prevent deterioration
of raw matcrials.

(c) Full utilisation of clectric power, where availabie.
(f) Closure of centres which arc grossly uneconomical in working.”

1.28. In a further reply dated the 23rd  December, 1968 the Depart-
ment of Rchabilitation stated :—

“A statement showing the abstract proforma accounts of the Industrial
Centres in Dandakaranya for the years 1964-65 and 1965-66 is appended.
The proforma accounts for the years 1966-67 and 1967-68 are being com-
piled by the Dandakaranya Project Administration.”

“On the basis of the Financial results worked out in the proforma
accounts to the end of March, 1966, a review of the working of the Indus-
trial Centres (Copy cnclosed) was conducted by the Dandakaranya Project

Administration and was considered by the Dandakaranya Development
Authority in May, 1967.”

“The Authority desired that the Projecy Administration might appoint
a team to survey and review the current working of the Industrial Units
so that a correct evaluation of their performance might become available
for future planning. A Team was accordingly constituted in September,
1967. The Dandakaranya Development Authority in its meeting beld in
September, 1967 desired that the Team should be reconstituted, preferably
including an Expert drawn from the Small Industries Scrvice Institute.”

~ “The programme of work of the Industrics Organisation for the Work-
ing Scason 1967-68 camc up for consideration before the Dandakarsays



10

Development Authority in its meeting held on 29th February, 1968. The
Authority decided to discontinuc most of the Industrial Schemes in Danda-
Karanya. In view of this decision, the Chairman, Dandakaranya Dcvek}p—
ment Authority felt that reconstitution of the Team to survey and review
the working of the Industrial Centres was not likely to serve any useful
purpose.” '

Audit have offered the following comments :

“The proforma accounts in the prescribed form have not yet been
received from the department from inception of this Scheme.  On the basis
of records made available to Audit and based on figures booked by Financial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, a review of the working of this scheme
from inception till 31st March. 1966 was made by Audit and it appeared
that the total loss upto 31-3-1966 was Rs. 35.60 lakhs and the cost of
production Rs. 61.43 lakhs. Against the total production of Rs. 61.43
lakhs shown in proforma accounts the department could furnish details
for Rs. 37.14 lakhs only, leaving a difference of Rs. 24.29 lakhs to be ac-
counted for.”

1.29. The Committec arc concermed to note that the cumulative loss
suffered by Government on the working of the Industrial Schemes run by
the Daadakaranya Development Project for training displaced persoms in-
creased from Rs. 6.22 lakhs as at the end of March, 1964 to Rs. 35.60 lakhs
as at the end of March, 1966. The Committce nofc that out of 13 schemes
started by the Project, 3 schemes (including Oil Extraction Centre, Amba-
gude, which had contributed to a major portion of the losy upto March.
1964) have already beem closed down. The Dandakaranya Devclopment
Authortiv have further decided to discontinue most of the Industrial Schemes
in Dundakaranya. The Committee desire the working of the remaiming
schemes should be kept under review,

. 1.30. The Committee would also like the proforms accounts of Che
Indastrial schemes since inception o be prepared cxpeditiously in conml-
tation with Audit.

Uneconvmical purcluse of tractors—Pury 5.126-—5.132 (Sr. No 40).

131 In August and Scptember, 1959 quotations were received  from
13 firms for 40 numbers of 40745 Horse Power Wheel type tractors.  Two
quotations. onc from ‘A" at the rule of Rs. 11,550 cach (with discount of
24 per cent for the entire order) and another from firm ‘B’ at the rate of
Rs. 12.093 cach, were found to be suitable.

1.32. The firm "B’ had alwo quoted for 28 and 14 Horse Power tractors
at the rate of Rs. 9,100 and Rs. 5,550 cach respectively, although no quo-
tations for thesc tractors had been invited. The Financial Advim of
the Project when consulted in December, 1959 advised against the pur.
chase of tractors from fim ‘B’ in view of their reported unsatisfactory



11

performance at Bhilai. Orders were, however, placed in March, 1960 for
40 numbers of 28 Horse Power and 10 numbers of 14 Horsc Power tractors
at a total cost of Rs, 4.62 lakhs on thc basis of a singlc (unsolicited) tender
cven though two tests carricd out by the Assistant Engincer (Mechanical)
in February. 1960 on the three tractors purchased for trial gave unsatis-
factory performance and revealed some major defects.

1.33. The Financial Adviser. whose concurrence was soughy in May,
1960 after the purchase, pointed out that the normal purchasc procedure
need not have been ignored as there was no urgency and that a report on
the working of these tractors should have been obtained from the Bhilai
Steel Project and considered before placing orders.

1.3 Thev supply of 14 numbers of 25 Horse Power and 10 numbers
of 14 Hore Power tracton (valued at R<. 2.02 lakhs) was completed by
the end of May. 1960 but no inspection was carricd out prior to receipt
of supplics. The Order for the balance of 26 tractors of 28 Horse
Power s cancelled in March, 1961 in view of the defects observed in the
tracte: -

1.%% The Committec made the following observations in  paragraphs
3.126-5131

“The Committee feel concerned to note that a number of irregu-
furitics had taken place in the purchase of tractors. The Committee
reoret to note that the Dandakaranya Project Authorities dd not
follow the prescribed procedure (tender system) in making  the
purchases and deprived Government of the benefit of competitive
rates.”

“The Committee find from the note furnished by the Ministry (Ap-
~vndix XD that the Chicf Engineer did not visit Calcutta in Febru-
ary, 1960 for the inspection of traiters. He, however, semt  a
Technical Officer to contact the firm in question and this officer was
:n Caleutta from 18th February, 1960 to 24th  February, 1960.
Seeondly, order for the purchase of 28 HP and 14 HP tractors was
placed with the firm by the Chicf Engincer without ascertaining suit-
«bifty of these tractors and without having performance test. . .”

“From the evidence and from the notes submiticd the Committee
find that cven before the Exccutive Commitiee mecting which was
hedd on 18th March, 1960 the Chicl Engincer had made up his mind
@ purchase these smaller HP tractors and indicated his mind also
to the suppliers.  The reasons for the unsual interest shown by the
Chicl Engincer in regard to the purchase of 23 HP and 14 HP trac-
tors from a particular firm are not clear.  They regrey to note that

such large purchases of tractors were made without Certaining
- » a
their utility.”
L29LSS(CP)'69. . 2



12

“The Committee arc perturbed to find that when other firms did not
give any technical details in their quotations, the Dandakaranyu
Development Authority did not ask them to furnish such details
for 28 HP and 14 HP tractors for the sak: of comparison but ac-
cepted the quotation given by a particular firm."”

“The Committee do not find any justification for the purchase of
these tractors when their performance was doubtful in the trials
made by the Project authorities and adverse reports were also re-
ceived from the Bhilai Steel Project.”

“They are also disappointed to find that in spite of dissatisfaction
and doubts about business with the firm, trailers were obtained
from this firm again in 1961 and 1964 when the quotations quoted
by this firm were higher than others.” ’

“The Committee also rcgret to note that the 10 per cent balance
amount was paid to this firm in March. 1962, cven though it came
to the notice of the authoritics of the Dandakaranya Project that
there were some defects in the tractors. The balance of 10 per
cent was released on the firm's assurance that all the tractors would
be put on road. Inspitc of this assurance the Committee regret to
note that the repairs to defective tractors were carried out in the
Central Workshop of the Project instcad of by the supplier or at
Jeast at his cost.  The facy that two tractors were off the road for
ong year, docs not speak well of the quality of the tractors purchasedd
a long time and that they had been cannibalised and would have to
be written off and further that twoe more had been off the road for
by the Dandakaranys Development  Authonty, The Committee
desire that this case may be investigated in details und responsibilits
fixed for various irrcgularitics.”

1.36. In their reply dated th: 17th October, 1967, the Department of
Rehabilitation stated :

“A senior Officer of this Department has been deputed on 2-9-1967
to jnvestigate in dctail the entire transaction relating to the  purchase of
the tractors by the Dandakaranya Development Authority, fix responsibility
for the irrcgularitics pointed out by the Commitiec and suggest suitable
procedure to prevent such irregularities in future. The Public Accounts
Committee will be informed of the results of investigation.

1.37. In a further reply dated the 23rd December, 1968, the Department
of Rehabilitation stated :

“The position of the inquiry report was ascertained from the Enquiry
Officer.  He has informed that the report would be made available in
a month's time. Further action will be taken on neceipt of the report.™



13

1.38. The Commiftee are ot happy over the delsy is fmv: 2~ 3 this
transaction relating (o the Purchase of tracters by the Dandakaranya Deve-
jopment Authority. As early as November, 1966 the Committee had suggest-
od that the case might be investigated in detail and respomsibility fixed for
the various irregularities. The Department of Rehabilitation deputed am offi-
cer to investigate the case ouly om 2nd September, 1967 Le. sfter 10 mosths.
The Enquiry Officer bad not submitted his Report till D=3>— =5, 1968 ie.
even sffer a lapse of 11 years. The Committee would like to impress om
the Department of Rehabllitation the need for expenditure imvi="-~>7C of
such caves as delay will defest the very purpose of the Imve-"~ras. The
Comem 2= desire that the invi>"'-"_-Z of this case should be cc—2.
quickly and action taken against the officers found rc——2-_le for the various
frregularities.

Scheme of subsidv on movement of coal by rail-cam-sea route—Paragraph
6.14—6.18 (§. No. 48).

1.39. In May, 1961, Government introduced a scheme of subsidy for
the movement of 2.03 million tonnes anpually of coal by the rail-cum-
sca route, in order to improve the position relating to the transport of coal
from the collieries in West Bengal and Bihar to Southern and Western
India, and to makz coal available to consumers almost at the same rate
as coal moved by rail. For financing the scheme, the rates of Excise
Duty were raiscd by 80 paise per tonne on all coal-coke and by Rs. 1.20
per tonne on hard coke with ¢effect from 8 June, 1961, by amending
Section 8(a) of the Coal Mines (Conservation and Safety) Act, 1952.

1.40. The total expenditure on the scheme from the date of its incep-
tion to the end of 1964-65 worked out to Rs. 14.16 crores, as agaijnst

Rs. 16.22 crores being the net proceeds of the additional Excise Doty
collected during the same period, lcaving a net surplus of Rs. 2.06 crores.

1.41. The Commitice made the following obscrvations in paragraph
6.14—6.18 :

“The Committee fec! that the Ministry of Mines and Metals have not
been able o fully justify the necessity of continuing the scheme of rai
cum-sca movement of coal which was started in  1961. ln the written
note (appendix XID furnished at the instance of the Committee by the
Ministry, onc of the reasons given for starting this scheme was that there
was acute shortage of rail transport and by introducing this scheme they
expected to relieve the pressure on railways while maintaining a regulated
supply of coal.”

The Ministry in their nolc have given the following justification for
levy of the excisc duty and the cess :

“The transport of coal by railcum-sca rowte is more expensive largely
on socount of higher coastal shipping freight rates. It was, therefore,



14

felt that the coal transported by the sea route should be made available
to the consumers at almost the same price as corresponding grades of coal
transported by all rail route. This was sought to be achieved .PN‘“Y by
reducting the rail-freight rates for the movement from Bengal/ B‘hf“ coal-
fields to Calcutta port. partly by a small increase in the gencral rail freight
rates for coal and partly by means of a subsidy which was to be covered by
fevy of a further cess on coal.™

The Committee find, however, that the movement of coal by rail-crem-
sca route did not materialise to the cxtent (2.03 million tonnes annually)
anticipated, but it declined in respect of coal supplicd both to railways
as well as to industrial consumers as the years passed as will be evident
from the following fizurcs supplied by the Ministry in their note:

(Figures in million tonnes)

Yeat Railwass Indastrad con- Total Percentage i
sunet s crease with year
1960 (1-07 au-
{lion tonnes @~

base
1961-62 107 0-3x P40 W
196265 1-37 0-56 P93 X0
Taniofed 112 0-44 76 (2
196443 P13 0-34 139 19
1965-66 0T 0-32 LR 1

The Committce note with regret that the Government  had  not  even
in any one ycar achicved the target of movement of coal by rail-cum-sca
routz(viz. 2.03 million tonnes). On the other hand. the proceeds from
subsidy went on incrcasing from year to year. It resulted in a net surplus
ol about Rs. 2 crores from May, 1961 10 March 1965, and yet they maintained
the levy at the same rate year after vear  The Government did not review
the position also as they had an understanding with the shipping companies
that the scheme would work for some vears o come

The Committee feel that the Government should undertake a review of
the scheme to see whether it was desirable 1o continue the scheme any
further or whether it needed change or modification. Since, the object of levy.
ing the additional cxcise duty was to cover the element of subsidy given to the
movement of rail-cum-sca route. there is a prima facie case for reducing
the amount of additional cxcise duty. The Committee  would Jike to be
informed of the action taken in this regard.

1.42. In their reply dated the 6th December. 1967, the Department of
Mings and Metals stated :

The scheme was intended o subsidise such movement as took place, and
it was estimated that the movement would be of the order of 2 million tonaes.



15

Some of the reasons for not achieving the target can be cnumrated as
follows :—

(1) Non-availability of adequate number of ships due to scrapping of
Industry and Finance, the Ministry of Transport Planning Commission

a large number and non-replacement due to shortage of foreign cxchange,
diversion of a large number of ships for bringing foodgrains ctc.

(2) Switching over of some of the industries from coal to oil in South
and West India.

t3) Slow discharge of coal in some of the Western Ports and Southern
Ports namely Sikka, Bhavnagar, Cochin and Cuddalore etc.

(4) Diversion of some of the ships to general goods when the Railwoys
reduced their quota by sca-movement and actually planned for not taking
sca-route any coal under the Fourth Plan.

As desired by the Commitice, the scheme of subridy was reviewed on
24-11-66 at an Intcr-Ministerial Mceting wherein the Ministrics of Finance.
Railways, Industry, Transport and Planning Commission and this Ministry
participated. It was proposed by this Ministry that in view of the progress
already madc and the pradually improving rail capacity for movement of coasl
in the Western, Central and Southern Regions, increase in the production of
coal in the outlying arcas ana conscquential decline in the movement of coal
by the rail-cum-sca route, the scheme may be discontinued with cffect from
1-3-67.  While this view was supported by the  Ministries of - Railways,
Industry and Finance, the Mnisury of Transport and Planning Commisswin
feht that the scheme should continue. It was felt by the latter group  that
the coastal movement of coal was important in i own way od
during diflicult times  of floods  ete. cven the Railways  have boen
tuking  recourse o coastal movement. With  the  gradual nise o
the rail  freight from tme to ume the gap between the rail
and coastal freights has narrowed down and as soch the incidence of the
subsidy was correspondingly  getting reduced.  When  the  Haldia  Port
comes up, the voastal movement is likely to become comparatively more
ceonomical and it may then not be necessary to subsidise the coastal move-
ment.  Further the Ministry of Transport had ordered in 1964 four collicriz<
in the hope that coastal movement for coal will stay over a periad of vears,
It was, therefore, felt that coastal movement should not be dopressed !
such time as Haldia Port was completed.

The matter hay further been considered by Government and it has been
decided in that the question may further be reviewed after a period of one
year and that meanwhile the  scheme of subsidy should continue.  The
question of reducing the rate of excise duty for the movement of coal under
the scheme and increasing correspondingly  the rate of Juty to mect the
ncreased liability of the Coal Board for assisting the collicries ete. ic under



16

consideration of Government. The Public Accounts Committee will be
informed of th: outcome in due coursc.

1.43. In a further reply dated 21st Januvary, 1969, the Department of
Mines and Metals have stated :

“Government have considered the question of continuance of the scheme
and it has been decided to continuc the scheme for a further period of onc
yiear i.e. upto 31st March, 1969. A further review is expected to be con-
ducted before the end of the current financial year.” .

1.44. The Commiittee would like to point out thet the scheme of
shdised movement of coal by rail-cum-ses route was originafly infroduced in
order to remove difficulties in transport of coal arising out of shortage of rail
capacity. The Committee have pointed out in their 220d Report (Fourth
Lok Subha) that substantial surplus capacity exists in the Raflways dwe to
the heavy over capitalisation that occurred during the Third Plan. fact,
coal was one of the commodities in respect of which trafiic on the scale
anticipated at the time of planning investment did not materialise, In view
of this position, the Committee would like Government to -+—— - -
there is any justification for extemding the schesae for subsidised mcs—-

of coal beyond March, 1969. As siready pointed e
mm’ﬂ'otmnmmmuum:z:& ¥

v

]

|
:
Y
|
]
.
1
|
i!

be corefully considered at the time of the next review of this scheme,



CHAPTER NI

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN AC-
CEPTED BY GOVERNMENT

Recommendation

The Committec note that no formal agreement had been entered into
with the foreign Government for the supply of smallpox vaccine, However,
the supplies were arranged on the basis of negotiations initiated by the
representative of the foreign Government on 24th October, 1960, which
had continued till an acceptance of the offer was communicated on 16th
June, 1961 to the Embassy of the Foreign Government in New Dethi.

The Committee feel that it is unfortunate :

(i) that even dur.ag the protracted negotiations no firm schedule
of arrivals of the vaccine could be taken up. The requiremcnt
about accommodation had to be assumed and acquired, The
result of this was that the accommodation hired was much in
excess of actual needs.

(ii) Even after the Ministry had known that the ~zsimo¥on
rented by them was in excess of their requirements, no effort
was made to surrender the surplus accommodation,

(iii) Mcasurements of the room acquired were not taken properly
before hiring it, and even when correct measurements had been
obtained no attempt was made to take up the matter with the
firm to reduce the rent proportionately. The Committee there-
fore fecl that there is scope, for an enquiry as to why the
governments’ sanction was obtained on wrong premises and desire
that responsibility should be fixed for this lapse.

The Committee hope that the Govt. would look into the lapses in the
above transaction and take suitable rcmedial measures to avoid recurrences

in future,
[Se. No. 1 of 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)}
Action taken
(a) The following remedial measures have been ordered to be observed
in order to avoid recurrence of such lapses in future.

(1) The observations of the P.A.C. with regard to the preparation

of a schedule of the supply have been noted for future guid-
ance.

(Z)Thc ‘mcspocchmdumm with a
rauypanthezeo(whchmybe
(3)lnnlifutmwtstohcmmmunm a
clause will be included to the cffect that any part of accom-
modation found surplus will be surreadered on proportionate
reduction of remt without assigning any reason
17



18

(4) Before hiring the cold storage, internal measurement of the
room to be hired is taken as a rule and the actual amount to bc
paid for hiring the accommodation is calculated on the per cubic

foot rate of the space to be hired.

(5) The C.P.W.D. is being asked to lay down a schedule of rates
for hire of cold storage, for future guidance.

(b) An enquiry into the matter has been conducted and it has been found
that there have been no mala fides on the part of any onc at any stage.
However, displeasure of the Government has been communicated to the
Ofticers concerncd for not acting with due carc and caution in cntering into
the transaction of hiring of cold storage space for smallpox vaccine,

[Ministry of Heaith & Family Planning (Deptt. of Health) O.M. No. 7-44/66-
B, dated 12-7-67]

Recommendstion

The Committee, no doult, regard the withdrawals from the Emplayecs’
Provident Fund and that too without the knowledge and approval of the
Board of Administration, highly objectionable. But they cannot ignore the
fact that the Institution had been compelled to adopt the above course duc
to pon-payment of grants-in-aid by Government in time, They hope that a.
promised during cvidence, the Ministry would evolve a suitable system under
which grants-in-aid payments to the Institutions like the Lady Harding:
Medical College and Hospital are made in time to avoid such situations in
future,

[St. No. 2 (Para No. 1.23) of Appendia XV 10 the 62nd Repony of the
Public Accounts Conunittee (Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67]
Action taken

The recommendation of the Committec has been noied.  Action has
been taken by Government to ensure timely release of grants-in-aid to the
Lady Hardinge Medical College and Hospital. No withdrawals from the
Employees” Provident Fund have been made by the Colicge afte: 30th May,
1964.

The note hus been vetted by the Audit,
™in of Health. FP. & U.D, (Depit. of Health & U.D) OM N 7.34766-
B, dated 25-3-68]

Recommendation

The Committee hope that the application of instructions i<sued by the
Ministry of Heslth in response o the recommendation of the Committec
made in their 42nd Report (Third Lok Sabha) would improve the position
and munimise Jocal purchases of medical stores in future
{SL. No. 3 (Para No. 1.31) of Appendix XV 1o the 62nd Ruport of the

Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha)—1966.67



19

Action taken

The recommendation has been noted. Instructions have been isssed to

the institution to meet its requirements of stores and equipments from the
Medical Stores Depot.

[Min. of Health, F.P. & U.D, (Deptt, of Health & U.D.) O.M, No. 7-44/66-
B, dated 28-3-68]
Recommendation

The Committee regret to note  that the out-dated medicines had been
issued for clinical purposes without a prior check about their potency and
harmlessness. They fecl that such a practice is frought with great risks.
They suggest that instructions should be issued to all concerned so that no
time-expired medicines are issucd unless they have been re-tested and certi-
fied ‘good’ by Government laboratoiy.  The Committee would also like to
draw attention in this conncction o their obscrvations contained in para
2.13 of the 42nd Report—1965-66.

{SI. No. 4 (Para No. 1.35 of Aprendix XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Committee « Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67)

Action taken

Necessary instructions have been issued to the authorities of the Lady
Hardinge Medical College and Hospital in this regard. The Director Gene-
ral of Health Services have also brought the obscrvations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee to the notice of alt State Governments and Union Terri-
tones.

{Min. of Health, F.P. & U.D. {Depte. of Health & U.D)Y OM. No, 7-44 -66-
B, dated 2%-3-68}

Recommendation
The Committee feel that the number of perswons employed in the bosted
of the Lidy Hardinge Medical College and Hospital, as compared o other
institutions in Delhi, is on a high side. They would like the Government
to have the matter examined properly, to sec whether any economy is pos-
sible so that the financial burden both on the dudents and the Government
18 minimised,

St No. § (Para N, 1.41) of Appendix XV 1o the 620d Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabbhay—1966-67)

It has been decided that the cxpenditure on the staff emploved i the
hostel attached o the Lady Hardinge Medical College and Hospital shoukd
he met by the students themselves and not by the institation.

{Min, of Health, FP. & U D Depte, of Health & UDYOM. No 734 66-
B, dated 2R-3-0x)



20

Recommendation
The Committee would also like to suggest that if Government decides
as a matter of policy to pay some subsidy to the hostels attached to Medical
Colleges or institutes to meet their deficits, a uniform pattern of assistance
might be laid down for thc purposc,
[Sl No. 5 (Para No. 1.42) of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Committce (Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67]

Action taken

The Ministry of Health and Family Planning have since decided that
the expenditure on the stafl employed in the Hostels attached to the Medical
Colleges and other tcaching institutions under their control should be met
by the students themselves. Thus, there is no necessity of giving any subsidy
to such institutions for the purposc,
[Min, of Health, F.P. & U.D. (Dcptt. of Health & U.D.) O.M. No. 7-44/66-

B, dated 28-3-68)

Recommendation
The Committce would like the Ministry to take suitable steps to ensure
that costly machincry does not remain unutilised for long periods due to
lack of co-ordination and proccdural delays as happened in these cases.
{S!. No. 6 (Para No. 1.47) of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67]

Action taken

The recommendation has bzen brought to the noticc of the authoritics
of the Lady Hardinge Medical College and Hospital for future guidance.
The Directorate-General of Hcalth Scrvices have also brought the observa-
tions of the Committee to the notice of all State Governments and Union
Territories,
[Min, of Health, F.P. & U.D. (Dcptt. of Health & U.D.) O.M. No. 7-44/66-

B, dated 28-3-68)

Further Information

The recommendation of the Public Accounts Commitice has been brought
to the notice of the authorities of the Lady Hardinge Medical Coliege and
Hospital. In respect of electrical equipment specific instructions have been
issued to them 1o ensurc that the layout of the building where it is proposed
to be installed is suitable for the purposc and other facilitics are also avail-
able for operating it. The authoritics of the Institution are now tryimg to
complete all preliminary arrangements before procuring any costly oquip-
ment/machinery so that it may be utiliscd soon after procurement.

[Min. of Health, F.P. & U.D, (Dept1. of Health & U.D.) O.M. No, 7-44,66-
B, dated 31-1-69)



21

Recommendation

The Committee desire that proper care should be taken before band and
no Government accommodation be allowed to fall in unauthorised hands.
Unauthorised occupation not only involves loss to the exchequer but also
lcads to entering into unnccessary Ltigation and further it deprives the stafl
«f the acccommodation to which they are entitled to,
[SL No. 7 (Para No. 1.52) of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the

Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha)-—1966-67}

Action taken
Th: recommendation has been brought to the notice of the authorities
of the institution for guidance,
[Min, of Health, F.P. & U.D, (Depu. of Health & U.D.) O.M. No, 7-44, 66-
B, dated 28-3-68)
Recommendstion
It also appears somewhat incquitable that Class (IV) employees are
tequired to pay water charges under the old bye-laws . whereas the higher
categories are not so required. The Committee would like the Ministry to
1ake suitahle steps to remove this anomaly.
[SI. No. 7 (Pary No. 1.53) of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Commiittee (Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67]

Action taken

The management of the College has since decided that the higher cate-
gories of its cmployees will also pay water charges like the rest,

Action is becing taken for the installation of meters in the residential
yuarters of such cmployees for the assessment of water charges. The question
of recovering water charges at ad-hoc rates until then is also being examined
and the decision when arirved at will be intimated to the Committee.

{Min, of Health, F.P. & U.D. (Dcptt. of Health & U.D.) OM. No. 7-.4/66-
B. dated 28-3-68]
Further Information

In an carlier note submitted to the Lok Sabha Secrctariat vide this
Ministry’s O.M. No. 7-44/66-B, dated the 28th March, 1968, the Public
Accounts Committee were, inter-ulia, informed that pending the installation
of meters in the residential quarters for asscssment of water-charges, the
question of rccovering water charges at ad-hoc rates was being examined.
It has now been decided to recover water-charges at ad-hoc rates (fixed by
the C.P.W.D.) as indicated below from the occupants of bungalows and Bats
in the Lady Hardinge Medical Coliege and Hospital, New Dethi with effect
from the 1st April, 1968 till water-meters are installed :

(@) Water charges (minimum)  up 10 2 taps - Rs. 3-00 P.M.
4) Additions) tap beyond 2 tapn- Rs. O-0PM,
per ap.



22

(¢} Extra for flush latrine and bath tubs, Rs, (0-50 P.M,
per connestion,
(d) Extra for connection trom overhead storage tanks other
than urinals and W.C. such as gensers, air-conditioners,
shower, wash hasin. ctc. Rs, 100 P.M.
per connection.

[Min. of Health. F.P. & U.D. (Deptt. of Health & U.D.) O.M. No, 7-44/66-
B, dated 7-8-68]
Recommendation

1.64, The Committee note that during the four year's period (1961-62
to 1964-65), the Council had sanctioned 810 schemcs ‘projects for research.
Out of these 707 schemes matured and the rest ie. 103 (12 per cent) had
to be dropped or discontinued. &3 schemes, out of 103, were abandoned
on the recommendation of the Expert Group, whercas 20 were dropped
by the rescarch workers themselves, On 707 schemes, which were pursued
till finalisation during the period. an expenditure of Rs. 1,24,20.631.63 was
incurred whereus on 103 schemes which were dropped Rs, 1942571 had
been spent.  Thus out of the total expenditure of Rs. 1.43,64,202.63 nearly
Rs. 19! Jakhe tie. about 135 per cent) have viclded no final results

1.65. The Committee feel that the percentage of schemes.'projects drop-
ped and the expenditure incurred on them is very much on the high side.
Whercas they appreciate that 83 out of the 103 schemes ‘enquirics were
dropped on the advice of Expert Group and only 20 were dropped by
officers-in-charee.  they desire that Governnent should look into the matter
and sce that the schemgs are initiated after thorough scrutiny «o that the
numher of schemes which are to be dropped coukd he minimyed. They
would alse hke that the reasons for the tcrmination of rescarch s homes.
enguiries be properly and regularly recorded in afl coses in future,

1.66. The Commuttec also dusire that the question of refund i the un-
wiliscd grant should be settled by Government with the Coune'l o'y
[Serial No. 8 of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the Pubiic AL ount

Commiuttee (Third ok Sabha]

Action taken

Puaras 1.64 and 1.65-—The matter has teen brought o ghie st of the
Indian Council of Medical Rescarch. The Council has been askad to dovise
and intimate the safeguards aimed al sumimising the number ot schemes
which are dropped.  Reasons for the termination of the research sobomes
cnquiries are now heing recorded.

Parg 1.66— The Goaerning Body of she dndig Conrald o Mehic ! R
scarch resolved on 9-3-1967 that the secunities of  the taee wabe of
Rs. 16,73,600 - held by the Council mav be trundderrad 1o U Goserment
of India. The Council was wocerdingly ashed in August, 1907 € onlos o the
securitics in favour of the Presdent of India and sond them to the Manager,



23

Rescrve Bank of India, Securities Department, Bombay for being taken
over in the Central Government Cash Balance Investment Account. The
Council has taken up the matter with the Reserve Bank of India and the
Public Accounts Committee will be informed of the results in duc course.
The Council's fixed deposit with the State Bank of India amounting to
Rs. 82.265 has been credited to the Council's current account on maturity
of the deposits. This along with the interest accrued will be taken note of in
releasing future grants to the Council.

[Ministry of Health & Family Planning (Deptt. of Health) O.M. No. 7-44/66-

B, dated 23-2-6%]

Recommendation

1.64. The Committee note that during the four year's period (1961-62
to 1964-65). the Council had sanctioned 810 schemes/ projects for rescarch.
Out of these 707 schemes matured and the rest i.e. 103 (12 per cent) had
to be dropped or discontinued. 83 schemes, out of 103, were abandoned
on the recommendation of the Expert Group. whereas 20 were dropped
by the research workers themselves. On 707 schemes, which were pursued
till finalisation during the period, an expenditure of Rs. 1,24,20.631.63 was
incurred whereas on 103 schemes which were dropped Rs, 19,43,571 had
been spent. Thus vut of the total expenditure of Rs. 1,.43.64.202.63 nearly
Rs. 191 fakhe (ie. about 13.5 per cent) have yielded no final results.

1.65. The Committee feel that the percentage of schemes/ projects drop-
ped and the expenditure incurred on them is very much on the high side.
Whereas they appreciate that 83 out of the 103 schemes ‘enquiries were
droppsd on the advice of the Expert Group and only 20 were dropped by
officers-m-charge,  they desire that Government should look into the matter
and sec that the schemes are initiated after thorough scrutiny so that the
number of schemes which are to be dropped could be minimised,  Thev
would alwy like that the reasons for the termination of rescarch schemes /
enquines be properly and regularly recorded in sl cases in future,

1.66 The Committee also desire that the yuesion of refund of the on-
utibised prant should be scttled by Government with the Council carly,

Serial No % of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the Public Accounts
Committer {Third Lok Sabhad)

Action taken

Paragraphs 164 & 1.65: In vur carlier note forwarded 10 the Lok
Sabhu bSecictarsal vade Mustey of Headth andt FPONM. No B 7-44 06-B,
dated the 231d February, 1968, the PA.C. were informed that the reasons
for the termination of the research schemes: coquiries were being recocded
and that the Indian Council of Medwat Rescarch had been asked to devise
snd intumate the safcguands aimed at minimising the number of schemes
which were dropped.  After cxamining the matter carefully, in consultation
with the Council, the Ministry of Heakth, Family Planning and Urban



24

Development consider that the system of scrutiny devised by the Indian
Council of Mecdical Research both for preliminary screening for research
projects as well as for the evaluation of the projects year by year, provide
safeguards consistent with the requircments of scientific research, which
ensure that the number of infructuous research schemes is minimised. The
Officer-in-Charge, under whom a scheme is sanctioned, is required by the
Council to submit a detailed report on the work carried out by him during
the year till the date of submission of the report, The progress of the work
done, as reported by the Officer-in-Charge, is scrutinised in the same way
as is done in the preliminary stage, by the Expert Group concerned, and
then by the respective Advisory Committce, This scrutiny is done with a
view to assessing whether the work is procceding on the right lines. The
scheme is sanctioned for continuation by thc Governing Body only if it has
been recommended by the Scicntific Advisory Board, on the basis of the
comments made by the Expert Group/Advisory Committec concerned.
Funds are released by the Council only after thorough cvaluation of the
project.

Paragraph 1.66: It was stated in this Ministry’s notc sent with the
above-mentioned Office Mcemorandum that the Indian Council of Medical
Research has taken up the matter of transfer of securities of the face value
of Rs. 16,73,600 hcld by the Council to the Central Government Cash
Balance Investment Account with the Reserve Bank of Indin, Bombay and
that the Public Accounts Committec would be informed of the results in
due course. The Council have now intimated that the securities in question
have since been taken over in the Central Government Cash Balance Invest-
ment Accoun! on the 6th March, 1968 by the Reserve Bank  of  India
Bombay.

[Min. of Health, F.P. & U.D. (Deptt, of Health & U.D.) O.M. No, 7-44 66-
B, dated 7-6-68]

Recommendation

The Commitice regret to note that the cquipment costing about Rs.
26,000 had been allowed to lic without use for a period of six ycars and
that the question of repairing it, was taken up in a most leisurcly manser.
They hope that the Institute would now take immediate steps to casure utihi-
sation of the cqoipment.

[SI. No. 9 of Appendix XV, Public Accounts Committce to the 62nd Report
of the (Third Lok Sabha)}

Action taken

The instrument in question (Infracord Spectro-photometer) has boen set
right by the supplying firm and hag been in working order since 17-11-1966.
It is being used in the department of Biochemistry.

[Ministry of Health & Family Planning (Deptt. of Health) O.M. No, 7-44/66-
B, dated 1-8-1967)



25

Recommendation

From the information furnished by the Ministry , the Committee observe
that during the period the officer was without a post, cight officers werc
appointed to the posts of Secretary or equivalent posts. Out of those cight
officers, one was posted as Special Secretary to the Ministry of Finance,
Company Law Division, whereas the officer concerned bad already held
the post of Secretary of the Department of Company Law Administration
before the Department was tagged on to another,

Home Sccretary stated in evidence at a very outset that “I would say
straightway that it was an unfortunate casc and I cannot say that it is
possible to justify what actually happened.” The Committce consider it un-
fortunate that such a senior officer as a Secretary of a Department of Gov-
ernment of India was kcpt without a posting for a long time without any justi-
fication and was placed in circumstances which compelied him to seek pre-
mature retirement, The Committee nced hardly emphasize that apart from
involving Government in an infructuous cxpenditure of Rs. 22,000 such a
case is likely to have a demoralising effect on the Administration which could
casily have been avoided,

[S. No. 10 of the Appendix XV of the Sixty-second Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha)—1966-67]

Action taken
The Committee’s observations have bezn noted,
[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 34. 46/66-AC.1, dated 29-12-66}
Recommendation

The Committce note that during  the three  yvears re  1962-63 o
1964-65, the amount of compensation was cnhanced in appeal in respect cf
64.7 per cent 1o 73.4 per cent of cases decided by Courts.  The Committec
feel that this percentage is very high and is indicative of some lacuna in
the procedure of fixing compensation, They would, therefore. like that the
prescnt system of fixing the rate of compensation should be gone into and
necessary measures taken to improve the position. (SL. No. 11-—Appendix
XV to 62nd Report of the PAC for 1966-67),

Action taken

The system of fixing the quantum of compensation in respect of land
acquired has been reviewed from time to time by the D:lhi Administration
with the objective of cnsuring that land owners get a fair deal. Instruc-
tions were issued in May, 1966 that all awards, where the amount of
compensation exceeded Rs. 1,00.000/- or the rate of compensation exceeded
Rs. 3 per »q. yard, should be put up to the Deputy Commissionsr for ap-
proval. Similarly, detailed instructions, outlining the procedure to be fol-
lowed in determining the compensation so that chances of cnbancement of
compensation allowsd by the Civil Courts in references under Section 18 of



26

the Land Acquisition Act arc minimised, were issued vide No. F/ADM(LA)/
PA/46/66, dated 28th August, 1966.

Full impact of these instructions by way of reduction in the number of
cases wherc enhancement of compensation was allowed by the court would
be known only when the rcferences madc after the issue of the said instruc-
tions are decided by the Civil Courts. Some more time is likely to
elapse before the achievement as a result of the issue of new instructions
can be known.

Not only the instructions arc followed strictly now, but cven the awards
drawn up previously but not announced were revised in the light of these
instructions.  All efforts are thus b ine made to reduce the number of cases
where enhancement is allowed by the courts. It has, however, to be appre-
ciated that the enhancement of compensation is a matter of judicial discre-
tion which cannot be circumscribed. The Administration hopes that as a
result of the instructions issucd recently, the number of such cascs will dec-
line.

Recommendation

The Committee feel concerned to note that duc to delay, which was
avoidable, a payment of more than Rs. 2.42 lakhs was madc by way of
interest in 262 cases. Thc Committec regret to point out that there was
failure of the Administration in this case.  The delay in payment of en-
hanced compensation not only inconvenienced the recipients of compensa-
tion, but also put the exchequer to a great loss. The Committee rccom-
mend that some positive steps should be taken to eliminate such delays in
future, The Committee also regret to note that the details of case-wise
litigation expenditure are not available with the Land Acquisition Collec-
torate. (S!. No. 12—Appendix XV 10 62nd Report of P.A.C. for the year
1966-67).

Action taken

Instructions have been isued by D.C. Dethi ¢vrde Noo FOADMZALA/PA -
66/1/11766-80. dated 2-9-1966; regarding cxpeditious depositing of the
amount of enhanced compensation with the additional District Judge. Under
para 7(v) of the instructions, it is the personal responsibility of the Land
Acquisition Collector to ensure that the enhanced compensation is remitted
to the Court of the Additional District Judge within a week of the receipt
of certificd copy of judgement. 1In this connection, it may, however, bhe
pointed out that there arc certuin reasons which contribute towards the
accrual of interest charges

These are :—

(a) D(’fll,\‘ in the rt’(‘(’i[)[ of copies G /mln(r,m»"l,y; The enhanced com-
pensation can only be paid after certificd copics of judgement of the courts
become available. It has been anadysed that the courts normally take u long
time to deliver certificd copies.  With a view 1o overcome the delay in



27

getting these copics, an attempt was made tc obtain uncertified copies from
the Courts so that the amount of cnhanced compensation could be intimted
to the Departments concerned without undue delay. The effort has not suc-
«<ecded. Instructions have becn issued to ensurc that there is no delay in
applying for the certified copies of judgements, and in conveying the quantum
of enhanced compensation to the Department concerned.

Sometimes, the Courts effect changes in regard to area, amount etc.,
in the judgements cven after they have been announced. 1In some cases, they
have to be approached officially for correction of somc of the errors in
judgement. These applications arc heard again, and fresh decisions given
by corrccting the mistakes pointed out. In such cases, the question of
counting the delay in depositing the enhanced compensation from the date
of the decision in the reviewed application is being examined.

(b) Before depositing the amount, it has also to be determined whether
an appeal should be filed against the decision of the Additional Distt. Judge
or not. This can only be decided after the advice of the legal adviser bas
been received. In cases where it is decided that appeals should be filed,
the Administration have also to move the High Court for payment of
amount of enhanced compensation against the bank security. This procedure
again is time consuming.

tc) The major hurdie in the payment of enhanced compensation arises
out of the non-availability of funds in cases of land acquired for non-plan
works. The Departments concerned do not make the additional amounts

aviilable expeditiously. It is cxpected that the revised instructions will im-
prove matters to the cxtent possible.

As regards maintaining a record of litigation expenditure, the cases fall
into two categories vi2. (i) expenditure on plan schemes and (ii) expenditure
on non-plan items. Entire expenditure on litigation in respect of non-plan
cases is borne by the Departments concerned and demands are regularly
passed on to them. Since the Land Acquisition Collectorates does not
bear the litigation expenditure on thes: cases it does not maintain records
on this account. The Plan cases are the responsibility of the Housing Depart-
ment and requisite information is available with that Department,

Recommendation

The Committee also desire that the Delhi Admn, should issue suitable
istructions to all the Drawing and Disbursing Officers impressing upon them
the necessity of strictly observing the financial rules prescribed for them and
also making it clear to them that any failure on their part to observe the
prescribed rules would be taken a serious note of.  (Para 2.35—Parnt S, No.
14 —Appendix XV to 62nd Report of the P.AC. for the year 1966-67).

Action taken

Instructions have been issued in the O.S.D. (Accounts)’s d.o. Circular
No. OSD/Accts/66 dated the 27th August, 1966, drawing the attention of
L29LSS(CP)/69—3



28

the Secretaries and the Heads of Departments to the various provisions of
‘the Central Treasury Rules wherein instructions to be kept in view by the
Drawing and Disbursing Officers in the matter of drawal of money from the
Treasury, appropriation of the departmental receipts, custody of cash, dis-
bursement of amounts drawn on bills and maintenance of cash books, etc.
have been laid down. The imperative nced for the observance of Financial
Rules has again been reiterated in the Chief Sccretarys D.O. No. OSD/Accts/
4-66 '67/355 dated 27-3-1967, wherein the Heads of Offices have been re-
minded of their dircct responsibility in this regard,
{Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 19 '17°66-Ac.1l, dated 21-8-67.]

Further Information

Question : Please state whether in compensation award cases,  in - res-
pect of which application for correcting crrors in judgement arc made. a
decision has been taken on the gquestion whether time for purpose of pay-
ment of compensation is to be reckoned from the date of decision on the
revised application.

Answer : This question has been considered by Dethi Administration
in consultation with their Law and Judicial Department who have advised
that in cases where the amount of compencation is cnhanced on a review
as a result of action taken under Scc. 152 CP.C. interest is payable on
the enhanced compensation too from the datc of possession of land to
the date of pavment of thc compensation into the court,

[Ministryv of Home Affairs DO 1 etter New 19/20768-A¢ 11
Dt. 30-12-68]

Recommendation

It is surprising that supply orders were placed on the contractor without
eatering into any formal agreement with him and without obtaining the
security deposit.  The unusual hurry in placing orders with the contractor
led to a boss of Rs. 2.35 lakhs in this case
[SI. No. IS5, Appendix XV, Para No. 2.43 of Sixty-second Report Public

Accounts Committee---Third 1.0k Sabha]

Action taken

The conclusion of the Committee 1 the above paragraph  hux  boen
poted.  Necessary instructions have boen issued to NEFA Administration
and a copy of thosc instructions is enclosed. (Anocxure ).



29

ANNEXURE 1

Copy of letter No. 745(1)/66-N1, dated the 11th March 1968 addressed
to the Adviser to the Governor of Assam, Shillong

SUBJECT :—Loss due to non-exécution of a formal agreement.

I am dirccted to forward herewith an extract from the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their Sixty-second
Report (1966-67) (Third Lok Sabha). Tt is requested that in future
no supply order should be placed by NEFA Admn. on any contractor be-
fore entecring into a formal Agreement. Wherever necessary, adequate
security depost should also be obtained prior to the conclusion of the con-
tract.  The instructions may be brought to the notice of all the Departments
under your control.

Recommendation

The Committee would like to be informed of the results of the action
taken in this case after the S.P.E. had finalised its investigation. The
Committee would, however, like to impress upon the Ministry the necessity
of early finalisation of action in such cases as dclays generally have the
frustrating effcct on the results of investigation and also make it difficult
to take action against persons responsible for embazzlement/misappropria-
tion.

{St. No. 17 Appendix XV, Para 2.54 of 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)}

Action taken

The recommendation in the above para pertains to the following two
cases | -—

(1} Misapproprigtion of Goverament Monev (Rs. 13.250)

The S P.E.. Shillong, after making 2 detailed investigation in the matter,
recommended in February, 1967 regular departmental action against the
suspect hcial. However, the official concerned had already been con-
victed on 1ith April, 1967 by the Additional District Magistrate, Moko-
chung, in .nother case of defakation of Ry, 696.75.  Ornders for the dis-
missal of the official were passed on 215t Sentember. 1967 and the official
was dismissod with retrospective effect from 11th April, 1967, In view of
his dismissal, no disciplinary proceedings were instituted against him.  How-
ever the NEFA Administration coquested the S.P.I | Shillong in June. 1967
to 1ake thus case to Count of Law.

(n) Mesupproprigtion of Government Money (Rs. 6.000)

The S P.E.. Shillong, after making a detailed investigation in the matter
recommended in April, 1967 prosecution of the persons concerned  in 2
Court of Law. Sanction under wction 6(13(c) of the Prevention of
F?Oﬂvpﬁm Act. 1947 for the prosecution of the two accused was issoed
n August, 1967, by the Inspector General of Assam Rifles.



30

According to the F.LR. seat by S.P., SPE, Shillong, the Commandant
10th Bn. Assam Rifles, was also involved in the case. However, it has been
decided to cite him as a witness in the court case referred to above and
the question of recommending administrative action against him will be
considered after the trial in this case is over.

After detection of both the above cmbezzlement cases, the Command-
ant of the Bn. made an attempt to recover the money from the suspect
officials, but the latter stubbornly refused to refund any money.

The Comenittee’s obscrvations regarding the mecessity of carly finaliza-
tion of action in such cases have been noted for future guidance.

Recommendation

The Committe: arc surprised to observe that the Political Sufferers
Relief Committe: had been composed mainly of members belonging to onc
political party only. They feel that it would be in the fitness of things
if the character of the Committec is made more broad-based and represcn-
tative (SI. No. 19 Appendix XV to 62nd Report of the P.A.C. for the
year 1966-67).

Action takem

The Committec has been reconstituted vide Delhi  Administration’s
Notification No. F. 6(14) /66-CN, dated 19-9-1966, and it now compriscs
representatives of various shades of political opinion.

[Ministry of Home Affais OM No. 19/17/66-AC. II dt 21-8-67]
S.No.  ParaNo. Recommendations T
‘ 2 3‘“~ . e e e

20 3.19 From the cvidence, the Commitice finds :

(i) That for a compctitive and exclusive festival to be
held for the first time in the country in January, 1965,
the rules were finalised as late as in June, 1964 and
these were circulated to foreign  countries  only  in
August, 1964 ie, after o lapse of two months,

(ii) that the Ministry in its zeal and fervour to hold the
festival on the scheduled dates procceded to book
hotel accommrodation for the prospective invitees in-
spite of the fact that no recognition had been received
from the International Federation of Film Producers’
Association which was a pre-requisite for the festival
by then;

(i) that the Ministry asked Ashoka Hotel 1o  reserve
accommodation of 250 rooms as early as in June,
1964 whereas the invitations to centain categories of
invitces were issued as laic as November, 1964, hard-
ly two months before the commencement of the festi-
val. Thus in June, 1964, at the time of making 3
request for reservation of the acocm=:i.ction the




3

320

i

Ministry had no definite idea of the number of invitees
who would attend the festival. Not only that, the
Ministry had no idca as to whom they were going to
extend invitation. Under these circumstances, it is
not clcar as to how the Ministry decided the extent of
accommodation to be reserved in the Ashoka Hotel.
Ultimately, however, only 100 beds were reserved and
they too proved cxcessive.

(iv) The Ministry of Finance had cautioned against mak-
ing huge bookings which unfortunately were not given
duc attention by the Directorate, who preferred to go
ahcad with their own plans if the suggestions of the
Ministry of Financc had been accepted, the loss
sufflered by Government would have been much less.

{v) The Ministry do not appear to have made any effort
to securec to cooperation from other premier hotels
in the Capital to meet their cmergency requircments
arising out of the last minute arrivals of the dclegates.

The Committce feel that in their desire to play safe, the
Festival Directorate over-booked the hotel accommodation
in this casc. Further they are left with the unfortunate
impression that the festival was organised without drawing
a detailed and definite plan well in advance.
From the very beginning the events had indicated that the
festival would not get as many participants as the Festival
Directorate were hoping because the response til 30-9-1%04
wiay very poor, as a result of which the dates of entry etc.
had to be extended.  This itself should have cautioned the
Directorate to be realistic in their approach.
However, in the beginning of November, 1964, when the
acceptane had been received only from 29 countrics as
against 71 countrics to whom the invitations were issued,
the Film Directorate should have initiated some action in
reducing the accommodation which they reserved for the
delegates The Committee regret to note that no such
action wasy taken till the first week of January, 1965 and
cven at that stage all surplus beds were pot released.

The Committer also do not appreciate the action taken by

the Festival Directorate in reserving 80 beds for non-guests

fe. persons connccted with the Film Industry as they were
neither the guests of the Festival Directorate nor they had
asked for the reservation of the accommuodation for them.

The Ministry however, as a result of verbal, and general

discussion with the Film Federation of India resenved hotet



12

i 2 3
accommodation for these persons and thus entailed a lot of
expenditure from the Government Exchequer which could
have been otherwise avoided.

3.24 The Committee feel that if the Ministry had shown equal
zeal and enthusiasm which they had shown in reserving the
accommmudation in coordinating matters even for inviting
the foreign delegates, much of the infructuous expenditure
could have been avoided. It is surprising that at no time
the Ministry had cver tried to review their progress and
revise their needs for accommodation,

As a result of all these the Government had o so suffer
un two counts—for payment of accommodation which was
not utilised (about Rs. §2.000 in this case) and being de-
prived of the forcign exchange which the country could
have carned had this accommodation been allotted to some
foreign tourists. The Committce hope that the Ministry
will draw a lesson from this casc and for any such festivals
to be organised by them in future, thcy would exercise
utmost care and caution to ensure that the lapses which
occurred in the present case are not repeated.

[Sr. No. 20 of 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

2%
e
tos
10
N

Noted for guidance,
{Ministry of Information & Broadcasting OM No. 3, 29/66-Parl.,

dt. 3-7-67}
S. No. PataNo. 77 7 Recommendations T
e et e L e e -

24 359 Th: (T--»mrmn-cc note lhzﬁ}hc Aoc:\?:;tsn("h-ﬂ«‘«rwn-('.nh;*t :lr-'

was responstble for mis-apprepriation of Govt paongy o thes
case has heen convicted and sentenced te undeigo ope yer! s
erous mapescnment. They alve ot that *he serviees of
the supensisory oficer (nop-gazeticdy weie fuittoas (6 Wt
13768,

Recommendation

m e evadence 11 was depuoed that e Somervoorny Offien
wihose services wore termrenatod, Bad P Ty L werviee Bl
et o explanation aas cdivd Tom Bom e arpos foamed
agaanst e before termmanar Lo cery 2oy Lnder Ryle $ 08
e Central Civi! Servicos (Temp 12y Sevact Rules 1969,
The committee Teel that m faitnen, the Goaernrsens gl
have given an obppontuany 1o the superveoers Offwsr 1o cxplan
s conduct bofore terminanng boservices. They hope tha
“hrs seapect will he Kept g view by the Monow v o hale dealng
woth et cases 1w futute.

Action taken
Nt
Recommendation
LI Tor Commatrer bope the the matrescome mon oo oL regarding

woeninr of vach Boob amf remeaanke of  amaotnin o
; vasuty wouhl be unplemented Crupolously ame! there well
Drope wope Dot osuch lapses g future

Action taken

The eorwctions are bring olnerved by the Repronai Dhistriu-
s Offeces, The Actaunts Offiker of the Divivon bas abr



1 2 3

undertaken regular inspections of the Cash and Accounts re-
cords of the Regional Distribution Offices in order to ensure
the pruper observance of the instructions so that there may be
o scope lapses 1a future

Recommendation
[Ministry of Information & Broadcasting O.M. No. 3/2966-Parl.,
dt. 3-7-67.]

The Committee find from cvidence that the expectation of the Mmis-
try to have beiter control over expenditure had been belied by the facts
that there werc not only over-payments but double puvments also. The
total amount of over-payments so far made to and accepted by NPCC is
to the extent of Rs, 4.32 lakhs. In addition to this, a sum of Rs. 21,36,580
has also been detected by the concurrent audit of the project as over-
payments in the irregular claim by NPCC of depreciation charges for re-
pairs ete. which is however, bring disputed by the Corporation.

{Sr. No. 26 of 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabhu) 4.10]
Action taken

The fact of overdrawal on account of reserve for repairs and major

overhauls has been accepted by N.P.C.C. The total overdrawal oo this

account is Rs. 35.52 lakhs, and this has sincc been recovercd from the
NPCC.

Recommendation

The Committee cannot understand how double payments were made
in the fint instance and why they remained undetected for a long time.
They feel that there is an immediate case for a thorough cnquiry into this
aspect of the case. It is all the nrore surprising that while over-payments
could be adjusted against the bills of NPCC for the following months. the
double payments to the tune of Rs. 1.66.696 were also being adjusted in
the <ame way. It is unfortunate that the seriousness of  owver-payments
and the difference between over-pavment and double payment was not
appreciated. The Commitees are of the view that any double  payvment
detected should be readised forthwith instead of being adjusted subsequently.
Necessary instructions should also be issued to ensure that such mistakes
of double payments do not occur in future.

[Sr. Noo 26410 of 62nd Report (3 1Sy
’ Action takem

These double payments wore made during the ware 1964-65  and
19os.b6, The convuinn post it commenced in the projget  (rom
Jasuany’ 66, Thew overpayments were detected in the concurtent post
audit amd objectivn raived oo 28-506 On 8.6-66 the NP.C.C. accepted
tat they had claimed twice for these materials.  They suggested  that
daductions on this account may be made from the next cost bill for the
month of Junc’ 66 payable in July’ 66, Since, however, the double clims
refated to cadier financial vcars, they gave the credit for these double
<laims in their March 66 {supplementary 1) cost bill.  The March '66



34

(supplementary part 1) bill involved a nct payment of Rs. 12,40,490.72 for
the work donc by them in 1965-66. This amount was not, however, claimed
by them till August, 66. In this bill, which was claimed by thcm in arrears,
they afforded a credit for Rs. 1,16,266.71 on account of the double claims.

Necessary instruction has becn issued to cnsure that such mistakes do
not recur in future.

Recommendation

4.12. As regards recovery of overpayments the Committee are of the
opinion that although the N.P.C.C. is public undertaking, it is not desirable
to allow huge arrears to pile up on its account. The Committec are dis-
tressed to lcarn that the Corporation had failed to pay even the admitted
liability of Rs. 1 lakh in time and the schedule of payment had to be revised
in its favour. They feel that it would be more appropriate for the Ministry
to give financial assistance to this Corporation to cnable it to function cfhi-
ciently rather than violate normal healthy financial principles to give it in-
direct benefits. The Committec are also not happy to find that the Minis-
try took about 2} years to introduce post-audit in view of the fact that
N.P.C.C. had not agreed to pre-audit due to administrative difficultics.

[Sr. 26(4.12) of 62nd Report (31.5)]
P S
Action taken

As explained by FA. & C.A.O, the post audit could not be conducted
in time as he did not have adequate staff and also a proposal for conver-
sion of cost plus contract to itemisced rate contract with retrospective
cffect was under consideration, the acceptance of which would have done
away with the neced of post audit,

It is regretted that there was delay in taking up post audit

Recommendation

The Commitice find that in allotting the contract to NPCC, the Minis-
uy did not invite any tender on the ground of urgency and  on the pre-
sumption that there would not be many firms to offer tenders because of
the intricatc nature of the work. In the absence of zny tender notice.
the Ministry could not have the benefit of having competitive ravss and
could not know whether the rates quoted by NPCC were reasonable or
on the high side. The Committee feel that the asaignment of works of
the magnitude of about Rs. 14.50 crores without inviting tender and the
absence of any cffort to find out reasonableness of the rates for the work
to be done, are objectionable,  The Committee abo feel that the proce-
dure of entrusting the work to a public scctor undertaking at negotiated rates
is likely to create a sense of complacency on the part of the public sector
undertaking in managing its affairs in a competitive and economical manner.
They would, therefore, urge that it should be cnsured that cven when the



35

work has to be given to a public sector undertaking, the normal proccdure
of inviting tenders should invariably be followed.

[Sr. No. 29 (4.18) of 62nd Report (3LS)]
Action taken

It is agreed that the pormal procedure for inviting tenders for allot-
ment of works even to public sector undertaking is desirable. The ex-
ceptional circumstarices which prevailed in the case of Farakka Barrage
Project, nccessitating the allotment of work to N.P.C.C.. havc already becn
explained.

Recommendstion

The Committce find that cven though no formal agreement had been
signed, the Ministry had advanced a sum of Rs. 50 lakhs to NPCC. The
Committee feel that Government should have provided adequate safe-
guards before making an advance of Rs. 50 lakhs in this case. They
suggest that a formal agreement should be signed with NPCC  without
further dclay.

[Sr. No. 30 (4.20) of 62rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)]
Action taken

The N.P.C.C. has sinee signed the deed of hypothecation for the ad-
vace issued o them,

The agrooment has sinee been signed.

Recommendation

The Commitee are of the view that, with a httle care, the Government
coald have saved the extra expenditure of Re 29967, Even though the
contractor had quoted different terms for tons and cord, the Department
accepbed the supply of mangroves in cords but agreed to pav the contrac-
tor in terms of ons in a rato of | cord equal to 2.8 M. tons. Since it
was within the knowledge of the Department that the ratio of 1 cord
equal 10 2.5 M tons was not realistic as the weighment was done in rainy
wrason when the mangroves contained moisture, the proper course for the
Department would have been to follow the conversion ratio indicated by
the contractor himself in hiv offer.  Faiture to do this, resulted in the
contractor petting undue benefit of Rs. 29967 which he was not entided
to.  Surprivingly cnough, not only the officer concerned in this cose had
erred but the sepior ofticers 0o were indifferent and no enquiry was held
4% 10 how all this had happened.

{SL. No. 31 (Para No. 4.24) of Appendix XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Committcc—({Third Lok Sabha)}



36

The Committee hope that the Department would exercise greater oure

and caution in future in such matters and in all cases make surc that the
interest of Government is properly safeguarded. ‘They would further like

to know the action taken in this case agaiast the officer/oflicrs responsi-

ble for the lapse.

[SL No. 31 (Para No. 4.25) of Appendix' XV to the 62nd Report of the
Public Accounts Committec—(Third Lok Sabhal]

Action taken

The Committee’s observation have been brought to ihe notice of the
Chief Commissioner, Andaman and Nicobar, to ensurc that such lapses
do not recur. As regards taking action against the officer officers
responsible for the lapse, explanations of the persons concerned were Ob-
tained and examined with a view to fixing responsibility. After careful
examination of the cxplanation submitted by the officers conccrned and
the comments of the Chief Commissioner, Andaman and Nicobar, thereon,
Government have come to the conclusion that there was a lapse  on
the part of the Resident Engincer, Electricity Departmeny, Anda-
mans, in that he did not display the samc sense of responsibility as could
be expected of an officer of his position and experience.  However, no
mala fide intention has been established behind the deal with the contractor,
Also, the officer is duc to retire from Government service shortly (ie on
2-5-1967) after putting in ncarly 20 vears’ service with the Andaman
Administration. In the circumstances, a warning has been administered
to the officer concerned.

S.No. ) Recommendations Actin
of Appcadix XV Para Ne. taken
32 5.14 'ﬁlé C:wm;xl.i:.t feel ‘me-;?u;nur? :Ch(';k—‘" was rather  Noted.

ilcorceved.  In order 1o make the tanees 1 for
cnrolment m the Defence establishments, the com-

plete detis of the traming o be mparted to S ted,
them should have been ascentancd from the

Minintry of Deferce and finalsed 1 advance before

the scherme was staricd m view of the fact that the

scheme war started onhy afier the soate phaw of
CMEIRERCY Was over.

535 From the nete furnihed fAppendss VD 3 5 fearnt WNoted
that onldy 4,160 perscns were sbsorbed in Ixfence
bervices on completon of ranang out of a total
of 10,095 civilans tramed, Bot thes does not inchude
mformation rvlating to Gujarat,  Puigab, ULP, and
Deftu, Infurmation reg g the number of persons
who still rernnin 1o be abad ebed s et svalable The
Commiger regret toote that e Mipory dd ey
maatan propor reCerds n crder 1o keep o wowh
over the progress of the impiememanon of the
wheme, They vre of the v.ow that the eapend e
«n ghe whemse hay largely been infinctacgs
They wi ubd suggest thet o chemes ieveivng large
senoangs of expendiuicand wubsaticn f oaerave
manprwer  should he  formulated  sficr  (ully
asceriamng the actusl reQuurements of the saour
organisayons inending 1o utibne the seivices of
the trainecs,



37

[Ministry of Labour, Employment and Rchabilitation (Depﬁ. of Labour and
Employment) O.M. No. 6/4/66 dt. 7-6-67]

NEw DELHI;
May 18, 1967.

Recommendation

They hopc that the Corporation would keep a proper watch over the
construction of capital works so that the employees are provided wiith ade-
quate hospital tacilities.

[S. No. 33 pars S.24 Appendix XV 10 62nd Report ( Thaed Lok Sabha) ]
Action taken

The capital construction works of the Corporation are carricd vui trrough
the agencies of the Central/State PWDs or Housing Boards. The €orpora-
tion keeps a close watch over the progress of such construction works by
getting progress reports of thesc works from the Exccuting agencics through
the State Governments. Wherever delay is expeted in the progress of con-
struction, the matter is taken up, with the State Government/cxecuting
agencies for taking immediate remedial measures.

{Ministry of Labour, Employment & Rehabilitation (Deptt. of Labour &
Rchabilitation) OM No. 4°2/66-H, dated 7-9-67}

Recommendation

From the note, the Committee find that in respect of 31.758 occupants
contacted by the squads of Rehabilitation Ministry and which mvolved et
recovery of Rs. 83.55 lakhs, only Rs. §7.87 lakhs was found to be correctly
recoverable,  This clearly ¢ tsblishes, that there is an urgent pecessity  to
work out the correct amounts of arrears in respect of balance of arrears of
Ks. 21518 iakhs abso. The Committee desire that this shouid be done
without loss of ume o that actual amoeunts duge as rent are worked out and
eadised.  The Committee are also not happy over the progress of realisa-
e of rent and desire that effective steps should be taken 1o realise the
outstanding arrcars of rent urgently.

[S. No. 34 (Para S30 of Appendix XV 1o 62nd Report i Third Lok Sabhad)

Action taken

In the note which was ubmintted e the Public Accounts Commatiee in
September, 1906, it was staied that up o 30-6-1966. 31,758 occupants
wvolving arrears to the tne of Rs. 8335 fakhs had been contacted by the
suads in Delhi and Punjab.  Oug of this, the cotrect amount due was found
to be Rs. 57.87 lakhs only.  Since then further progress has becn made in
as much as thag up to 31-12-1966, the squads have been able to contact



38

37,295 occupants involving arrcars to the extent of Rs. 102.84 lnkl}s. A
sum of Rs. 15.39 lakhs has been deleted as unreal demand. By adding the
amount since written off and rccovered, this would leave a balance of
Rs. 66.67 lakhs as recoverable. The Statewise break up of Rs. 66.67 lakhs

is as under :—
Punjab.......... Rs. 16.74 lakhs

Dethi........... Rs. 49.93 lakhs

Toral :—Rs. 060,67 lakhs

Some amount out of this may also be written off as irrecoverable.  This will
be done after following the prescribed procedure.

The work relating to the recovery of arrcars of reat in the States  of
Punjab, Haryana. Himachal Pradesh and Delhi is being handled department-
ally; whercas the work in other States has since been transferred to the State
Governments on agency basis.  (The work in Maharashtra and Madras has
not so far been transferred to the State Governments but ncgotiations with
them in this regard are already going on).  Where the work is being handled
Jdepartmentally. it has been observed that the best way to liquidate the arrcars
and also to determine the correct demand is through the rent recovery squads.
These squads have already been introduced in the State of Punjab and Dethi.
The results are quite encouraging and there is alw o proposal 10 intensify
these squads.  The Regional Scttlement Commisaoner, Fullundur has point-
cd out that if some additional <tafl constituting four rent recovery squads is
sanctioncd. it would be possible for him to complete this work in a period
of about one year.  Necessary action to obtamn <anction for providing addi-
tional s1aff is also being taken.

fMinistry of Labour, Employment & Rehabibitation (Deptt. of Rehab)
OM._ No. 4 26 66 dt. 14-5-1967]

Recommendation

The Committee feel concerned o note that the temporan advances paid
t. departmemtal officers were not cleired as required within one month of
psyment and were allowed to accumulate. They regret that due to this
failure on the part of authoritics, a sum of Re. 37.63 lukhy which was paid
as temporary advances to departmental officers in 406 cases up o Mardh,
1965, remaned unadjusted till the end of Julv 1965 for want of detailed
bills.
{Serial No. 40 (Para S.791 of Appendix XV 1o Siaty-second Report (Third

Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

An amount of R, 37.63 lakhe paid as temporary advances to
rental officers in 400 cases which remained unadjusted 10 cnd of July 1963



39

has been reduced to Rs. 3.35 lakhs (211 items) at the end of November
1966 and has further been reduced to Rs. 1.88 lakhs (194 items) as at the
end of March, 1967.

2. The following steps have been taken for expeditious clearance of out-
standing balanccs :—

(a) Special partics arc sent to the departmental offices to analyse
the outstanding temporary advances, lying with them and to
help them in preparing adjustment accounts with reference to
the paid vouchers available with them for payments made out
of the temporan advances,

(b) In cascs, having hcavy outstandding balances, the inspecting
officers of the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer
visit the departmental offices and suggest to the heads of offices
the further action to be taken by them for the clearance of the
balanccs.

(¢) The heads of offices/organisations are addressed demi-official-
ly every month intimating the position of outstanding advances
lying with them and urging them for expeditious clearance.

(d) Instructions have also been issued on 24th May, 1967 to the
cffect that no fresh advances would be paid unless the oid ad-
vances arc cleared.  In emcrgent cases. where second advance s
considered necessary, even though the old advance has not been
cleared, approval of Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts
Officer ‘Chicf Administrator has to be obtained.

(Ministry of Labour. Employment & Rchabilitation (Deptt. of Rehabilita-
tion) DO 16(6),68 DNK dt. 24-12-1968)

Further information

The latest position of adjustment of temporary advance made to depart-
mental officers, Dundakaranva may please be itimated.

Action taken

Out of Rs. 37.65 lakhs outstanding temporary advance, only an amount
of Rs. 1.19 lakhs is still outstanding. Of R». 1.19 lakhs, an amount of
Rs. 99,787.28 could not be adjusted as the records pertaming 1o them were
in the possession of the Specual Polwe Establishment.  The details are as
follows 1w

196 .64 Doaector of fodusiegs R 1800000
(Traospory Qffives) R, 185011
{Industrics) R:. 40£C0-00

1964-63 (ndustres) Ry 25087-17

[T ———

Toras, R 99.787-28




40

As regards the balance amount of Rs. 19,222.72, the position of adjust-

ment is as follows :— _
1951.62 () Director of Industries Rs. 210-00 The relevamt  bills have begn
(i} Executive Engincer, misplaced.  Duplicate copies

220-00 of the  bills  are being

Koundagaon (Defuncy) Rs.
gaon( prepared frem old records,

1962-63  Director of Agriculiwe Ry U.630-30 Paymenry has been made 6
the Collectnr,  Koraput  for

jand  acgositen,  Adjeetment
account o st awaited,

195311 Cacnasive Engineer, M1 o N T Payiments have been made
S:ue Land e sitier anthe-

ues 10 peveenisto the paries
Conderred ge dongesrat o et
s st s of Tand, They Fase
Gurn N osgdesnrt de e enis

L i piaees eve preete, e pgh
A tieap General G
whol o 0t amaed

New Doinis

23rd Do mber, 1968

Recommendation

The Committee would like 1o know how in the absence of detailed bills,
the Admini-iration ensured that the amounts advanced were not mis-utilised.
They desire that all efforts should be made 1o adjust the outstanding amounts
at an variv date. It should also be cnsurcd that such accumulation docs
oot take place in future as delay in furnishing the accounts was likely te
lead to {rauds and cmbezzicments.

[Seriai No. 40 (Para 5003 of Appendix NV to Sinty-second Report ¢ Thisd
Lok Sabha))
Action taken

Tae tollowing procedure was followed in regard 1o the grant of tempo-
ran wdvances o minimase the chances of me-utilisation.

tit Adsances were allowed only against specific sanctions for specific
purposes amd only in cases of urgency where the normal pa:ment procedure
lo supphers by cheques could not be followed, e.g., purchases of bullocks,
procurement of paddy sceds, subsidy paymenis cte,

2} In addition, there were periodical local inspections by Audit.

(3) Oug of the outstanding of Rs. 37.63 lakhs, an amount of about
Rs. 36 takhs has since been adjusted.

(4) Instruction: have since been issued that cvery bill for temporary
advances should enclose o statement indicating the total amount of tempo-
rary advance vutstanding against the drawing officer on the date of drawal
and the reasons for noa-submission of adjustmeny bills in respect of each
differont item.



41

(5) 1t has also now becn laid down that no advance will be paid by
the Pay Branch of the Office of the Financial Adviser and Chief Accouats
Officer to an officer unless he renders accounts for the previous advance.
For cmergent cases, prior approval of the Chief Administrator or the Finan-
cial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer has to be obtained.

New Dethi
September 30, 1967,

[Ministryv of Labour, Employment & Rchabilitation (Deptt. of Rchabilita-
tion) D.O. No. 16(6)/68-DNK dt. 24-12-1968]
Recommendation

The Committee are distressed to find thit due w lack of proper plan-
ning and co-ordination Govermment had to mcur an infructuous expenditure
of Rs. 1.74 lakhs. They feel that a little more co-ordination between the
Dandakaranya Project authoritics and the Orissa State Government could
have avoided this expenditure.

[Scrial No. 41—(Para 5.84) of Appendix-XV to Sixty-szcond Report
(Third Lok Sabha)}
Action taken

The observations of the Committec have been noted for future guid-
ance.

New Dethi,
March 1. 1967,

[Miristry of Labour & Rehabilitation (Department of Rehabilitation) O.M
No, 16 1 DNK 66 di. 31-3-1967)
Recommendation
The Commitice trust that with the experiznce gained in this case, the
Project Authorities would work m co-ordination with the State Government
and hinabie their programmes on more realntic basis.
[Sereal Noo d1—(Pari 5551 of Appende—-XV 1o Sixty-second Repont
( Third Lok Sabhai}
Action taken
Neoted Loy future guidance.
PMinate o Labour & Rehababitation (Dept: of Rehabilitationy O M. Neo.
o TUONX60, dt T 70T
Recommendation .
I the wpinion of the Commutice, the right course for the Chicf Adminis-
trater 4a such a situation when he himsell could not determine whether the
fnzg,;n cagineer’s claim was right or Dandakaranya Development Authority’s
claim was night, was to refer the matter to an indepeadent technician.
ISetiad Noo a4 (Para S 121 of Appendin NV 10 Sixty-second Reporet
{ Thud Lok Sabhai}



42

Action taken

Noted for future guidance.

{Ministry of Labour & Rehabilitation (Department of Rehabilitation) O.M.
No. 16/1/DNK/66 dt. 7-7-1967)



CHAPTER Il

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS WHICH THE COMMITTEE
DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF THE REPLIES OF
GOVERNMENT.

Recommendation
[Sr. No. 24 (3.6])]

The Committee would also like to know as to whether any responsibility

has been fixed for not taking action on the irregularities pointed out by
Audit after July, 1961.

Action taken

The primars responsibility for not taking action on the irregulari-
ties poinicd out by Audit was that of the Sales Representative
who was in charge of the Regional Distribution Office, Bombay.
Instructions had been issued 10 him for ensuring prcper cbser-
vance of the regular procedure for the writing of cash book,
for depositing the amount in the bank etc.

This lapse on the part of the Sales Representative could have been
detected and proper obscrvance of precedure enferced if the
Division had ensured periodical inspection of the accoumts of
the Regional Distribuvion Office by 1ts Accounts Officer. This
could not be done till July 1964 as the Accounts Officer was,
i addition to his own work, entrusted with draging and disburs-
ing and other duties at headquarters. He was relieved of most
of the additional work in July 1964 when regular inspections
were intreduced. There was thus delay in this regard for which
no individual responsibihity can be fixed.,

S. No. Para. No.
of Appendin of Repornt, Recommendation Action Taken
b Y
e e S R .
= 370 The Commutice note that the The Indian Insurance Companics”

Mingstes of Law  hase sinee
advised that f sufficient proot
had been made available aganst
the offiver. the cham could e
pressed aganst the Insurance
Co. evenif the deparnimental

Association Peol have since sent
the cheque of Rs. 2.000:- only
with their Memo, No. V333066
fetter dated 31-8-66 in full setile-
ment of the  claim  under the
Fidelity Pond. The cheque

LSS CPY6Y -8

procecdings had not been con-
cluded. The Cemmittee desire
that  Films  Dwision should
press ther claim for payment of
fidehity guarantee with the n-
sgrance Pool

has smoe been credited to the
Reserve Bank of India. Bembay
on 11-10-1966 10 the Head
XXX Misc. Scoialand Devel-
opmental Organisatior—Central
Receipts of the  Films Dani-
son for  1966-67--Other items,
Interms of the fidohty guarantec



44

4

It is also surprising that the Mini-
stry failed to take notice of the
irregularities in the maintenance
of cash book as painted out by
Auditduring 1959-60. The Co-
mmittee deprecate such tendency
on the part of the Ministry
of ignoring such financial ir-
regujaritics even when pointed
out, They would like that re.
sponsibility be fixed for the lack
of timely action on the irregulari-
ties as pointed out by the
Audit,

bond, the poo! was liable to
pay only Rs, 2,000/- for which
the bond was executed.

The irregularities in the main-
tenance of cash book first Came
to the notice of tho Ministry
when a copy of the Audit
Report on the accounts of
Films Division, Bombay for
the period 1.10-58 to 30-9-59
was received in  Fcbrusry
1960 from the Acccuntant
Genceral, Bombay, No specisl
attention was invited (o pars
17 (Cash Bock irrcgularitics)
in the letter forwarding the
Audit Report. The irrcgulan-
ties were again brought to the
notice of Comroller of the
Films Division, Bembay by
Senior Deputy Director, Cem-
mercial Audit in his letter dated
21-1-61.

A statement showing the action
taken in chronological order
is attached.

Immediately on receipt of this
report Controlicr of  FPilmy
Division was asked to let the
Ministry know as 10 what ar-
rangements he was making for
iovestigation into cash dealings
of the Division with a view to
ensure that proper procedure
was followed in maintaining
the cash book in future,

A senior Accountant from the
Officc of the Director of Com-
mercial Audit was alwo ap-
pointed o the Films Division
for this work for about a year.
A complete rechecking of the
accounts was undertaken with
the belp of the then cashicr
and the thea AA.Q. soon after
ther action was contipued in
different stages as follows

(@) Initial verification of all the

papers snd secord in July,



(a4

45

1961 followed by a detailed
verification by cashier and the
then A.A.O.

(b) From July to June 1962, 1963
further detailed examination
of the various points raised by
an Auditor from the Office of
the Director of Commercial
Audit which pertained to the
cash accounts for the period
1.12.59 t0 30.6.6]1 was then
carried out departmentajly.

(¢} The cashicr and the then
A.A.O. gave their replies on
the report by the auditor and
further verification of the
repont and replies  was
undertaken in OCtober Novem-
ber, 1963 followed by sus-

pension of the then AAO.
in January, 1964,

(d) A further scrutiny of the cash
accounts pertaining to the
periods from 1.4.5910 30.11.59
and from 1.7.61 to 31.3.1962,
was also felt necessary in view
of the findings of the earlicr
investigation donc in respect
of the period from 1.12.1939
10 30.6.1961, The scrutiny was,
therefore, arranged to b
carried out by a panty frem
the Audit Office and the points
raised by Audit were funther
cxamined depanmenially.

ie) Finally ihe accounis were
cxamined dunng 10665
w 20166 by the Special
Police  Establisbment  before
cbarge sheet was drawn up
(31.5.686),

Staterent Showing the Action Taken to Chromological Onder

Dates
Audit Report for the penod 110,58 0 30.9.1939 received from
Acsountamt General, Bombay on 1-2-1960
Reply to Audit Reportt Para 1 7)issucd 10 Accountant Genrral, Bombay
on 30-5-1960
Provisonal acvepragce of the reply 1o pare. 17 by the AlCountang
Giencral, Bombay 18.6-1960

Transfer of audit of Fidow Division frem Acce untant General, Bo mbay
w0 Commeraist Audit 1960



Q.

i0.

1L

13.

14.

16.

17.
18.

149.

46

Dircctor of Commercial Audit's intimation that reply to para 17
will be examined in next audit received on
Cash book irregularitics specificoally brought to the notice of Controlie
of Films Division by Deputy Director of Commercial Audit, Bembay
on

(Remedial Steps 1akenm) Audit report for ihe peried 1,10.5910 30,41 €0
inviting special attention to irregularities in cash book and suggesurg
thorough investigation received on

Ministry asked for a detailed report from CFD on

Controller’s d.o. reply explaining the position to Senion Deputy Dace-
wr of Commercial Audit issucd on

Reply from C.F.D. received on

Films Division™s reply to auditin respect of apdit report 1959600y 0y
that the mistakes have since been set right by switabie wnite badk o
entrics issued on

Audit’s reply that Films Division's rephy will be verified 1 et 't
received on

Audit’s suggestion based on the audit corducted for the peresd 112 40
to 31.3.61 for a thorough imvestigation by an indepondent aurhonsy
was received on

Detailed independent investigation of uccounts from 15,1 2. 1950 onw ari <
under personal supervision of A.O. commenced 1in Nosembwer. 196t
and continued in 1962

CED discussed the matter with Deputy Dirccter of Compwrai Avit
Bombay on

Ministry requested to sanction an ACCountant’s post 1o go inte the
whole matter thoroughly on

Detailed audit for the period from 1.12.1959 10 30.6.6]1 by the Accountar:
on deputation form Deputy Dircetor of Commenan! Auda combdied
tor the period

Accountant's post was sancuioncd on

Asvistant Account’s Officer aind Cashier 2shad 1o give commcnts v e
report of the accountant on

Accounts re-checked on the basis of roph trom Casbaer e Asong, 1
Accounts Officer and repont submatted on

Intimation to Senior Dy. D.C.A. Bomboy that un audn party by
deputed to check the final position of delakoated smount teucd o
Suspension of Assistant Accounts Offaer (Adnin b gren effont frons
Senior Deputy Dircctor of Commercial Awdit, Bombay fetter te e
Division intimating that special chech cannot b undentaban Lo
specially requested by Ministry and approved by ( & A G

Suspension of Cashier given cffot {rom

Request 10 C. & Ar. G, by Ministns for setiing e 3 I T TR
party for detailed investigation mssucd on

C. & Ar. Gt letter agrecing to spects! audit reconed op
Special awdit by Sr. . D.CA wared on

Vertication of replus of Cishisr amd A A O on avwcuntam’s Reper:
comdleted on

2831961

21-1-1961

2-6-1961

20-€-1961

22-7-1961

2471961

Ge3- 1961

23 81961

24101901

BAR SR

IR DAY Iy
Vel e
BTN % LV
2L
L2 L X

5 1) el
R DI 17

¢ e

1L et
IRRBL

282 ted
RIRHL )
As.1964

169 Jods



47

28. Intimation by special audit party of results of cxamination of cash
book reccived on 30-9-1964
29. Films Division's remarks on the above report given on 19.10. 1964
and 27.10.64
30. Special audit comments for 4,59 to 11;59 received on 24.10.1964
31.  Films Division’s remarks on above comments sent on 6.1.1965
32. Final comments of audit received on 3.3.1965
33, Films Division’s comments on the final report given on 5.3.1965
34, Final audit report from audit received on 8.3.1965
35 Report forwarded to Ministry by Films Divicion for decision on 18.3.1965

36. C.BA. requested to conduct detailed imvestigation throvgh Special
Police Lstablishment 29.4.1965
37, SPE took over records for investigation on 14.6.1965
AR CBI’s repon received on 2111966
19, Report sent to Fidms Divisson on 24 2 1u66

4 Alinsstry's deosion to mmitiste Jepartmental acton for impostion of
nLygor penalty issued on IR AT E

41 Praft charge sheet forvardad to SPE for rovicw and transmussion to
Mhnsstey seued on 2.5 1966
42 Cnaege sheet issued to Al Accounts Offiee and Cashier on 38 fuha
43, bEoquiry Offver appointed on 23.7.1966
44 Prehimuran heanng of the case b Fraguir Office hedd on 21.6.1%66
445 Hearing of thye case began on 2610 166
45 Further heaning of the case beld on 2012 196A

46 Fagoeny Offeer proceeded on dease preparalony o fuldoment sl
e w conguany officer appointad on IT1wT

Recommendation

414 The Commuttee would hhe o obsenve i this connection that a
sedem of pasmeng at cost plus bass huas budt moendency o milate the
sotal cost AN pointed oup by Audit, according o an assessment made by
the Financisd Adviser i Junuany, 1905 while the work was in progress. the
estimatad rates an ot plus” basis in oy mapor number of items were qwre
than the rates sotthed wath o poevate iem. The Farakka Barrage Control
Board was, however. of the view that the prcture nught be “entircly differ-
ent” after the work had suthoently progressed. The Committee hope that
Aee the Munstry have been able o finabse the accounts up o Junc, 1966
they would be 1 g povition 1o assess as o whether “cont plus™ or the “item-
wis™ bass for assgning contracts s beacficial. They would tike 0 b
mformed of the results of such ascssment.

[Sr. 271414 of o2nd Report (3LSH]

Action taken
A note b attached indicating the resuit of the studies made. Anaexure L



48

Recommendation

4.16. The Committce feel that the provision of 150 per cent for deprecia-
tion on equipment is on the high side. They would, therefore, urge the
Ministry to cxamine as to what extent it is really justified. They would also
like to be informed of the decision taken in rcgard to the utilisation of the
depreciation amount in respect of which a reference has been made to the

Government.
[Sr. No. 28(4.16) of 62nd Report (3LS)]

Action taken
The provision of 150% depreciation is for ficld repairs workshop charges
& major overhauls in the case of carth moving machinery. The standards
adopted in some other big Projects in this respecy is given below :
Damodar Valicy Corporation—200%
Durgapur Steel Project—150% .
As such. the provision of 1509 in the contract of M/s. NP.C.C. L.
scttied by the Negotiation Committee is not high side.
Recommengation
The Committee arc not happy over the accumulation of large surpluses
with the Corporation.
[S. No. 33 para 3.23 Appendix NV to the 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha) ]
Action taken
The surplus i.c. excess of income over expenditure for the lasy few vears

is as follows :—
Excoss (Rs. in Likhy

Year

1961-62 177
1962-63 206 -91
1963-1964 320 30
1964-1965 403 -4
1965-1966 N

177

1966-1967 (Budg.-1)

From the above figures it may be obsrved that the surplus has started
dwindling from the year 1965-66. Increase in surplus during the ycars
1962-63, 1963-64 and 1964-65 had been the result of increase ‘m the mlé
of employers’ special contribution from 11¢ 10 2§% of the total wage bill
n.f the employees.  This increase in the rate of cmployver’s spectal contribu-
;;311132(1 been introduced in various arcas sepved by the Scheme from

2. The total accumulated surplus with the Corporation on the 31y March
1?66 was Rs. 3,392.57 lakhs.  As againy this, a sum of Rs, 3.307.97 lakhe
(inclusive of a loan of Rs. 100 lakhs sanctioned for construction of hospitals /



49

dispcnsaries by the State Government) had been commmcd up to the 30th
November, 1966 for capital construction.

A sum of Rs. 1892.33 lakhs has alrcady been released up to 30-11-1966
towards the capital construction which includes Rs. 73,69,766 paid as loan to
the State Government and Rs. 10,69,35,174 presently booked under Sus-
pense Account pending adjustment on receipt of the audited statements of
accounts from the State Governmenty/State Accountants General The
construction rclating to the balance is in various stages of progress.

Recommeadations

From the note furnished by the Ministry of Mines and Metals, the
Committce find that the ‘Jambad-Kajora and Arca F Ropeways’ were
scheduled to be completed by January, 1966 and October, 1966 respectively,
but the expected completion dates were now January 1967 and December,
1967 respectively.  As a consequence the likely extra cost under escala-
tion on the two ropcways was cstimated to be as follows :—

1.—K. Ropeway Area ‘F’ Ropeway
Rs. 2597 lakhs Rs. 52.00 jakhs.

Extra liability due to devaluation for payvment of imported materials is
likely to be of the following orders :—

J.—K. Ropeway Area 'F° Ropeway
Rs. 65.03 lakhs Rs. 35 lakhs

[SL No. 49 (Para 6.23) Appendix XV to 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)].

The Commiitee fecl that the work on the two ropeways had been con-
siderably delayed and this was likely to raise the total cost of the two rope-
ways by as much as Rs. 77.97 lakhs.

{S. No. 49 (Para 6.24) Append. XV to 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)].

The Committee desire that the Ministry should inquire into the reasons
for delay in implementation of these two schemes and should also make
special cfforts to expedite the crection of the two ropeways and complete
the work without further delay.

ISt No. 49 (Paras 6.25) Appendix XV 1o the 62nd Report (Third Lok
Sabha) |.

Action taken

The prices in the case of Jambad-Kajora ropeways contract were those
prevailing in March, 1961, and for ‘F° ropeways contract those prevailing
mn August, 1961. These were the dates when the contractors had sub-
mitted their tenders.  As provided in clause 6(a) of the Jambad-Kajora
ropeway contract, the excalation on prices of British materials was to be
imited 0 a total of $% of the contract price.  Similarly, in clause S(e)



50

of the area ‘F’ ropeway contract, the cscalation on U.S. cquipments has been
limited to 5%¢. The position in respect of each item is explained below :—

‘J-K’ Ropeways : The cscalation of 25.97 lakhs represents the total
escalation as per terms of the contract excluding increase in cost of labour,
if any, and comprises of 18.47 lakhs for imported materials and 7.50 lakhs
for indigenous materials. So far as imported matcrials are concerned, the
escalation had already been reached prior to the original datc of the com-
pletion of the contract i.c.. 31-1-1966, hence there is no additional liability
on this due to delay in complction of work. So far as indigenous material
are concerned, there is no additional liability in respect of steel in as much
as purchase of steel was completed prior to the original target date, e,
January, 1966. Somc quantity of ccment was supplied after the original
target date, for which there is likely to be an additional liability to the
tune of Rs. 1,500 approx.

‘F' Ropeway : The escalation of Rs, 52 lakhs represents the total esca-
lation as per terms of the contract cxcluding increase in cost of labour, if
any. and compriscs of Rs. 22 lakhs for imported materials and Rs. 30 lakhx
for indigenous materials. Most of the shipment (99.5% ) of US, matcrials
were made before October, 1966 i.c., oniginal target date. The contractors
have not vet claimed any cscalation in this respect.  Any additional ¢xpen-
diture duc to delay in completion of the work within the target date is not,
therefore. likely to arisc.

The escalation in respect of indigenous materials is to be regulated as
per clause 10 of the contract. It may be stated that there will be no addi-
tional liability due to delay in completion of the work as per terms of the
contract as pricc of ccment and steel had no upward trend bevond the
original target date.

Extra conyt if anv, due 1o increase in cost of labour @ It has not been
possible so far to determine this duc 10 cenain practical difficultics

Summing up : Besides the cscalation under the conditions of contract for
supply of cquipment, the likely extra cost on the J-K and F ropewiiys s a
result of the delay in completion of the project is——

(a) J-K Ropeway—Rs. 1,500
(b) ‘F Ropeway—Nil
(c) extra cost duc to increase in cost of labous iy not delerminabie.

The main rcasons for delay in implementation of the Jambad-Kajora and
‘F" Ropeways scheme have been the delay in approval of the Protection
Br‘ndge designs by the Railways and availability of access 10 sites, the latter
being the result of circumstances like obstructions by the owners of land



51

and dclay in finalisation of land acquisition procecdings at the State Govern-
ments, end, etc. Action is already being taken to expedite the scheme.
New Dclhi,

the 6th December, 1967.

Recommendations

The Committee regret to note the scrious lapses that occurred in this
case. Although in April, 1965, the Board came to know about the sale
of hypothecated assets by the Company, and the Company had defauited in
repayment of the 8th instalment fell Jdue in September 1965, till September
1965, they had not been able to recover more than one instalment of the
ducs, nor did take any action for breach of contract against the Companies
(thec Company which sold and the Company which purchased) and to recover
the moncey duc to the Board.

IS!. No. 50 (Para 6.34) Appendix XV 1o 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha) .

Another lapse for which no explanation could be given was the fact that
though the fegal advice given in July, 1965 was to give notice to both the
partics, vet for reasons not casy to understand the Beard gave notice to
one party only and thus not only forfeited their right to safeguard their
interest but further peopardised it

[SI. No. S0 (Para 6.35) Appendix XV 10 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)].

It iy ovident from all this that the Board had not taken such an active
mtcrest 1o recoser the han amount cote, as should have been done,
(S No. SO (Para 6.36) Appendic XV 10 62nd Report 1 Thicd Lok Sabhay ).

The agreement signed with the Company does not provide  that  the
Board's claim on the company will be given preference over all other clams
but it contains the following provisions -

“The saxd machmery and plant and cach and cvery one of them
shall be hept in the possession of the Hirer at the said colliery or
al such other addresses as the Board may by writing authurne free
from distress, execution or other kegal process whatsover and the
Hiree shall on no occasion rescll, assign or deal with nor shall the
Hirer part with possession thereof or any portion thereof™
“The hirer shall not w fong as any money remains due and payable
o the Board uinder the provision etcof ¢ncate or purport or agrec
W create any mostgape of charge vn the sad collicry or any of the
lands, muncs and buitkdings thereol without the previous consent in
writing of the Boaanl.”

ISL No, 50 {Para 6.37) Appendiv XV 10 02nd Report ( Third Lok Sabhad ]

o spite of this provivion the Board sought no kegal remedy to bring the
company to book., For some timwe there appearcd o be some confusion



52

in the Board as to what machincry or assets were hypothecated, whether
the company could legally do so, and what machinery was acquired on hire
purchase basis. As a result they could not take any action against the
company which hypothecated a part of the machinery which belonged to
the Bodard without the Boards knowledge or consent in writing. The Com-
‘mjttee regret to notc this lapse on the part of the Board and suggest that
the Board should be more carcful in future in safeguarding public funds.

[SI. No. 50 (Para 6.38) Appendix XV to 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)}.

The Committee would like to be informed of the final position about the
recovery of the balance of the loan and interest outstanding against the
colliery in due course.

{SI. No. 50 (Para 6.39) Appendix XV to 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha)].

The Committee regret to note that the Ministry do not seem to have a
proper system of scrutinising the Audit Reports and initiating action thereon.
They therefore desire that Ministries of Government should improve their
system of scrutiny of Audit reports not only in respect of the Ministries
themselves but in respect of all Boards/Departments/Organisations under
them and ensurc that all actions arising therefrom are initiated promptly.

[S. No. 50 (Para 6.40) Appendix XV to the 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)}

Action taken

The Committee’s suggestions have been noted for guidance in future.

It is correct that the Board camc to know in April, 1965 about the
salc of some portion of the hypothecated assets, it will however be not
correct to say that the Board took no action in the matter of ensuring repay-
ment of loan or replacement of the sold asscts. The Board issued notice
on the owner of the colliery to pay up the ducs. The Owner having failed
to pay, legal steps were contemplated and solicitor consulted, who advised
filing of a suit in Purulia Court. However filing of the plaint had to be
deferred as several suits from different creditors of the Company were
pending in the Calcutta High Court and the Board had filed affidavits pray-
ing adjustment of the loan amount against the subsidies payable 10 the owner
of the Collicry by way of stowing and special assistance subsidies. In onc
of such cases, the Calcutta High Court ordered on 2-5-1967, that the
amounts due from the colliery should be rcalised from the amounts of
assistance payablc to the owncr of the Colliery by way of stowing and
special assistance subsidics. 1t is however, true that there was oversight
on the part of the Board in not having issucd timely notice on the purchaser
of the hypothecated asscts.  This, however, has caused no harm as all instal-
ments have been adjusted from assistance payable as stuted above. The
Calcutta High Court permitted the Board on 2-5-1967 w adjust an amount
of Rs, 51,060.66 P. representing the entire balance of the loan amount plus



83

interest up to 8-2-1967 (which was the due date for the 10th and final
instalment) from the amounts payable by the Board to the colliery on account
of stowing and special assistance subsidics. In accordance with the Court’s
order the entire amount has been realised by adjustment. The Court has
alvo ordered that balance interest and cost of applications if any, should
alo be realised from subscquent subsidies when they become payable.
New Delhi,
the 6th December, 1967,
Recommendation

The Committec regret to note that in spite of their recommendation
fcr revision of the system of grading of coal in 1963 in para 21 of their
25th Report (1963-64), reiterated in their 54th Report (1965-66), no
action appears to have been taken by the Government in this regard so far.
The system of grading of coal is still far from satisfactory and becausc of
the defective system, the consumer in the country is sometimes required to
p=y much morc than the quality of coal offered in return.  The Committee
hope that suitable steps would be taken to implement their carlier recom-
mondations,
[$.. No. St (Para 6.47) Appendix XV to the 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)l.

Action taken

The question of grading coals on the basis of their useful heat valug had
becn under active consideration of Government for some time. However,
ir the light of decontrol, the consumer is at liberty to pay to the supplier
ar: price he consders reasonable on the basis of the quakity of coal actually
recctved v him,
New Delhi,
the 6th December, 1967,

Further Information

It han been stated in the note "The matier hac further been considered
t. Government and ¢t has been decuded in that the question may further
b reviewed after a period of one sear and that meanwhile the scheme of
subaudy should contnue. The question of reducing the rate of excise duty
for the movement of coal under the schene and increasing correspondingly
the rate of duty 1o mect the increased lability of the Coal Board for assisting
the collieries cote, is under consderation of Government.”

Pkuse mtimate when a review of the scheme of subsidy on movement
‘of coal by railcum-sca route s to be taken up and whether any decision
h.» been taken on question of reducing the rate of excise duty.
{S. No. 4% Para 6.18)
Reply by Govermment
Goverament have considered the guestion of continuance of the scheme
and # has been decided to continue the scheme for a further period of one



54

year i.e., up to 31st March 1969. A further review is expected to be con-
ducted before the end of the current financial year.

New Delhi,

the 21st January, 1969.

Further Information
The present position of erection of the ropeways and the likely date of
complction may plcase be intimated.
(S. No. 49 Paras 6.23, 6.24 and 6.25)
Reply by Government
‘D" Ropeway was taken over by the Coal Board in December 1965
J & K Ropeways
This ropeway has three installations.  lastallation No. 3 of this ropes.ay
was tahen over by the Coal Board in March 1967, Installations ) & 2 bve
been tahen over by the Board on the 18th November 1968,
F Ropeway
On account of issuc of court injunction agmnst Coal Board, resuli g
in delay in the approval of designs of the protective bridges by the Railw .vs
and other such difficulties, this ropeway ic heing completed in parts and
will be taken over by the Coal Board in parts and will start working seot.on
by section.  There may be delay in the commissioning of two out of ~owon
dumps. Prchand-over tosts are alrcady in progress,
New Dethi,
the 21« January, 1969,

Further Information

It has been stated in the note “The guestion of grading couals on e
basis of their useful heat value had been under  active  consideration of
Government for some time.”

Plcase intimate the present position regarding revision of the systen: f
grading of coals,
(S. No. S1 Para 6.47)

Reply by Government

As alrcady stated, in the light of the decontrol the consumer 1 o
liberty to pay to the supplier any price he considers reasonable on the Foogs
of the quality of coal actually received by him. The question of grad ng
coal on the basis of their useful heat value therefore has not much of s
significance as related to the payment of a certain price for a certain qua 1y
of coal.

New Delhi,
the 21t January, 1969.



CHAPTER 1V

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH HAVE
NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND WHICH
REQUIRE REITERATION

Recommendation

The Committee regret to note that proper records of the unpaid balances
of .wards and unpaid cheques had not been maintained in the Land
Acyuisition Collectorate, Dethi.  The accumulated unpaid balances per-
tained to the period as far back a8 1937 This clearly depicts a very un-
sati-tuctory state of accounts in the Land Acquisition Collectorate and the
Commitiee take a serious view of it.  The Committee are not able to under-
sternd why the full detail relating to awards were not kept with the Collecto-
raty und why the unpaid balunces were not deposited into the treasury as
revenue deposits as reguired under the rules. The Committee  are left
wit the impression that the maintenance of proper records of these unpaid
hilences received no attention in the past and this failure requires looking
int. Now that the Dethi Administration has appointed an Officer on
Srevidd Duty o kool inte the <tate of accounts, the Commitice hope that
suitohle measures will be tuken to clear the old balances and also to cnsure
th.: such unpaid balunces do not sccumulate in future.  They also hope
th.” vnpaid balunces would now be depoated in the treasury as revenue
dupsit as reguired under the rules.

SEONe 13 Appendie XV te 62nd Repurt of PAC, for the wear

1966-671
Action taken

T is admitted that proper reconds of unpad balances had not been kept
e pant, due to which the vopaird balances could not be deposited inte
the Treasury as "Revenue Deposit’. Inorder to prevent recurrence of such
Lorv ol instructions have been sued on the 2nd Soptember, 1966, that payv-
et egainst the awards shoukd be completed cither by payment to the party
oorcerned o by depesiting the amount due in the Treasury as “Revenue
DLposit”™ tas the cse mav bed) within o ressonable period oot eveeeding
3 Favs from the date of making the award.

\ speciid Cell hus been established e the Administration o locate the
dotabs of outstunding bhatances.  The Deputy Commissioner and the O.S.D.
(Accounts) are pursuing the matter at personal kevel. The present position

Wil regand 10 the unuccountad for batances i as follows - —
<3



56

Closing balance as per cash book on 1.5 67 84,57,12210
44,14,825.12

(—) Balance pertaining to ‘plan schemes™

40,42,296 98

36,35,722 91
4,66,574 -07°

FOS—

Unaccounted for balances

Less (¢) Details available
Net unaccounted for balance

It is cxpected that the final picture will emerge shortly and adjustments of
the remaining amount will be forthcoming. If some amount is left un-
accounted for, it would be put in the fixed deposit. As regards cases arising
hereafter, instructions have been issucd on 2-9-1966 that payments against
awards should be completed cither by payment to the party concerncd or
by depositing the amount due in the trcasury as “Revenue Receipts” within
a reasonable period not exceeding 30 days from the date of making the
award,
Recommendation

The Committee regret to find that the Consumer Goods Scheme which
was intended to be on a ‘no profit no loss’ basis showed a loss of Rs. 6 Jukbs
during January, 1959 to March. 1964, They arc surprised to find that
the transport cost of goods was not being charged from the customers but
was being met by Government which amounted to indirect subsidy given to
the customers and that this was done without obtaining prior approval of the
Government.  The Committee hope that Dandakaranya Development Autho-
rity would now obtained ex post facto sanction 1o regularise  the  payment
of this subsidy.

[Serial No. 36 (Para 5.56) of Appendix-XV to Sixty sccond Report

(Third Lok Sabha)].
Action taken

A proposal has been received from the Dandakaranva Project Administra-
tion for sanction for the payment of subsidy in the sale of consumer goods
and food-grains to scttlers in Dandukaranya.  The proposal is under con-
sideration.
New Delhi,
the July 7, 1967.

Recommendation

The Committce regret w find that the Comsumer Goods Scheme whh
was intended to be on a ‘no profit no loss’ basis showed a loss of Rs, 6 lakhs
during January, 1959 to March, 1964. They are surprised to find that the
trangport cost of goods was not being charged from the customers but was
being met by Government which amounted 1o indirect subsidy given 1o the
<customers and that this was donc without obtaining prior approval of the
Government. Thc Commnwc hope that Dandnkman)n Dcvckbpmcm

v i e e

*Includes an amount of Rs. 1,81,288.24 heing improvement trust funds
standing on 1-2-1955 when the work was transferred to Land Acqubsition

Lollectorate, the details of which are not known,




87

Authority would now obtain ex post facto sanction to regularise the payment
of this subsidy.

[Serial No. 36 (Para 5.56) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

A proposal has been received from the Dandakaranya Project Adminis-
tration for sanction for thc payment of subsidy in the salc of consumer goods

and food-grains to scttlers in Dandakaranya. The proposal is under con-
sideration.

Recommendation

The Committee arc of the view that had the authoritics taken adequate
precautions and run the scheme in a businesslike way, the loss could have
been avoided.  The Committee desire that cfforts should be made to run the
scheme on a "no profit no loss’ basis.

[Serial No. 37 (Pura 5.57) of Appendix-XV to Sixty second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)l.

:\C‘hﬂ taken

The question about the sale of food-grains to the settlers at Government
controlicd rates, which would involve a subsidy in-as-much-as the total
overheads would not be covered by the sale ratwe, was placed before the
Dandakaranya Development Authority in ity 34th mecting (Item No. 10
‘Part 1T of the Agenda) and the Authority recommended the difference
hetween the cost price plus overheads and sale price fixed at the rates pres-
cribed by the State Authoritics, to be subsidised. A proposal has  been
received from the Dandalaranya Projct Administration for sanction for the
payment of subsidy in the sale of comsumer goods in Dandakaranya. The
proposal is under consideration.

Further information called for by the Committce

Plcase furnish a copy of the proposal made by the Dandakarasya
Project Administration fuor sanction of paynrent of subsidy on sale of con-
sumer goods and food-grains to scttlers in Dandakaranya and the decision
taken by Government thereon.

Action taken
A copy of the proposal contained in Dandakaranya Project Administra-
tion detter No. C-2(R) 765/P-11/124, dated the 24th January, 1967 together
with its enclosurcs for sanction of payment of subsidy on sake of consumer
goods and food-grains to scitlers in Dandakaranya is enclosed (Anncxure in.

The proposal is still under consideration of the Government.
New Dethi,
23rd Deccmber, 1908,



ANNEXURE 11

DANDAKARANYA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
No. C-2(8)/65/P, 11/124.
Project Headquarters.
Koraput (Orissa)
Dated the 24th January, 1967.
25th Pausa, 1888.

From :
The Deputy Chicf Administrator,
Dandakaranya Development Authority,
Koraput (Orissa)

The Under Sceretary to the

Government of India,
Ministry of Labour, Employment &
Rehabilitation.
{Department of Rehabilitation)
Jaiselmer House, Man Singh Road,
New Delhi.
SUBJECT :(—Subsidv and losy in the Sale of food-grains.
Sir.

I am to refer 10 your letter No. 7(247)/66-DNK. dated 9th November,
1966 on the subject cited above and to forward herewith  the  proforma
accounts for Consumer Goods since the inception 1o 31st March, 1966, The
comments of the Financial Adviser and the Chicf Accounts Officer, Danda-
karanya Project arc enclosed.

2. It will be obscrved that from inception up to 31st March, 1966 the

scheme has involved financial implication of Rs. 891475 as per  detaibs
below :—
(H Extent of subsidy imvolved in keeping sale price on poe
with the prevathng market rate’prevailing Governmen: R
controlled ratc. 122871 0
1.68,604 00

(ii) Loss duc to shorages,
s,m,a;:«w

. The figures pertain to the period ending 315t Murch, 1966. Figures for

the hnancul year 1966-67 will be worked after completion of the current

finaocial year und will be furnished to the Minintry in due course.
ht ]



59

4. It may be mentioned in this connection that sale of consumer articles
to the settlers at prevailing market rates and at Government controfled rates
have been approved by the Dandakaranya Development Authority (Minutes
of Item 24 of 220d Meeting and Item 10 of 34th Meeting of Dandakaranya
Development Authority are relevant).

5. It is requested that orders of the Government in respect of subsidy
and for writing off of the loss may kindly be communicated at an early date.

Yours faiﬂlfnﬂy.
Deputy Chief Administrator,

Enclosure 10 letter No. C-2/8/65/P-ll, dated 24th January, 1967.
(COPY)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE FINANCIAL ADVISER,
DANDAKARANYA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
P.O. Koraput (Orissa)

A copy of the proforma accounts for the Consumer Goods Scheme for
the period from the inceplion to 31st March, 1966 reccived from the Zonal
Administrator, Kondagaon is enclosed.

2. As the Chic{ Administrator is aware the sales had to be made for the
controlled commodities at the controlled rates and for other commodities at
the prevailing market rates. The margin of surplus involved between the
controlied or the market rate as the case may be and the purchase costs
did not cover the huge transportation cost, the Project had to incur in
transporting these food-grains to the Resettlement Zones situated at loag
distances from the rail heads.

3. A note had accordingly been put up at the 34th Meeting of the DDA
vide Item 10 of Part | recommending that the extra expenditure, not covered
by the sales at such controlled rates should be treated as subsidised.

I'he DDA’s decision was that the saks of food-grains should be done
at the rates prescribed by the State Government Authorities and the differ-
ence between the cost price plus overheads and the sale price fixed was to
be subsidized and the proposal be taken up with the Government for sub-
sidising the cxtra cxpenditure indicating the financial implication of the

proposal.

4. The Proforma Accounts now prepared brings out the following posi-
thog
1 Total purchase value of comsumer goods ircluding grirdmg

charges of wheat, if any. Rs. 67,690,208

LISLSS(CP)'69 5



60

2. Overhoads: Cost Percentage
Rs.

(@ Trassportation 10,558,277 1558

(&) Incidental and handling charges 22,592 0-33

(©) Misc. Expenses 30,826 0-46

(4) Administrative Expenses 3,771,857 5-57

(¢) Depreciation and Buildings, Furniture and 99,102 147

other equipment
Total overheads over the purchase value 15,83,654 2342

5. It is thus seen that out of the above 23.42% of the purchase cost
roundsbout 15.6% constitutes the transport expenses only.

6. The Proforma Accounts reveal a net loss of Rs. 8.91,475 for the entirc
period from inception till the end of March, 1966.

An analysis of the loss as compared to the turnover is given below :—

(a) Total turnover or sale Rs. 64,86,005
(b) Loss Rs. 891,475
{¢) Perc>ntage of (b)to (a) 13.747.
Loss due to shortages Rs. 1,68,604
Percentage of the loss due to shortage to the turnover 2-65.

Loss due to sale involving subsidy due to sales being made at not
more than the prevailing controlled rates or market rates as

the case may be. Rs. 7,22,871
Percentage of loss due to such subsidised sales to the
turnover for the ycar. 11142,

7. It will be seen from the above posmon that as against a total loss of
13.7% against the turnover, 2.6% constitutes actual shortages and
11.14% constitutes the loss due to non-coverage of the entire over-heads in
the sale prices i.e., due to subsidised sales involved in the scheme.

8. It will be apparent from the above that the loss or short-fall is mainly
due to the high over-heads on account of transportation, which cannot be
avoided in view of the fact that the commodities have to be moved to the
far-flung Zones at a distance of normally 200 to 250 miles from the ncarest
rail head.

9. The above position may be brought to the notice of the Ministry and
the Ministry approached to approve the recommendation of the DDA that
the loss involved between the cost price plus over-heads and the sale price
may be treated as subsidised in respect of the scheme.

10. Action should also be taken to have the shortages to the exemt of
Rs. 1,68,604 written off by the Ministry.

11. This issues with the approval of the F.A., DDA.

Assu. Financial Adviser(F).
Chief Administrator, Koraput.

U.O. No. F.A. Fin.-1/9(24)/A/66-67/2854, dated 15-11-1966,



DEBIT

To Purchase of stores including liabilities.
To tragaportation charges.
To handling charges.

Yo misceilancous expenses.

To gros loss

To Aministrative cxpenditure
To Depreciation .-

Buiiding

Furniture

Misc, Equipment

Pmpty Containers.

Grand total -

Rs. Ps.
43,73,420 00
6,37.444 00
1,209 00

30,826 -0

50,42,899 -00

2,10,210-00
2.X2.087 00

2,250-00

87500
2,022-00
1,208 -00

578,652 00

By sales

By closing stock.
By Excess of expenditure over income,

By Net Loss

Grand Total

NOTE:- This is a provisional Proforma Account for the following reasons:-

I. The Zonal Admmistrator, Umerkote has furnished provisional figures of credit sales,

2,

CREDIT

e e e sewaT e WA WS ATRLANSAL TV,

Rs. Ps.
44,73,290 -00
3.59,399 (0
2,10,210 -00

50,42,859 €0

5,78,652 -00

P

5,78,652-00

The Mana, Bhansi & Podia camps were transferred to the D.G. (R) with effect from 1-4-1964.  The actual transfer was however made

on later dates and the transactions relating to these camps from 1-4-64 1o the actual dates of transfer were booked in the Dandaka-

ranya accounts. The exact figures of expenditure and receipts 1n respect of these camps for *64-'65 are being worked out for transfer to
the P & A O, (WHR), This Proforma Account incorporates thuse transacticns,

Sd/-

Zonal Administrator

Kondagaen,

19



BALANCE SHEET OF CONSUMER GOODS SCHEME FROM INCEPTION TO 31.3.1965.

LIABILITIES

Rs.

1. Transportation charges (vutstanding liabilities).

Departmental
Private

a

Miscellancous Liabilities

3. Liahilities towards cost of Paddy pur-
chased from the Farm Superintendent,
Paralkote.

4. Capdtal Outlas,

3,28,698 -00

39.511-00

Rs.

3,68,209 00

1,168 -00

14,647 -00

$4,40,101 00

. Buildings

ASSETS
Rs, Rs.
3,29,(00 -CO
Less depreciation since inception

10 31.3.65 @ 5% for S years. 82,250 00 2,46,750 00

2. Furniture. 1,750 -00

Less depreciation since incep-

tion 10 31.3.65 @ 109 for 5 years. 87500 8,750 00
3. Mise. Equipments. 4,045 CO

Less depreciation since inception

@ 10% for § years. 2,022 -00 2,203 00
4. Empty containers. 2.415-00

Less depreciation @ 107, for

$ vears. 1,208 -00 1,207 -00
5. Recoversble dues for credit

sales. 3,22,11800 3,27,11800
6. Stock in hand. 3,59,399 00

29



63

00-STI'YL'8S

00- Z€9'8L°S

00-9ZL'SL'T
00- 000°S
00- 9ZL'08°1
00- 189
0 62§°1C
00- 915851

00 SLETE'IY

‘cunjy 01 Junieas 55y

-$10193d5U] YW

Fuipuad ouespe KLresodway
spaadoid Ieg

siayenbpyoH

sputy u) Y50 '8

st
y3nosq  A1340301 Suipnouy
*spaadasd afes ysoda( L

e ————————"

e e

NSO BN

1 JYLOL ONVED



64

DETAILS OF THE VARIOUS FIGURES OF THE PROFORMA ACCOUNTS~~
CONSUMER GOODS SCHEME FROM BEGINNING TO 31-3-1965

1. Purchase of stores :

Rs. Ps,
(a) As per cash book 39,31,543-78
(6) Purchase made by the DSP, Koraput. 4,10,751-97
(¢) Expenses incurred by the $.0.C. 1959-60 8.920-50
43,51,216-31
Liabilitles :
(@) Parchase made by the Zonal Administrator, Malkangiri
from out of the sale proceeds which are yet to be recouped. 7.556-18
(b) Farm Superintendent, Paralkowe Zone, 14,647-00
Total - 43 13.419 S’
2. Other Expenses :
(@) Transport Actual 2,69,238-37
Transport Liabilitics 3.68,209-22
T TSy
() Handling Actual 1,209-1R
Liabilitics ~Nil
{e) Miscellanecous Actuals 2501753
Expenses incurred by the S.0.C. in £8-60 4.740-08
Liabilitics 1,068 G0
30,825-63
3. Sales:
Centre le: o (‘lulﬂ T er:z.v;s' -
Kondagaon 67,134-83 lncludm; cash
Boregaon 1,71,089-37 9.622-00 sale and recoveres
Umerkote 1,26,247-13 39280440 of credit sales.
Paralkote 4,92,058-32 6,71.36%-69
Malkangiri 65,339-83 8,114,598 38
Mana 11,90,784-93 34,693-09
Bhanshj 1.04,462-47 -
Podia 1,72,560-33 3837828
‘orkcentre 60,851-73 -

Torat "4.57 531 04 20, s 5 84




85

4. Owstanding credit sales as on 31-3- 1965 :

Kondagaon
Boregaon
Mana
Podia
Workcentre
Malkangiri
Paralkote
Umerkote

31316
2,953-09
21,942-94
Nil

2,387-49
51,706-18
86,635-19
1,61,180-69

o 3,27,118-74

5. Closing stock as on 315t March, 1965:

Centre Paddy Rice Other commodi- Total
ties
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Malkangiri 4,430-00 86,699-00 8,253-00 96,382
Umerkote 20,447-00 219-00 8,360-00 29,026
Paralkote 21,209-00 32,800-00 23,368-00 77377
Jagdalpur 18,375-00 Nil Nil 18,375
Kondagaon 44,286-00 4,241-00 6,551-00 55,078
Roregaon 1.539-00 982-00 7,597 -00 10,118
Podia Nid 55.540-00 17,503 -00 73,043
10,286-00 1.80 481 -00 68.632-00 3,59.399-00
Zonal Admnistraior
2-114£6

Dandakaranya  Project

Kondagacon (M.P.)



TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT OF CONSUMER GOODS SCHEME FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH, 1966.

Details of Quantity Value Total © Quantity Yalue Total
Opeaning Stock. Q. Kg. Grm. Rs. By Sales Q. Kg. Grm. Rs. Rs.
() Paddy @ -38 3188 $2 463 1.11.599 (i) Paddy. cash 1544 91 750 58,583 -00
(i) Rice. @. 58 3109 37 1,80,343 @ 37-18 266 21 500 8,800 -00 67,383 00
(i) Other commodities 67,457 159,399 (i) Rice Cush 22105 55 914 13,13,21000
Credit 4,17,354 00 4,17,354 -G0 17,30,5€4 €0
@ 63.83 5008 31 850 4,17,354.00 17,30,564.00
Parchased daring the year
(/) Paddy (a).33 59 99 333 1,989 (iif) Wheat. Cash 588 35 110 32,288,00
(ii) Rice @ 3567 31003 48 500  17,25,964 Credit @ 79 11 800 4,306 00
(i) Maize @ 54 -82
6413 118 17 400 7,566 Credit (damaged 44 49 CO 1,335C0 3792960
wheat @ 30) e e et
(iv) Jowar @ 233 06 200 12,774 ’
5465 (iv) Aua. Cash 1769 72 730 1,13,247 (0
(v) Arhardal 37 60 000 3,008 Credit @ 433 95 546 20,626 €O 1,33,973-00
(Soed ) @ 80/- 60 80 ———
(vi) Wheat @ 11974 12 8™ 599,836 (v) Jowar. Credit
$0°10 @ 5465 55323 3,043 00
(i) Maize. Cash 88 87 500 5,830 00
Total Wheat procured Credit, 24 68 200 1,62400 745400

11974 12 894 .

99



67

e o o o e

00- £bS°97-5€ D 866 €€ 89L

$E£€ S0 619
{67 8¢ Livl
09 19€°67 L§-188°L

65 8LL'IT

00- 800°¢ 000 09 L€

radvpions |
“{pped
Tasupeg 3uso])
TUpD)

1ysed)

SHPOMMOD J3)0
-log ®
(pads) (e(1 reyry (1

00 YL 0LTS

-Supuus 0w
PaA0l WY (FNECY
0c9 9% Lot sgutvpud jo
ssaoud Uy
e 0.7 ¥
070 1f 8L85 SupuUBD 1)
paneh 1B

ri8 18 $649
070 1€ 8L8§ SuipteD
10} SN 1 PN O]



68

8y I ke
00-205°€2°C  LI-20§°€2°C  6LO LI 106S 00 LE8'HE -y
$IT 1S 6¢ AT 00 61110 00- J03'Ts UM
Sloyy s8] 00 8S0'5T°C any
t67 89 Ot6s 1824 A\ 3T (SLON) £pped
¥20)s Bupvor ) ssafsoy) Bondsuti]
00- 9€8°L8'€T 8¢9
00- ITI'SL'E  00-6LS'8P'E  $60 SO [9tS
856 10 S8 Cid)
s3rtioys 21 00 (M8
£60 L0 9%Ss
e e - NRnn)
079 LL (¥t 00 $1L°50°1 00 +1.°$0° 1 00 #1L°60°1 “I0IRN(] of
1sd3u10Ys 189) : Y} W) PAAINAS
€19 +8 €689 1oy 00 60Y°0Y JIHUISINGIMIIY W' ]
00- €309
o) 000 TIEIYAN
00 YTV LAMY
Tuo sadieyy uady
O ¥ ydaag tewpey
00- 19¢°62 did 00- OV'C8'tT 00 L9T'IE I SANPOIIOD IO (14)
5y sy 3 sy
fe10L anjeA Anuend) Ll anjeA Amuend sMUpURLeD) jo spmed




69

00- 29T'€8°1

sy

0$- €6

00- 169'6

§L-79T'Te!

Y

00- 169°6

st

o et

:.ml.

)
()
coo Ly SAIIPOUIILD JMH)
9c L9

SR

s Bt R

1Lz pL Le6T  OFL LS 81
160 81 LY agerois UKopeo)

JRERSRSEE e

st8 9T L9

91l

/00 15 1 Jafvpoys
psueil o'y
10 $90L iy
00 J¥t
00- 98s '8

sadenoys a1
N

cadeyioys s\’
mwasof

jrayMm jo ey fuipuiit)

on $t el (A1)

ob St remof (1)
) 0Dy < PrHO
o sl WM (D)
00 00y Wwis 0

o 99 any (1)

g safiey) dmpporg 9 T uR ]



70

-s1p94 1sed gt {{e Jo sHfvpoys Ayt o anp §50] $IPNPIUY WRLDY SIYL

a1y woa) SITELIOYS [€10) ) PN JUNOIIE S ut PUGIUA3 SIBELIOYS A 22UdH
SWISOP YL "99-5961 JO PUI A Je WOp STM ]

U PajE2adl $SO] 13U A I

‘9§96 VI BOUIIUY

sadeisoys 01 URMNPAP YT UIAEL udIq 3Ty XUy

‘s1gaf snotaaid i Buunp PRAANPULD JOU SER SIS M1 Jo UoUBIYLIA feosigd enday - JLON

00 £28°271’¢ 00 TEBTLE o0 LrLTH
00- £28°C1‘E wopiau sg 00 LFLT o0 11 .01 ® wpard
00 302 =01  uausdinda WK
00- .8 .01 H aunpund
00- LEX'T! *.s ® suppd
: nopeaidg
00- 0.L°56 1sosuadX ] AANENSURIPY
00- 943 uonesyUAs [EMsyd ue pamoul wnppuAdN
“soqes uo saunp SunpuTy
00- 605°16°1 —as0°] S840 00 605'16'1
B T80T SN
00 S09°'18'1X
t6t'ov
i -1 "SON 80S'T1 S1qEINALRIN
sH - -0l M
oy @ soN Ove'l ssiwdalsdye
YL
1 4 00-1®  "SON 8T1'¥E AHQBINALE
ol1s'ol 05 1® ‘SOU QpS'8  SMIN
sufeIBpoO] YILM PAAL12D3 sojuung Adwry
00- §78°0F 61- 1Ze'0Y 6l 1T OF
[e10L anjeA Amuend oL A fHinuend SIPOLIOD JO TR




7

r'o0'ss  LL0'89'9I
sLTTE Y

8L0'¥0'C

oro'eT'l
1 WA

980°t ¢4}
0T

£68'1 £l

88L L8
si8

CIPPeE'T Lee'tt
0sL'9P'T

(+) 4834 Bupnp UORIPPY L'el

(4934 snopaald) S11IQ YBNOIY) £33A0001 ove' 1l
suipnpur  §pa00Id 9B JO wsoda(T 9

99-§96{ Bunnp PR BIIIA0 58]
*'§9'p*| UO B AN

-pjug $9{US MPAL) JOJ $INP AQUIAAGNY 5
°Z 01 ® uonepaidop s3]

69"y’ | U0 5B s1uu0d Srduiy Y

99-¢y, Buunp UONIPPY 9RE'RO'L

0 01 T uoneAdIp §3°]
siudwdinbd BN 't
01 @ uonedaddp sl
§9'p'1 uo
LEVITRE e
° ¢ ® uoperduddp 5597
§9'p[ uo se Supiing 'y

N ) unowly

SISV [moy puei

eoran s B

aowjesed “pdng

wing Wwioj pasayomd Apped Jo 1900 RQ

LH9's

000'€ sprumo) SnIqEr] uo BT supueH (4)
ope’ 11

ol 4894k ;g1 Bupng vOMIpPY
891'1 w3k

1ep JO durjeg) W U0 saf ey Suypoel (D)

piL'so'1 ()

£L9°09

096
£€9'€0'9

61Ty
£15'16'C

nonwy

9961'¢'1¢ ONIANT ¥VIAA HHL w04 SUOOD YIWASNOD 40

LoD §

salseys Axualy 1n() ¥ (UL IEYR BETh . Nrd

(ysodsuna §,
leAlg) 183K Yy Bunp apEw Wwmuird ]

1E34 2y Suunp UONIPPY
sy E | ue se sing uoneodsuel |

e e P it >

vy m e A e e e e AR

J3HS FONVIVE



72

95'$9'z 00- 9%$°$9°C

rrrtr—

00-$6L¢ 1 (tsusyg) PARedap 10U +padd0ld ey
00- 008" 1€'T "pAaNsodap 10u spasoold ey
00-906° §9°C | UO ST 330}
-3adsup a4l Yirw Suipudd asuvape Liwsodwa]
00- SF0't1 99°¢ 1 uo
s tsubpl un uipueivino sxueape erodwdg
LAPANA (p] Y BT
00- $79 ON [l P §9'p9L B §9°9°( UL pAsnipE 3537
00-$79
99- 1L SYEGL P CON YD JPIA PIPUNGOL 53]
00- 969
00°000°S andepdey
01 §Y'p 60 U A’ Aq PIPUNJII 85']
99-969'S YYL L8'08 AvInO )
99- 969'S
00- 078°C5'1 (=) °§9°¢°ST parep
FLECON HIG 2P §0°g g | uo pawsnipe ssay 86t Y| 1834 o s3lieyd FUIpULD SpIEwOr SINIGer]
99-91¢°85" 1 $9°0 I
uo se oueape {esodwa] O PH L S9N s91'¢ (suno 00 "l §8 1O 65 Wl "D
0o} passyund 3014 Jo 1800 N spIwmct Lupqer]
S Y| R |
felol puein unotuy Sy {viog puwig) unowy Smqery




73

9T P
(d’W) uoeBepuoyy
1fold riuBieyepuEQq
dopysunipy puoz

NVIVHVN L'

£8L'19'88

$LV'168 00- £T8°TI°E
00- T§9'8L°¢

HBELLS

-el0), pumin

" '99-§961 Suunp uonippy
$9°¢" 1€ 0dn $30] 13U jenY ‘g
$205s Jupsol) g

€8L° 19’88




74

Recommendation

The Committee arc of the view that had the authorities taken adequate
precautions and run the scheme in a businesslike way, the loss could have
been avoided. The Committee desirc that cfforts should be made to run
the scheme on a ‘no profit no loss’ basis.

[Serial No. 37 (Para 5.57) of Appendix-XV to Sixty-second Report

(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

The question about the salc of foodgrains to the settlers at Government
controlled rates, which would involve a subsidy in-as-much-as the total over
heads would not be covered by the sale rate, was placed before the Danda-
karanya Development Authority in its 34th Meeting (Item No. 10 Part I
of the Agenda) and the Authority recommended the difference between the
cost price plus over heads and salc price fixed at the rates prescribed by

the State Authorities. to be subsidised. A proposal has been reccived from
the Dandakaranya Project Administration for sanction for the payment of
subsidy in the sale of consumer goods in Dandakaranya. The proposal is
under consideration.
New Delhi;
July 7, 1967.
Recommendation

The Committec regret to note that due to fixing the issuc ratc of the
products without taking into account the indirect charges, the Forest Organisa-
tion Scheme suffered a loss of Rs. 9.49 lakhs during June, 1959 to March,
1964. They desired that a proper assessment of the working of the Scheme

should be undertaken and steps should be taken to avoid such losses in

future. .
{Serial No. 37 (Para 5.64) of Appendix-XV to Sixty-second Report

{Third Lok Sabha)).
Action taken

In the past, issuc rates of various articles supplied to the other Project
departments were fixed on the basis of royalty to be paid and actual opera-
tional charges, without taking into account the indirect charges.

2. In the period subsequent to March, 1964, the issue rates have been
fixed after taking into account not only the royalty charges and actual opera-
tional charges, but also the indirect charges incurred in the scheme.

3. The only variable factor is the clement of overhead charges. The
percentage of overhcad charges is revised yearly on the basis of actuals in
consuitation with the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer and this
is adopted in arriving at the issuc rates for all issues from the scheme during

the year.



75

4. The working of the scheme has since been reviewed, and steps have
been taken to avoid losses in futurc by fixing the issue rates of the products
taking into account the indirect charges.

5. The working of the scheme during subsequent years has not resulted
in any loss.

New Delhi;
September 30, 1967,

Recommendation

The Committee regret to note that due to fixing the issuc rate of the pro-
ducts without taking into account the indirect charges, the Forest Organisation
Scheme suffered a loss of Rs. 9.49 lakhs during June, 1959 to March, 1964.
Thev dusired that a proper assessment of the working of the Scheme shouid
he undertaken and steps should be taken to avoid such losses in future.

{Serial No, 37 (Para 5.64) of Appendix-XV 1o Sixtv-wecond Report
{Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

I the past. issue rates of variouy articles supplied to the other Project
departments were fixed on the basis of royalty to be paid nd actual opera-
nena! charges. without taking into account the indirect cb raes,

2 1w the period subscguent to March, 1964, the issuc 5 ates have been
fxed alter taking into account not oaly the rovalty charge. wnd acteal opera-
tion,. charges, but abso the indirect charges incurred in the wcheme.

3 The onhv variable factor is the element of over-hed charges. The
percertare of over-head charges s revised searly on the o of actuals in
conse L tione with the Financat Adviser and Chiet Account. Officer and this
»oandorted noarrnving at the issue rates for all ssues from the wCheme during
the .

o dhe working of the sehvme has since been reseweds and steps have
tokor 1o avesrd Josaes an future by tixing the toue rates of the soodocts taking
intes scoount the mndirect charges

ST worioe or the soheme durieg sabecguont o e mot resaited
peoans foss
Further infornmution called for by the Commutice

Pie.w furainh o note dicating whether o proper assessment had sinee
been made of the Forest Organsation Schemie of Dandilany s Toso, the

profis Joss incusted on it ane 1964 Gcarawise s may e intimead
Activa taken

The msse-smient of the Forest Qe Sehome B the sears 190408
and 1968-66 made b Financnd Adves arad Clust Acceunt- cxherrn Daada-
LYISRECPS ey



76

karaaya Project were submitted to audit for votting in February, 1966 and
September, 1967 respectively.  Audit has intimated in August, 1968 that
they do not agree with the assessment of the Financial Adviser and Chief
Accounts Officer, Dandakaranya Project. Financial Adviser and Chief
Accounts Officer has further explained his stand to Audit and so the matter
is still under consideration.

New Delhi;
23rd December. 1968.

Recommendation

The Committee desire that early steps should be taken to reconcile des-
crepancies and all efforts should be made to realise the dues from the
Departments which had been supplicd goods.

{Scrial No. 38 (Para 5.67) of Appendix-XV to Sixtv-sccond Report
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Action is being taken to reconcile the discrepancics.  Instructions have
also been issued to the different departments for accepting the debits raiscd
for supply of materials from the scheme.

New Deihi,
July 7, 1967.

Further Information

Please intimate the precise progress made in the reconcihiation of dis-
crepancies and in realising the value of supplics made.

Action taken

Of the materials valuing Rs. 21.47 jakhs supplied to various deparimicntsy
to the end of March, 1964, an amount of Rs. 15.57 lakhs has since been
adjusted leaving a balance of Rs. 5.90 lakhs only. In respect of timber
worth Rs. 13.63 lakhs shown as supplicd in the proforma accounts, recon-
ciliation has been completed to the extent of Rs. 13.19 Jakhs, kaving »
balance of Rs. 0.44 lakhs only. The reconciliation of the balance amoum
is under progress with reference to the initial records.

2. The officers concerned have been asked to attend to  reconciiiation
work personally and to send the accepted vouchers expeditiously for neces-
sary accounts adjustments.

New Delhi;
23rd December, 1968.



77

Recommendations

The Committec regret to note that Government had to suffer a loss of
Rs. 6.22 lakhs from September, 1959 to March, 1964 on Industrial Schemes
which were undertaken by the Dandakaranya Development Project to train
the displaced persons.

{Serial No. 39 (Para 5.74) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report (Third
Lok Sabha]

Action taken
The following steps are being taken to minimisc the losses in working
these centres 1 —
(a) Maximising production.
(b) Reducing overhead charges to the minimum.
{c) Procurement of raw materials at the cheapest rate.
(d) Provision of adequate <torage tacilities to prevent detwrioration
of raw materials.
(¢) Full utilisation of clectric power, where available.
(f) Closure of centres which are grosdy uncconomical in working.
New Delhi:
September 30, 1967,

Further Information
(1) Please furnish a note indicating the extent w0 which losses hase
been curtailed in the working of cach of the industrial schemes since April,
1964. (vear-wise).

-\cﬁ()ll taken

A statement showing the abstract proforma accounts of the Industrial
Centres in Dandukaranya for the years 1964-65 and 1965-66 is appended.
The proforma accounts for the yvears 1966-67 and 1967-68 are being com-
piled by the Duandakaranya Project Administration.

On the basis of the financial results worked out in the proforma accounts
to the end of March, 1966, a review of the working of  the Industrial
Centres (copy enclosed) was conducted by the  Dandakaranya Project
Administration and was considered by the  Dandakamnya  Dewelopment
Authority 1n May, 1967.

The Authonity desired that the Project Admmstration might appoint
a team to survey and revicw the current working of the Industrial Units
s0 that a correct cvaluation of their performance might become avaifuble
for future planning. A Team was accordingly constituted in Seprember,
1967. The Dandakaranya Development Authority in its mecting held in
September. 1967 desired that the Team should be reconstituted, preferably
including an FExpent drawn from the Small Industrics Service Institute.



78

The programme of work of the Industries Organisation for the Working
Season 1967-68 came up for consideration before the Dandakarnya Deve-
lopment Authority in its meeting held on 29th Febrvary, 1968. The
Authority decided to discontinue most of the Industrial Schemes in
Dandakaranya. In view of this decision, the Chairman, Dandakaranya
Development Authority felt that reconstitution of the Team to survey and
review the working of the Industrial Centres was not likely to serve any

useful purpose.

New Delhi:
23rd December, 1968,

SUBJECT (~—d review of the working of the Industrial Centres.

The following Industrial Centres were sct up by the  Dandakaranya
Drevelopment Authority from the dates noted against cach for the purposc
of training the displaced persons in various trades and providing off-scason
and subsidiary emplovment to agriculturist families as also  those P.L
familics who were unable to utilise agriculture as a means of their liveli-

hood.

SL Name of the Centre Date of com- REMARKS
No. mencoment.

1. Industrial Centre, Boregaon Sept. 1959

2. Weaving Centre, Boregaon April 1960

3. Industrial Centre. Umerkote Dec., 1961

4. Oif Extraction Centre, Ambaguda May, 1962 Closed on 3764 &

transferred to RLC in
February 65,

£ Industrial Centre, Jagdalpur Sept, 1o Clow! on 3.8.65 &
trapsferred 10 RLC.

€. Industrial Centre, Govendapalh. Nov jue Closedt on Apps! "5

7. Industrial Centre, PV-32 Dec. 1963

¢, Industrizl Cemre, Ambaguda Aug, 1964

o fndustrial Centre, MV-7 April, 1965

10, Industrial Centre, MV-19 Sept. 1965

11. Industrial Centre, MV} Jan., 1966

12. Weaving Centre, Jugans Jan., 1966

13, Weaving Centre, Narginpur March 1966

2. The above industrial centres are not commercial production centres



79

3. Nevertheless, financial statements of income and expenditurc have
been prepared with a view to review the general working of these centres.

4. A statement is enclosed indicating in respect of each centre, the
capital investment, the direct running expenses, the value of out-tum and
the excess of expenditure over income or the cxcess of income over expen-
diture during the various financial years from their inception to end of
1965-66 (vide Anncxure ‘A’).

5. As could be seen from the working results, the total capital invest-
ment on these centres to end of 1965-66 has been Rs. 13.14 Jakhs :—

Total direct running cxpenses Rs. $4-61 lakhs
Value of outturn Rs. 55-58 lakhs

The details are as below -

o e

SL. Industrial Centres Capita!  Direct run- Value of
No. invest-  ning expen- outturn,
ment sC8.

o ———— . - ———t—r—

(Rupecs in lakhs)

1. Boregaon. 550 27-25 A
2. Weaving Centre, Boregaon Jugam & Nazainpur, 0-33 148 1 55
3 Uswrkote t-s1 802 W 2%
4. Ol batraction Centre, Ambaguda. 212 6-34 43
S. Jagdalpur 1-25 213 250
. Govindapath 021 1 -3 1-23
TPV, 04 10T 136
& Ambaguda. 1-12 - 179
9. MV-7. 008 3-20 33
10. MV-19 o7 0-16 0-19
11 MVAAT - 0-38 38
Total: 1314 5461 5558

6. Even though according to the norms sct by the Government of India
in respect of Industrial centres intended to train craftsmen, the outturn
should vnly cover the cost price of the raw materials actually used in theit
manufacture in respect of the industrial centres set up by the Dandakaranya
Dewvclopment Authority the value of outturn cxceeded the direct cxpenscs
to cad of March, 1966,



80
7. During 1965-66, the direct running expenses of all the centres were
Rs. 15.48 lakhs, whereas the value of outturn was Rs. 18.14 lakhs,

8. The centre-wise details of expenditure during 1965-66 arc as
follows :—

Excess of the
value of out-
Dircct turn  over
St running  value of  the  direct
No. 1ndustriai Centre cXpenscs outturn  running ex-
penses.
(Rupees in lukhs)

I. Boregacn 7-41 8 -81 1-40
2. Weaving Centre, Baregaon Jugam & Narain-

pur. 023 0S4 01

3. Umerjote 262 2%y 03"

4. Govindapalli. o3 0-33 0-02

5 PV-32 {11 139 0’8

6. Ambaguda, 043 127 0 34

7. MV-17. 0-3X 0-18

8. Mv-i9. 0-16 0-19 0 0}

9. MV-7, 103 184 0 0!

Total: 1538 18 -14 206

9. The excess of the value of outturn over the direct running expenscs
(viz. Rs. 2.66 lakhs) almost covered the cstablishment charges of the
Project staff engaged in the various centres for the purpose of imparting
training, supervision, watch and ward ctc. (Rs. 2.67 lakhs).

8d/- Sd -
Chief Administrator, Financial Adviser,
11-4-1967. Dandakaranya Dev. Authority



81

£97'v6 sLO'sb gLt gst'o'l 655'56'1 LTt 'S
091'e8 9be'cs L orL'otl RRI'96"1 prLIR LES'PP
a8res 9te'os 000°0F et 1Lesr re LU B <4 RN
91t 91y ot o0v'or 1we'se CRAR
99-¢yol SO | F9-{u6l yg-gunt §9°17 1L midN 995961 §y-panl

UNINIVIVN UNY INVD
NOVHIHOH "STUINAD ONIAV.IM Nm..\f..._ VUNDOVENY "TUINT) TVIELS WINI

6L 6% gLty mt'iL 668 1L L99°L9 90ty (i S R LY
+80°FY 167'0r 1£0'91
0f0'L! Lol (rrot ROM'H 9t Attt oot T
168'T¢ osL'8l sitl sET'OL (3 VAL 0.0'6 COb'R UIFA ]
tSi'lo SIT8Y IR 9ILRY wot'Ls s tyURe IPCTLN
0ST6E L 1 669700 BT gLty stoon b SETT 1Y 19605 oss’L ¢
$03°03'38 shUsh 1iFtoy Tot'lc'y $30'R6'C OIS e’y ¥y bH
465182 tHtat'ol eousi't 9is'et'y 00'Y's REUYSL vy L0 YN
#0305’ SICSEs NS OUR'LY' S TN F9Ryl oy ol i N
886'F1 006'9%°1 $15'08°} Q08‘LY'} 019'ce Lit'er XY 01 st 6h
99-¢90! $9-tv6l FO-£961  £9°T961 OMW 1 99siel su-tunl T VS IR SO R
NOVYDId0H STUINID IV IYLSNUNI JLONUIINN IHINGD IVIYISNANT

e e £ e e S i T TS o e e m wae

10josd SisnsmYEpe(l U] am2) [WLEpE]

NG Jo INJEA ()]
Caysunix | Buauny 103 ()
SIpdA Ny Jo pia

RORTIE LTI D ssranBoid jea] (i)
S a1 Rupnp auxmsl rude ) (1) 14

«ag ey s liuty] g
IR RN TR RIS ] M (40
LEfIe (ELIEY G 122 1R
GopeaKId (')
:7:::23.‘ ] {1

w2AEg PUPEL (1)
3 Ruodur

tasn s e jo wdNA( ¢}

u::_ﬂ:u&.'u 1330 SHKYMIL joi s ICY (pi
GEryRe jo IngE g 1)
LretimDs § Wumng 1K) 9

S Byl ju pUS Wl ISUELS A

prindes 2 ass-Boido ] (N

el X1

Sgnep uMup suit fende) () (m)

}
U

S a = O i

jo 130ds32 U] ‘330 UMUNO jo !.giiggiiil-iurii

vaNEov THL J0M T WALL T JUVd 01 V-THOXANNY



82

$9-7961

99-6961 99-6961 $9-$961 99-$961 9996

61-A'W L"AN LIFAK npsdepuion

STUINTD TYIULSNANI

sL'st ey 109°%$ st YRS Yy safieyd LDNPUL R
Lt oLS'L 008°Z1 90t ors'y ote'l “AEpNO [EkdEd U0 ISUNUE ()
£€6°'L ObS €T 181'TC rsiol IS tyu'e ‘uoneNdxq (W)
o1’y r{3yA! 009°'61 P8¢7IT AR it JuMUSHQEI ] (1) 1RRITR Panpe]  (2)
£e8Ti+ €09'9v— FITILL T ST R ol Il () XuOM 10 unypuadxy]

Joo aeaMa o dugp () AnBpuRID S ETL TR L | »
59'9F 96€'95°T 6Lt WANTY L06'S0'L 6r. Oy ‘WINUNG JO INTA )
618'ee 666'70't 659°96'C 9o trito (TN wruaind fuuund Y
1111 rd ré 4141 {80°09'1 STOFT MY YRS -1e3(

N ojo pua oy augsaau ended aassudosd jewey (1)

99 s £80°09'4 LYl {s0'Le Saead oy Suunp s jude) () (P)
$9-1961 $9-0961  £96L°€ 1€ 01N 9 rY6l topual  ro-ouel AN ‘on
vVanoveanyv

“FYINID NOlLOVYLIXd 1O AL IVUADY “HYIN DD IVIYLSOUNT S
18L'92 AR oLe't LY6'ls 188°90 RI6°TT AUN ‘sadseyd 1RpYU] R0 )

- : 610 S DAPUL DO 4D

156'1 FisTl 19l sil'l us SNL ARG EISEY U0 BRG] ()
£06'C $66°C 766’1 166'Y riry IyiS L0t uonMAKIX] ()
L't 956 0Lt ey SN 90061 Lyl WU RIS ] (- R8IE Danpe]  {4)
oL 1+ 18’y 619'80— 679 fleert sER'Lt ) WO I3A0 AUNPPUAINS JO AN
I L i e e () SOUNNPURIAD 1220 RUOIT JO §53I% ] )

6 8 L 9 N ¥ e z Ty




83

see't
£€1

£€€
69"l
6sp'c+

9SL'RI

199
000'L

000

6t8°0C
ot

$9¢
6C°0¢
se6+
YhLE8"t
608781
169°L

€r9've

sESULl
il
sot
8L6'01

209'01+
gLttt
IS1LE
80’y

sH0't

£06'C

67

ot

90t 8t
918t

TNy
90t
(L
6T
SRET !
[N
FiR0y

00600

O0G'6

- e B S a8 S

Oy
ot

[t 18R]
TR&NI

eaily

NEwa
$30°06
oot

noo' it

)

A ITYS 1ML RO L
SLepno Rk ue AUy (100
yoneant (] (Vi
URYSTIS | 1)) PRSP el
(- IO IO

(84}

ArnpudNa Jo AN () Snppuadsd 1w cut JO wancy (P

WINPDO JO MIEL

n

~omandEs Sunsung 3G (9

g -
S Jo PUI AYH OF WAL 1L [CIEED avsstosd [l )
- 1234 M1 FUUnD FUALTDALY pewde) ()

»



84

Recommendation

With regard to loss in the Oil Extraction Centre it was stated in evidence
that there was considerable timec-lag between the time when seeds were
purchased in 1961 and the time when oil was extracted between May,
1962 and March, 1964 and thus the seeds got deteriorated. Out of the
total loss of Rs. 3.16 lakhs in this case, Rs. 1.67 lakhs could be attributed
to the deterioration of seeds and the low production of oil.

[Serial No. 39 (Para 5.75) of Appendix XV to Sixty-seccond Report
(Third Lok Sabha)].

Recommendation

The Committee feel concerned to note that no carc was taken to utilisc
seeds immediately after purchase and those werc allowed to deteriorate
resulting in a loss of Rs. 1.67 lakhs. The Committee would like to know
the results of the efforts made by the Dandakaranya Development Authority
in asking Orissa State Electricity Board for charging for clectricity on the
basis of actual consumption. Another factor was charges for electricity of
about Rs. 0.52 lakhs which had been taken into account whereas the
actual consumption of electricity was worth Rs. 3,000/- only. There was
some contract payment to Orissa State Electricity Board.

[Serial No. 39 (Para 5.76) of Appendix-XV 1o Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)l.
Action taken

The final reply from Orissa State Electricity Board is yet to be received.
The matter is being pursued with the Orissa Statc Electricity Board.

July 7, 1967.
Recommendations

The Committee feel concerned to note that a number of irregularities
had taken place in the purchasc of tractors. The Committcc regret to
note that the Dandakaranya Projcct Authoritics did not follow the pres-
cribed procedure (tender system) in making the purchases and deprived
Government of the benefit of competitive rates.

[Serial No. 45 (Para 5.126) of Appendix X\ te Sixty-second Report
{Third Lok Sabha))

The Committce find from the note furnished by the Ministry (Appendix
XI) that the Chief Engineer did not visit Calcutta in February, 1960 from
the inspection of trailers. He, however, sent a Technical Officer to con-
tact the firm in question and this officer was in Calcutta from 18th
February, 1960 to 24th February, 1960. Secondly, order for
the purchase of 28 HP and 14 HP tractors was placed with the
firm by the Chief Engineer without ascertaining suitability of these tractors
and without having performance test.

[Serial No. 46 (Para 5.127) of Appendix XV to Slxly-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]



85

From the evidence and from the notes submitted the Committee find
that even before the Executive Committee meeting which was held on 18th
March, 1960 the Chief Engineer had made up his mind to purchase thesc
smaller HP tractors and indicated his mind also to the supplicrs. The
reasons for the unusual interest shown by the Chici Engineer in regard
to the purchase of 28 HP and 14 HP tractors from a particular firm are
not clear. They regret to note that such large purchases of tractors were
made without ascertaining their utility.

[Serial No. 46 (Para 5.128) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]

The Committee are perturbed to find that when other firms did not
give any technical details in their quotations, the D.D.A. did not ask them
to furnish such details for 28 HP and 14 HP tractors for the sake of
comparison but acceptcd the quotation given by a particular firm.

[Scrial No. 47 (Para 5.129) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]

The Committec do not find any justification for the purchase of these
tractors when their performance was doubtful in the trials made by the
Project authorities and adverse reports werc also received from the Bhilai
Steel Project.

[Serial No. 47 (Para 5.130) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]

They arc also disappointed to find that inspite of dissatisfaction and'
doubts about business with the firm, trailers were obtained from this firm
again in 1961 and 1964 when thc quotations quoted by this firm were
higher than others.

{Serial No, 47 (Para 5.131) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)}

The Committee also regret to note that the 10 percent balance amount
was paid to this firm in March, 1962, even though it came to the notice of
the authorities of the Dandakaranya Project that there were some defects
in the tractors. The balance of 10 per cent was released on the firm’s
assurance that all the tractors would be put on road. Inspite of this assurance
the Committee regret to note that the repairs to defective tractors were
carried out in the Central Workshop of the Project instead of by the
supplier or at least at his cost. The fact that two tractors were off the
road for a long time and that they had been cannibalised and would have
to be written off and further that two more had been off the road for
one year, does not speak well of the quality of the tractors purchased by
the D.D.A. The Committee desire that this cas¢ may be investigated in
detail and responsibility fixed for various irregularities.

"[Serial No, 47 (Para 5.132) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]



86

Action taken

A Senior Officer of this Department has been deputed on 2-9-1967 to
investigate in detail the entire transaction relating to the purchasc of the
tractors by the Dandakaranya Development Authority, fix responsibility for
the irregularities pointed out by the Committee and suggest suitable proce-
dure to prevent such irregularities in future. The Public Accounts Com-
mittee will be informed of the results of investigation.

Further Information

Please furnish a copy of the report of the Officer who had been appoint-
ed to investigate in detail the entire transaction rclating te the purchasc of
the tractors by the Dandakaranya Development Authority and a statcment
showing recommendations and the main recommendation and action taken
thercon.

Action taken

The position of the inquiry report was ascertained from the Enquiry
Otficer. He has informed that the report would be made available in a
month’s time. Further action will be taken on receipt of the report.

New Dethi.
<3rd December. 1968.

Recommendations

The Commitice feel that the Ministry of Mines and Metals have not
been able to fully justify the nccesity of continuing the scheme of rail-com-
search movement of coal which was started in 1961, In the writtcn note
(Appendix X1I) fumished at the instance of the Committee by the Ministry,
one of the 1casons given for starting this scheme was that there was acute
<hortage of rail transport and by introducing this scheme they expected
to relicve the pressure on railways while maintaining a regulated supply of
coal.

{Sl. No. 48 (para 6.14) of Appendix XV to 62nd Report (3rd Lok
Sabha)]

The Ministry in their note have given the following justification for
levy of the cxcise duty and the cess:

“The transport of coal by rail-cum-sca route is morc cxpensive
largely on account of higher coastal shipping freight rates. It
| was, therefore, felt that the coal transported by the sca route
should be made available to thc consumers at almost the same price
as corresponding grades of coal transported by all rail rout.
This was sought to be achicved partly by reducing the rail-freight
rates for the movement from Bengal/Bihar coal-fields o Calcutta



87

port, partly by a small increase in the general rail freight rates for
coal andpartlybymeansofasubsndywhlchwastobecovcmdby
levy of a further cess on coal”.

[SL No. 48 (para 6.15) of Appendix XV to 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha))

The Committec find, however, that the movement of coal by rail-cum-
sea route did not materialise to the extent (2.03 million tonnes annually)
anticipated, but it declined in respect of coal supplied both to railways as
well as to industrial consumers as the years passed as will be evident from
the following figures supplied by the Ministry in their note :

(Figures in million tonnes)

Ycar Railways Industrial Total Pcreentage  insreacve
consumers with vear 1960 (1 -07
million  tonnes  a-
basel

1961-62 1-07 0-38 140 20

1962-63 1-37 0-56 1-92 K0

1963-64 t-32 0 -dud 1-76 €4

196468 115 0 34 [ 29

190506 0Ty 0-32 1 3

— o = S o e —— ot ot s e — s —— —

{Sl. No. 48 (para 6.16) of Appq.ndm XV to 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)j

The Commitice note with regret that the Government had not cven in
any onc year achicved the target of movement of coal by rail-cum-sea
routc (viz. 2.03 million tonnes). On the other hand. the proceeds from
subsidy wemt on increasing from year to year. It resulted in a net surplus
of about Rs. 2 crores from May, 1961 to March, 1965, and yet they main-
tamned the levy at the same rate years after vear. The Government did
not review the position also as they had an understanding with the shipping
companiex that the scheme would work for some vears to come.

(S No. 48 (para 6.17) of Appendix XV to 62nd Report (3rd Lok Sabha)]

The Committee feel that the Government should undertake a review of
the scheme to sec whether it was dsirable to continue the scheme any
further or whether it nceded change or modification.  Since, the object of
levying the additional excise duty was to cover the element of subsidy given
to the movement of rail-cum-sca route, there is a prima facie case for
reducing the amount of additional excise duty. The Committee would like
to be informed of the action taken in this regard.

{S1. No. 48 (Paras 6.18)-—Appendin XV to the Sixty-second Report (3rd
Lok Sabha]



88

Action taken

The scheme was intended to subsidise such movement as took place,
and it was estimated that the movement would be of the order of 2 million
tons. Some of the reasons for not achicving the target can be cnumerated
as follows :—

(1) Non-availability of adequate number of ships due to scrapping ot
a large number and non-replacement duc to shortage of forcign exchange,
diversion of a Jarge number of ships for bringing foodgrains ctc.

(2) Switching over of some of the industrics from Coal to oil in South
and West India;

(3) Slow discharge of coal in somc of the Western Ports and Southern
Ports namely Sikka, Bhavnagar. Cochin and Cuddalore ctc.,

(4) Diversion of some of the ships to gencral goods when the Rail-
ways reduced their quota by sca-movement and actually planned for not
taking by sca-route any coal under the Fourth Plan.

As desired by the Commitice, the scheme of subsidy was reviewed on
24-11-1966 at an Inter-Ministerial Mccting wherein the  Ministries  of
Finance, Railways, Industry. Transport and Planning Commission and this
Ministry participated. It was proposed by this Ministry that in view of
the progress alrcady made and the gradually improving rail capacity for
movement of coal in the Western, Central and Southern Regions, incrcase
in the production of coal in the outlying arcas and consequential decline in
the movement of coal by the rail-cum-sca route, the schemc may be dis-
continued with cffect from 1-4-1967. While this view was supported by
the Ministries of Railways, Industry and Finance, the Ministry of Trans-
port and Planning Commission felt that the scheme should continue. It
was felt by the latter group that the coastal movement of coal was import-
ant in its own way and during difficult times of floods etc. even the Rail-
ways have been taking recourse to coastal movement. With the gradual

rise in the rail freight from time to time the gap between the rail and
coastal freights has narrowed down and as such the incidence of the subsidy

was correspondingly getting reduccd. When the Haldia Port comes up.
the coastal movement is likely to become comparatively more cconomical
and it may then not be nccessary to subsidisc the coastal movement.
Further the Ministry of Transport had ordered in 1964 four collieries in
the hope that coastal movement for coal will stay over a period of years.

It was, therefore, felt that coastal movement should not be depressed till
such time as Haldia Port was completed.

' The matter has further been considered by Govt. and it has been decided
in that the question may further be reviewed after a period of one ycar
and that meanwhile the scheme of subsidy should continue. The ques-
tion of reducing the rate of excise duty for the movement of coal under the



89

scheme and increasing correspondingly the rate of duty to meet the increas-
ed liability of the Coal Board for assisting the collieries ctc. is under con-
sideration of Government. The P.A.C. will be informed of the outcome
in due course.

New Delhi,
6th Dec. 1967.

Further Information

It has been stated in the note ‘The matter has further been considered
by Government and it has been decided in that the question may further
be reviewed after a period of one year and that meanwhile the scheme of
subsidy should continue. The question of rcducing the rate of excise duty
for the movement of coal under the scheme and increasing correspondingly
the rate of duty to meet the increased liability of the Coal Board for assist-
ing the collieries etc. is under consideration of Government'.

Please intimate when o review of the scheme of subsidy on movemen:
of coal by rail-cum-sca routc is to be taken up and whether any decision
has been taken on question of reducing the rate of excise duty.

(S. No. 48 Para 6.18)
Reply by Government

Government have considcred the question of continuance of the scheme
and it has been decided to continue the scheme for a further period of one
year i.e. up to 31lst March 1969. A further review is expected to be con-
ducted before the end of the current financial year.

New Delhi,
she 21st January 1967.



CHAPTER V

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH
GOVERNMENT HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES

Recommendation

The Committee regret to note that a sum of Rs. 1.28 lakhs was fraudu-
Jently withdrawn from the Bank in December. 1964 by certain employees
of the Collectorate in this case. Since the case is sub-judice the Commit-
tee would not like to make any comment at this stage.

[Para 2.32—Part SI. No. 14—Appendix XV to 62nd Report of thc P.A.C.
for the yvear 1966-67)]

Action taken

To ensurc that such a lapse does not recur, instructions have been issucd
on 2-9-1966, that (i) cach cheque book musy be kept under lock and key
in the personal custody of the Land Acquisition Coliector and (ii) the
cheques shall be written both in words and figures by the Land Acquisi-
tion Collector in his own hands. The casc is still sub judice. It may.
however, be mentioned that no official of the Land Acquisition Collecto-
rate is involved in the criminal proccedings. A preliminary inquiry 10 fix
responsibility had been ordered. It has. howcver. been deferred on the
advice of the Chicf Public Prosecutor, as he did not wish to face the
possibility of evidence recorded during the inquiry being at variance with
the evidence in the court. Explanation of the Land Acquisition Collector
concerned has been obtained and is being cxamined. However, it is clear
that the fraud could have been prevented and at least detected carlier if
the reconcliation of the accounts had regularly been donc as prescribed.
For this the then Accountant cannot be absolved and the Accountant Gene-
ral, Central Revenues. has been moved for disciplinary  action  against
hiny.

Recommendation

The Committee arc. however, keft wtih an unfortunate impression that
the unsatisfactory state of accounts in Delhi Administration had already
assumed serious proportions and requires immediate drastic remedial mea-
sures. In another case, in the Department of Animal Husbandry (para
47 of Audit Report (Civiid 1966, paras 2,15 1o 2,19 of their 59th Report
1966-67) mis-appropriation of Governments moncy aggregating Rs, 86,599
turing the period June, 1962 to September, 1964 took place. That em-

hezzlement was also facilitated primarilv due to the non-obscrvance of the
40



91

various checks prescribed in the Central Treasury Rules. The Committee
take a wvery serious view of the nou-obscrvances of the prescribed financial
rules by the Drawing and Disbursing Officers of the Delhi Administra-
tion. as it is this failure on their part that often leads to embezzlement of
Government money (Para 2.33—Part SI. No. 14—Appendix XV to the
62nd Report of the PAC for the ycar 1966-67).

Action tahen

The position in regard to the Land Acquisition cases has been explain-
cd in the preceding paragraphs,

Recommendation

The Commuttce desite that such tadure on the part of the Drawing and
Pisbursing Offieer 1o observe the prescribed financial rules should be view-
o verny senousdy by Dethi Administration and suitable disciplinary action
tahen i case whare they fail w do the same.

{Para 2.34---Part S1. No. [4—Appendix XV to 62nd Report of the PAC.
for the veur 1966-67]

Action taken

Fastructions 1o rogaid toomaimtenance of socounis i have already been
peucd o 2:9-19600.  As regards disciphinary action, the position has been
explained under pura 2 32 (Part S Noo H4—Appendin XV to 62nd Report)

above.

Recommendation

Phe Cominiite s b desine that the Delive Admin showld osue santuble
stractions e gl the Drawing and Dubursing Officers impressing upon
theme the necossity af strciiy observiag the Huancial roles prescribed for
them and wbo mabing st clear to them that amy failiie oa thar part o
observe the preseribed rules would be taken a serivus nole of,

[Para 2.35——Part S No. T4—Appeadix XV o 620d Report of the PAC
{or the wear 1Q66H.67)

Action taken

fastructions have been issued mothe OS.D. tAccountsy’s do. Circular
No. OSD ‘Accts. 66 dated the 2Tth August, 1966, drawing the attention of
the Sceretaries and the Heads of Depariments to the various provisions of
the Central Treasury Rules whercin instructions to be kept in view by
the Drawing and Disbursing Officers in the mateer of drawal of money from
the Treasury, appropriation of the depatmental receipts. custody of cash,
L2OLSS(CP)®» 7



disbursement of amounts drawn on bills and maintenance of cash books,
etc. have been laid down. The imperative need for the observance of
Financial Rules has again been reiterated in the Chicf Secretary’s D.O.
No. OSD.Accts, 4-66/67/355 dated 27-3-1967, wherein the Heads of
Offices have been reminded of their direct responsibility in this regard.

Recommendation

The Committee would also like to be informed of the
results of the efforts initiated in this case to make good the loss from the
bank which honoured these forged cheques,

[Para 2.36 Part Sl. 14—Appendix XV to 62nd Report of the P.A.C. for
the vear 1966-67)

Action taken

The bank with whom the matter was taken up did not own responsi-
bility. Advice of the Judicial Department was obtained and on their advice
a formal notice under Section 80 was given to the bank to which they
have replied disowning responsibility. Further action in the matter would
only be taken after the result of the criminal case is known. Final reply
in this regard will be furnished to the Public Accounts Committee in duc
course.

Recommendation

The Committce are surprised to observe that the Political Sufferers
Relief Committee had been composed mainly of members belonging to one
political party only. They feel that it would be in the fitness of things if
the character of the Committee is made more broad-based and represcnta-
tive.

[Sl. No. 19 Appendix XV to 62nd Report of the P.A.C. for the ycar
1966-67)

Action taken

The Committee has been reconstituted vide Delhi Administration’s Noti-
fication No. F.6(14),/66-CN, dated 19-9-1966. and it now comprises re-
presentatives of various shades of political opinion.

Recommendation

2.44. The Committee regret to note that inspitc of this heavy loss in
this case no action was taken to enquire into and fix responsibility in this
case. They hope that an enquiry into this case would be made now and
action taken against those found responsible for this loss.

{SL. No 15. Appendix XV, Para No. 2.44 of Sixty-second Repory Public
Accounts Committee—Third Lok Sabha]



Action tsken

Explanation of the officers concerned were obtained and the enquiry
into the matter was completed by the Judicial Officer, NEFA in Augost,
1967. The NEFA Administration have recommended tha; the case may
be closed. This issue is under consideration. The PAC would be inform-
ed of the final decision as soon as the same is arrived at.

Recommendation

The Committee consider it most unfortunate that the Administration
should have taken a long time of about 20 months to come to a decision
to refer the case to S.P.E, for investigation. Such a great lag of time
between the commission of default and the investigation is bound to hamper
seriously the probe and the subsequent follow up action. The Committee

hope that the S.P.E. will bc able to finalise its findings without loss of
further time.

[SI. No. 18, Appendix XV, Para 2.60 of 62nd Report—Third Lok Sabha)

Action tzken

The observations of the Committee in the above para have been noted
for future guidance.

The S.P.E., Shillong have since completed investigation in the case
and furnished their report, recommending administrative action against the
official involved and black-listing of the firms concerned. The P.A.C.
will be informed of the final results in due course.

1 2 3 4

25 3 Action takep

X TMCommteewouldlnkeaboTbeEnqunymlm
to be informed of the action  (om 23.7.66) by the Government
taken against the persons found  conducted a part of the enguiry.
responsible for misappropriation  That Officer baving proceeded
3 & resuit of the report of the  on leave preparataay to retire-
was appoimted om 1.2.1967.
The completion of the enguiry
is likely to take some time.
Further developments will be
reported to the public  Accounts

Conmunittee in due course.

Further Information



04

have opened their defence.  The last hearing of the case was held in Bombay
from 28th to 30th August, 1968. Further hearing is expected shortly.

Recommendations

5.46. The Committee find that out of 29 cases of suspected fraud involv-
ing an amount of Rs. 1,21,364 handed over to S.P.E., only in five cases
prosecution could be launched while in 12 cases departmental actions have
been suggested for want of adequate evidence. In the remaining 12 cases
also departmental enquiry was being held. Not only that the administrative
machinery in Sriganganagar was inefficient and their activities were not free
from doubts but the supervision of this Centre by the Regional Settlement
Commissioner was also superficial and ineffective and as a result of all these
the delinquent officials at Sriganganagar Centre were cnabled to perpetuate
this fraud. It is indeed distressing to mote that the Regional Settlement
Commissioner could come to know about all the cases only through a
pscudonymous complaint in November, 1964, stating that Sanads were issued
without recovery of full values of agricultural land, and it was only when
nearly seven months had elapsed that an enquiry was actually instituted.

$.47. The Committee are also disappointed to find that even when the
delinquent officials had removed records from the files to cover up their own
guilt, no investigation appears to have been made to enquire about that and
no charges were framed till July, 1966. The very fact that the returns were
not being submitted in time by the Sriganganagar Office, despite reminders,
should have alerted the Regional office, Jaipur to take immediate action for
better supervision but the Committee regret to find that the Regional Office
failed to rise to the occasion. The Office of the Chief Settlement Commis-
sioner, New Delhi too played a passive role and even though copies of the
reminder were forwarded to his office, adequate timely action was not taken
to look into the failure of the Managing Officer, Sriganganagar to furnish
these returns,

5.48. Even when the S.P.E. report was available with thc Regional
Settlement Commissioner for departmental action on 2nd November, 1965,
the department initiated the enquiry only in July, 1966 i.c., after about 8
months. In a note furnished to the Committee (Appendix IX), the Ministry
have stated that before starting departmental enguiry it was considored
necessary to scan all the five thousand and odd cases in which sanads had
been issued so that concerted action might be taken simultaneously in respect
of all the cascs. The Committee have also been informed that departmental
proceedings have since been instituted.

5.49. From all these, the Committec feel that the Ministry should take
immediate steps to cffect proper coordination between the Chief Settlement



95

Commissioner’s Office/Regional Settlement Commissioner’s office and the
subordinate offices so that similar cases do not recur in future. They would
like the Ministry to examine in the light of the experience gained from all
these cases, to provide suitable checks in the administrative procedure
whereby the chances of repetition of similar cases are eliminated altogether.
The Committee desire that the Ministry in consultation with Audit should
evolve a procedure whereby the furnishing of monthly returns is not allowed
to remain outstanding for a long time. They would also like to be informed

of the action taken in regard to all cases of fraud dctected and the action
taken against the delinquent officials.

{Serial No. 35 (5.46, 547, 5.48, 5.49) of Appendix XV of 62nd Report
of the Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

5.46. 29 cases came to light in which sanads had been issued without
recovering full cost of land on the basis of forged challans, involving an
amount of Rs. 1,21,364. Out of the above 29 cases 17 cases were referred
to the S.P.E. who had registered 5 cases with them and returmed the remain-
ing 12 cases to the RSC Jaipur for departmental enquiry as the S.P.E. was
of the opinion that since in some of the cases it was not possible to collect
suflicient evidence to warrant a successful prosccution in the Court of law
and the two accused persons are common in all these cases and already four
congnizable offences against them are pending trial in the court in which it
is rcasonably presumed that these accused persons would get sufficient punish-
ment, taking up more cases on more or less identical facts against the same
set of accused persons would not serve any useful purpose. In view of the
above opinion of the S.P.E. the remaining 12 cases were not referred to the
S.P.E. as they were also identical in nature having the same set of accused
persons and the cvidence in these cases was also not sufficient. Simmlta-
neously the pace of scanning of about five thousand sanad cases was accele-
rated with a view to find out and collect all cases of suspected fraud so that
a concerted action might be taken at onc time. It was in itself an up hill
task which took a considerable time as the scanning work continued till the
second week of July, 1966.

5.47. In November 1964 a complaint was rececived in which it was
alleged that sanads were issucd on the basis of forged challans without
recovery of full price of land inconnivance with the officials of the office of
Settlement Officers Sriganganagar. There were 5200 cases in which sanads
had been issued to the allottee of evacuee land in Sriganganagar. 29 cases
came to light in which sanads had been issued without recovering full cost
of land on the basis of forged challans. Out of the 29 cases 17 cases were
referred to the S.P.E. for investigations who had registered 5 cases with them
and returned the remaining 12 cases to the Regional Settlement Commissioner



96

Jaipur for departmental enquiry as the S.P.E. was of the opinion that since
in some of the cases it was not possible to collect sufficient evidence to
warrant a successful prosecution in the Court of law and the delinquent offi-
cials would get sufficient punishment in the cases already pending tria}
against them. The 5200 cases bad to be scanned with a view to find out
and collect all the cases of suspected fraud so that a concerted action might
be taken at one time, which took a considerable time as the scanning work
continued till the second week of July 1966.

After receipt of a copy of the Pay and Accounts Officer’s letter bearing
No. RVI/Raj/Receipt/58-59-59A, dated the 18th April, 1963, addressed
to the Accounts Officer of the Regional Settlement Commissioner, Jaipur no
complaint on the subject was received by the Chief Settlement Commissioner
up till 18-4-1966. On reccipt of copy of the letter, dated 18-4-1963 the
Chief Scttiement Commissioner himself addressed a D.O, letter to the
Regional Settlement Commissioner on 24-5-1963 emphasising the urgency of
the matter and calling for the explanation of thc Managing Officer for the
serious lapses on his part in not complying with the instructions. The matter
was pursued till December 1963 when the Regional Settlement Commissioner
" vide his D.O. letter dated 9/10-12-1963 forwarded the explanation of the
Managing Officer to Chief Settlement Commissioner’s officc wherein the
Managing Officer had stated that his staff deputed for reconciliation work
was busy in connection with the recovery work and as such this item of work
remained unattended. Howecver, the staff was warned by him to be more
careful in future. He, further stated that the returns were now being sent
to the Pay and Accounts Officer regularly. The Regional Settlement Com-
missioner considering the explanation satisfactory recommended that the
matter may be dropped. The case was closed accordingly.

As already stated, after the aforesaid D.O. letter, dated 18-4-1963 the
Pay and Accounts Officer complained to Chief Settlement Commissioner
again only in April 1966 i.c., after a lapse of 3 years about the non-submis-
sion of returns for the period 12/58 to 6/62 and 2/63 in respect of Manag-
ing Officer Sriganganagar. The said letter was dealt with promptly and the
Regional Settlement Commissioner, Jaipur was asked to get the submission
of the requisite statements expedited under intimation to the Pay and Accounts
Officer. Later the Pay and Accounts Officer intimated vide his U.O. note
No. Cent(R)/2(21)/KWO0-2199, dated 1-8-1966 that the statements from
the year 1964 were being received by them regularly.

In view of the above facts it will be observed that all the communications
received from the Pay and Accounts Officer were promptly dealt with in
the Office of the Chief Settiement Commissioner and vigorous efforts were
made to get the submission of returns to the Pay and Accounts Officer

expedited.



97

5.48. The S.P.E., completed investigation in the 5 cases referred to them
and decided to file a charge sheet to prosecute two Lower Division Clerks of
the office of the Regional Settlement Commissioner, Jaipur, and also desired
the Rcgional Settlement Commissioner to issue sanction order under Section
6(1)(c) of the Prevention of Corruption Act 11 of 1947 for the prosecution
of the said officials. The same was issued by the Regional Settiement Com-
missioner on 16-10-1965 and the officials concerned were suspended on
31-5-1965. The S.P.E. also recommended Departmental Enquiry against
the delinquent officials. Sincc in a large number of these cases it became
difficult to contact the concerned parties who had shifted from their previous
addresses and due to very poor communications in Sriganganagar Distt. pre-
liminary investigations which were necessary to establish prima facie cases,
also took a considerable time. However deparumental action was started in
April, 1966 when explanations of the delinquent officials were called in
cases in which investigations were completed. Subsequently, charge sheets
were issued to the officials under the C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965.

2. The scrutiny of these cases showed that the Managing Officer who
had becn attesting various entries in the Ledger Account of the allottees
concerned and also sanads might not be justifiably lLiable for a criminal
offence, yet he could be charged with negligence in the discharge of his duties,
The S.P.E. advised that the then Managing Officer had been cited as an
important witness in the cases pending trial in the court and on the finalisa-
tion of these cases, judgement of the court, could be expected to bring out
a more clear picture of the whole matter and in the light of the same, it
would be advisable to take further action, if any. However, the delay in
taking dcpartmental action against the then Managing Officer, could in no
way affect the merits of the case against him, if any. The departmental action
against the then Managing Officer was stayed till his examination is over in
the cases which were pending in the Court.

5.49. With a view to obviating this type of mal practice, confidential
instructions were issued to all Regional Settiement Commissioners by this
office vide D.O. letter No. 50(27)/B&IA/65, dated 8-9-196S that proper
reconciliation of the property Cash Book with the Treasury should be made
monthly and the fact recorded in the Cash Book. In order to avoid the risk
of forged challans transfer documents should not be issued unless it was
verified from the treasury that the amount of the Treasury Challans had
actually been received. It was also mentioned in the said communication
that while completing the work of verification and reconciliation of the
deposits, it should be seen whether the Cash stated to have been sent to the
treasury as per Cash Book from time to time was actually deposited imto
the treasury. 'I‘lwmdproccdurewasmtmducedmmmnhﬁonmﬁc
Accountant General, Commerce, Works & Misc., New Delhi.

A special audit party of the Accountant General, Commerce, Works &
Misc, was deputed to the office of the Managing Officer Sriganganagar is



98

December, 1966 to have an on-the-spot test check of the records of that
office to examine the matter further. According to the findings of the
Inspecting Officer, it was the non-maintenance of the records properly which
facilitated the fraud. Certain other irregularities were also pointed out by
the Special Audit Party. A special cell under the charge of an Accounts
Officer has been created for the authentication of records and remedying all
types of defects pointed out either by the Accountant Gencral, Commerce,
Works & Misc. or by Joint Chief Settlement Commissioner/Chief Settlement
Commissioner and Internal Audit Party of the Deptt. The progress of the
cell is being watching by the Chief Scttlement Commissioner’s office through
a monthly progress report prescribed for the purpose. After the completion
of the records, the Accountant General will be requested to conduct the
inspection of the records of the office of the Managing Officer, Sriganganagar.

The matter was also discussed in the Regional Settiement Commissioners
conference held on 6th and 7th January, 1967 wherc thc Pay and Accounts
Officer was also present. In accordance with para § of the erstwhile Ministry
of Rehabilitation letter No. 2/24/55(SII)-SA, dated 11-7-1956 the Pay and
Accounts Officer was required to check the figures shown in the monthly
statements reccived from the Regional Settiement Commissioners with these
shown in the treasury receipt received from the various Managing Officers
with the sale account and the monthly statements of rent realizations and
in case of difference, he was required to take up the matter with the Regional
Settlement Commissioners or the Managing Officers as the case may be.
The Pay and Accounts Officer stated that there was no proper systematic
record being maintained in his office regularly and that with a view to
watching the proper submission of the statements in respect of deposits of
money realised on account of rent, sale proceeds etc. of pool properties, he
had issued an office order No. Cent/(R)/67, dated 5-1-1967. It will be
observed that the Pay and Accounts Officer has issued strict instructions to
the effect that where the deposit statements are not received from the
Managing Officers by the 10th of the month following the month to which
they relate and from the Regional Settlement Commissioners by the Sth of
the month following the month to which they relate the matter will be reported
to the concerned authorities and pursued vigorously till the waiting state-
ments are actually received. If there is no satisfactory response by the
Managing Officers/Regional Settiement Commissioners concerned within &
reasonable period say two months, the matter will be brought to the notice
of higher authorities i.e., Regional Settlement Commissioners concerned and
Chicf Settiement Commissioner demi-officially.

Instructions have also been issued by the Chief Settlement Commissioner
to all the Regional Settiement Commissioners vide Joint Chief Settlement
Commissioner's D.O. letter No. ASO(I1)IV(1)/67, dated 13-1-1967 asking
them to make out a regular programme for inspection of their subordinate



99

offices and copies of their inspectjon notes are required to be sent to Central
Office with a view to achieving effective coordination between Regional
Settlement Commissioners and Central Offide.

The Departmental enquiry against both Lower Division Clerks (under
suspension) under the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 is in progress. The Superin-
tendent of Police, S.P.E. Jaipur informed the Regional Settlement Commis-
sioner, Jaipur that certain important witnesses were common to both the
prosecution evidence in the court of law, as well as in the Departmental
EBrquiry against the said two officials. The Statements of such witnesses
recorded during the course of departmental enquiry would be relevant for
the purpose of the trial as well. The S.P.E. was of the opinion that such
statements already recorded. by the Investigating Officer of the S.P.E. should
be in conformity with these representing the true state of affairs and that
any discrepancy now would result in complications at later stage. He added
that as a matter of abundant caution, it would be advisable to stay the
departmental enquiry till the pending trial in the court was finalised, though
he felt that the trial would end in coanviction, looking to the serious charges
ageinst these two suspect officials. The S.P.E., had further suggested to the
Regional Settlement Commissioner, Jaipur that they had no objection to the
reinstatement of these two accused persons now under suspension, and posted
in two different places far away from Sriganganagar.

It has since been decided in consultation with the Ministry of Home
Affairs that the Departmental Enquiry against the two officials may be kept
pending till the court trial is over as the basic charges both in the court as

well as in the departmental enquiry were the same. However, they are not
being reinstated.

Roewr ——— 2" 7=

Pleasc intimate the present position regarding the criminal case and dis-
ciplinary proceedings against the officials concerned.

(62nd Report, Third Lok Sabha)
Action takem

In our earlier note dated 14th July, 1965, we had submitted the detatied
position with regard to the action taken on the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in paras 5.46 to 5.49 of Appendix XV
of 62nC Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Thind Lok Sabba).
In so far as the disciplinary aspect of the matter is concerned, it wag 2222
against Sl. No. 5.48, that two officials were su-~:=.:7 on 31st May, 196S.
As regards action against the Managing Officer, it was deferred, on the
advice of the S.P.E,, until his examination as an important-witness was ower
in the cases against the aforesaid 2 officials pending trial in the court. Ov
the completion of the trial, it was thought that the judgement of the coms!




100

could be expected to bring out clearer and surer picture of the whole matter
and in the light of the same, further action, if any, considered advisable,
- would be taken. The Asstt. Settlement Commissioner 1.C., Jaipur has been
pursuing the matter closely with the S.P.E. and the latest report says that
the case is still pending in the court. The two officials invoived in the case
have filed revision petition in the High Court of Rajasthan vide Misc. Crimi-
nal Revision No. 185/68 in the first week of June, 1968, on a point of
production of records. The High Court has stayed further proceedings in
the case. As to the progress made in the trial court, two defence witnesses
are still to be examined, before hcaring of arguments and the judgement of
the court. The final position in this connection will be submitted as soon
as the case is decided by the court.

New Delhi,
Dated : 24th Dec., 1968.

Recommendation

The Committee feel concerned to note that no care was taken to utilisc
seeds immediately after purchase and those were allowed to deteriorate
resulting in a loss of Rs. 1.67 lakhs. The Committee would like to know
the results of the cfforts made by the Dandakaranya Development Authority
in asking Orissa State Electricity Board for charging for electricity on the
basis of actual consumption. Another factor was charges for electricity of
about Rs. 0.52 lakhs which had been taken into accoumt whereas the
actual consumption of electricity was worth Rs. 3,000 only. There was
some contract payment to Orissa State Electricity Board.

{Serial No. 39 (Para 5.76) of Appendix—XV to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

The final reply from Orissa State Electricity Board is yet to be received.
The matter is being pursued with the Orissa State Electricity Board.

Recommendation

The Committee regret to note that the Dandakaranya Development Pro-
joct had to incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 43,797 on psyment of
electric charges to Orissa State Electricity Board. It is rather surprising
to notc that Dandakaranya Development Authority were not conversant
with the technicalities of the contract which they entered into with the
Orissa State Electricity Board. The Commitiee feel that before signing the
contract the Chicf Administrator should bave properly examined the financial
implications of the contract.

[Serial No. 43—(Para 5.100) Appendix—XV to Sixty-second Repost
(Third Lok Sabha)] ‘



101

Action taken
Noted for future guidance.

2. The Orissa State Electricity Board has been moved for charging the
actual consumption of electricity as against the contract rates as per the
agreement. This matter is under consideration of the Electricity Board.

Further Information
Please state the outcome of correspondence with the Orissa State Electri-
city Board about charging for electricity on the basis of actual consump-
tion may also be intimated.
Action taken

The Orissa State Electricity Board informed Dandakaranya Development
Authority in July, 1967 that they were willing to consider the request for
reviewing the charges payable. They had, accordingly, decided to charge a
minimum of 15% of the cost incurred by them.

Since, however, the Public Accounts Committee had recommended pay-
ment on actual consumption basis, Dandakaranya Development Authority
decided to ascertain from the Orissa State Electricity Board the actual
amount of building agreed to by them on the basis of 15% of the Capital
Cost. This would show the difference between the charges now payable
and the actual consumption.

The Board has, however, not yet intimated the capital cost despite
reminders. The matter is being persued.

New Delhi;
23rd December, 1968.

Rece——:= %z=

The Committee note with regret that in this case a number of irregulari-
tics had been committed namely :—

(i) Contracts were entered into by a Director (Stores Purchase)
with local firms without the approval of Government.

(ii) Purchase of automobile sparc parts was being made from cer-
tain firms from December, 1960, two months prior to the con-
clusion of the running contracts with them and contracts in
respect of threc firms were renewed from time to time up to
March, 1963.

iti) Overpayments amounting to Rs. 34.397 was noticed by Audit

()h:June.l%Binmpeaofspmepnmpmehasedbymeb’m-
istration due to their failure w verify the billed cost of spare
parts with the manufactorers’ price lists. This amount had not
been recovered up to October, 1965.



102

(iv) The supplies received were not certified either by the suppliers
or the receiving officers as manufactured by the standard manu-
facturers (Prices of spare parts were to be paid for acconding
to the standard manufacturers’ price ists).

(v) According to the Works Manager of the Central Workshop the
terms and conditions of the rate contracts were vague and that
it was, therefore, not possible to insist on the genuine parts
manufacturcd by the original manufacturers.

(vi) Except in respect of springs, samples were not drawn from
the supplics and got tested in exercise of the rights reserved in
the contracts,

[Serial No. 42—(Para No. 5.95) of Appendir—\\' to Sixty-second Report
(Third Lok Sabha)j

Act ion taken

A circular has now been issued on 15-7-1967 to all indenting officers
prohibiting the execution of local rate contracts.

2. Action for the recovery of the over-payments noticed by Audit in
June, 1963 will be taken on return of the files concerned from the Special
Police Establishment,

New Delhi,
September 30, 1967.

Recommendation

The Committee take a serious view of the lapses and irrcgularitics com-
mitted in the purchase of sparc parts. They desire that early action should
be taken against those who are found guilty. They also desire that efforts
should be made to recover the amount of Rs. 34,397 paid in excoss on
the purchase of spare parts.

{Serial No. 42 (Para 5.96) of Appendix XV to Sixty-second Report (Third
Lok Sabha)]

Action takes

Of the four cases, which were being investigated by the Central Vigi-
lance Commission, onc has been closed, as no action is called for against
any officer involved in the case. In another, the Central Vigilance Com-
mission has advised that no action beyond administering a caution to the
officer concerned is called for. The case has since been disposed of by
administering a caution to the officer. In the third case, the Central Vigi-
lance Commission has intimated that the report does not make out @ case
Vigilance Commission whether any depertmental action is called for against
the accused officer. In the fourth case, & report from the Special Estab-
lishment is still awaited.



103

On completion of the investigation by the Special Police Establishment,
the question of recovery of the amount paid in excess on the purchase of
the spare parts from the outstanding bills of the suppliers will be taken.
New Delhi
July 7, 1967.

Further Information

(i) It has been stated in the Ministry’'s note “In the third case, the
Central Vigilance Commission has intimated that the report does not make
out a case for criminal prosecution. Further clarification has been sought
from Central Vigilance Commission whether any departmental action is
called for against the accused officer. In the Fourth case. a report from
the Special Police Establishment is still awaited.”

Please indicate the departmental action taken in the third case and the
outcome of investigation in the Fourth case.

(ii) It has been further stated ““On completion of the investigation by
the Special Police Establishment, the question of recovery of the amount
paid in excess on the purchase of the spare parts from the outstanding bills
of the suppliers will be taken”.

Please indicate the progress made in recovery of over-payments to
suppliers.

Action taken

In the third case, the Central Vigillance Commission were consulted
whether any departmental action was called for against the officers involved.
The Commission advised that on the merits of the case. no action was
called for against any of the suspect officers involved in the case.

In the Fourth case, the Special Police Establishment were of the view
that there was no prima facle case for court trial made out against the
accused persons and that the commissions and ommissions done by the Trans-
port Officer justify for taking suitable departmental action. On a reference,
the Central Vigilance Commission advised that no action was necessary
against any of the suspects.

All the firms have been rcquested to refund the overpayments made
to them but nonc of the firms except one has refunded the amount paid in
cxoess. Steps have however, been taken to withhold all the outstanding
claims of those firms to whom overpayments have been made, as a safe
guard.

The files are still with the Special Police Establishment. Efforts are,
however, being made to get back the files. On return of the files, accounts



104

of the firms will be finalised to effect recovery of ove ents, if any,
made to them. v oy

23rd December, 1968.

Recommendation

The Committee regret to note that the Dandakaranya Development
Project had to incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 43,797 on payment
of electric charges to Orissa State Electricity Board. It is rather surpris-
ing to note that Dandakaranya Development Authority werc not conver-
sant with the technicalities of the contract which they entered into with
the Orissa State Electricity Board. The Committec feel that before signing
the contract the Chief Administrator should have properly cxamined the
financial implications of the contract.

{Serial No, 43—(Para 5.100) Appendix—XV to Sixty-sccond  Report
(Third Lok Sabha)]

Action taken
Noted for future guidance.

2. The Orissa State Electricity Board has been moved for charging the
actual consumption of clectricity as against the contract rates a. per the
agreement. This matter is under consideration of the Electricity Board.
New Delhi;

July 7, 1967.

M. R. MASANI
Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee.
NEw DELHI;

April 28, 1969.
Vaisakha 8, 1891 (Saka)




APPENDIX
Summary of Main Conclusions|Recommendations
Sl.. Pam Ministry/Department concerned R==o T Cnustion

No. No.of
Report

1. 1.3 Home Affairs, Information & The Committee hope that replies to
Broadcasting, Rehabilitation the outstanding rz=+:zaations
and final replies in regard to those
recommendations to which only
interim replies have so far been
furnished will be submitted to them
vetted by Andit.

2 114 Do The Committee note from the copy
of the proposal that upto 3ist
March, 1966, that the Scheme
incurred a loss of Rs. 8-91 lakhs
as follows :—
Rs.
Loss duc to difference
between sale price &
market pricejcontrol- .
ledprice .. . 128N
Loss duc to shortages . . 1,68,604
Torar .. 891475
1-15 Do. The Committee regret to note that a

103



108

of transporting the commodities
to the interior for distribution
to the consumers.The Committee
would like Government to exa-
mine how best the transport ex-
penses could be kept down and
the short- ages minimised.

1.9 Home Affairs The Committee feel that the pro-
gress in locating the details of
oumtstanding balances of swards
inrespoct of which money
has been deposited  with
the Land Acquisition Collc-
ctorate, Delhi has  been
slow, A special cell was created
for this purpose. The cell
has been able to collect details
in respect of deposit imeunt-
ing to Rs. 81 lakhs, out of the
unconnecied balance of Rs. 84
lakhs, but payments to tho
partics isstillto be made in
respect of deposits ameunting
to Rs.23 lakhs. The Committec

notc that instructions have
since boen issued for cnsuring
that compensation is regularly
and promptly disbuncd. They
hope that these instructions
will be strictly follcwed and
that the backlog of pending
payments expeditiousty cleared,

1.21 Rcehabilitation The Committee desire that sieps
should be taken 10 ensurce that
the proforma accounts of the
Forest Organisation Scheme
are complied in the propee
form expeditiously in consulta-
tion with Audit. The inform-
ation now available indicates
that the scheme incurred a Joss
of Rs. 16.22 lakhs upto end
of March, 1966. The reascns
for these losses should be sysic-
matically analyscd and messurcs
taken to made the organisu-
tion at least *break even',

1.28 Do. The Committee note that the
' amount of Rs. 5.90 lakhs om
account of the materiala sup-

plied to the various depert-

ments during the period Junc,

1959 to March, 1964 has yet



107

to be adjusted, They desire
that the reasons for the non-
adjustment of the amount sho-
uld be looked into by the
Department of Rehabilitation
and necessary steps taken to
avoid such accumulation,

The Committee are concemned to
notc that the cumulative loss
suffered by Government on
the working of the Industrial
Schemesrun by the Dandakai..-
nya Development Project for
training displaced persoms in-
creased from Rs. 6-22 Iakbs
as at the end of March, 1964
to Rs. 35-60 lakhs as at thc
end of March, 1966. The
Committee note that out of
13 schemes started by the
Project, 3 schemes (including
Oil Extra Centre, Ambagude,
which had contributed to
a major portion of the loss
upto March, 1964) bave
already been closed down.
The Dandakaranya Develop-
ment Authority have further
decided to discontinue most of
the Industnal Schemes in
Dandakaranya. The Commit-
tee desire the working of the
remaining schemes should be
kept under review,

1-30 Do. The Committee would also like
the proforma accounts of the
Industrial schemes since incep-
tion 10 be prepared expedi-
tiously in consuliation with
Audit.

1.38 Do. The Commiticc are oot happy
over the delay in investigating
this transaction relating to the
Purchase of tractors by the
Dandakaranya  Development
Authority. As carly as Nove-
mber, 1966 the Comeittee had
suggested that the case might
be investigated in detail and
responsibility fixed for the
Department of Rebabilitation
doputed an officer to investigate
the case only on 2nd September

.29 Rehabilitation



8. 1.44 Mines and Mctal~

3 29LSS(CPY65—1230—3-8-69—~GIFF.

108

1967 L.e. after 10 months, The
Enquiry Officer had not submit-
ted his Report till December,
1968 i.e. even after a lapse
of 1} years. The Com-
mittee would like to impress
on the Department of Rehabili-
tation the need for expeditious
investigation of such cases as
delay will defeat the very pur-
pose of the investigations, The
Committee desire that the in-
vestigation of this case should
be completed quickly and ac-
tion taken against the cfficers
found responsible for the vari-
ous irregularities.

The Coemmittee  would  like

to point out that the scheme
of subsidised movement of
coal by rail-cum-sca roulc was
uriginally introduced in order
to remove difficulties in trans-
port of coal arising out of
shortage of rail capacCity. The
Committee have pointed out in
their 22nd Repornt (Fourtb Lok
Sabha) that substantial surplus
capacity exists in the”Railways
duc to the heavy over
capitalisation that ocCurred
during the Third Plan. In
fact, coat was ope of the com-
modities in respect of which
wafiic on the scale anticipated
at the time of planning inves-
ment did not matenialise, In
view of th.s position, the Come
mittcc would like Government
to examine whether there is
any justification for exiending
the schome for subsidised
movement of cosl beyond
March, 1969. As already point-
ed out by the Committec, the
schame involved an avoidable
burden on the consumer through
fevy of rdditional excise duty,
The Commitlce desirc that
all these fuciors should be
carcfully considered  at the
time of the next review of
this scheme,



-

8. Mdm S,  Name of Agoat
No. . * E&” No. 'ﬁ’
DELHE 33, Oxford noaél mmm 68
24. Jaio Book Conr 11 Connaught  Fiace, = New
neught Place, Deihd. Delhi-1. -
A Narsin & Sons 34. Peopic’s Publishing House. 76
R 'i.w. Mo’ 3 R"’nii Jhansi Road, New
,  Ammnt Ksur Mark t,
mere Gato, Dolhi-6. Pabar Ganj, New m?;.c
27. 3. M. Jaina & Brothers, 11 36, Hind Book H 82, 95
Mori Gate, Delhi. Janpath, New Delhi,
28. gﬁo Ceotral Nﬁtm 15 3. Eooh%n;t S:ntm Naran- %
J an olony, 3
New 'Deibi. Camp, Delhap, oY
29, ;he English Book ds:cm, 20 MANIPUR
N Doty et Grevs, 38. Shri N. Chacha & n
l-,l‘n?h, School  Annexe,
30. Lakshmi Book Store, 42. 23
Municipal Market, J Tmphal.
path, New Delhi AGENTS IN FOREIGN
31. Babree Brothers, 188 Laj- 27
patrai Market, Dclhi-6. 39. The Secretary, Establish- 9
ment Depanml.
32. Jayana Book m%x- 66 mc«mon of India,
g::mx House,
LONDON, W.C..2.




© 1969 BY LOK SABHA SECRETAMIAT

PusLsued UNDER RULE 382 oF THE RULES oF PROCEDURE AND ConDucT
or Busaiess IN Lok SasHA (Firra EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE
MANAGER, GOVBERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS, FARIDABAD,







